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Denis L. Brown Shell Oil Products US
June 30, 2005 HSE — Environmental Services
20945 5. Wilmington Ave.
Jerry Wickham Carson, CA P0B10-1039
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Tel (707) 865 0251
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fax (707) Bo5 2542
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Email denis.l.brown@shell.com
Re; Additional Interim Remediation Report ‘
Shell-branded Service Station '-@ @o,
285 Hegenberger Road K < o
Oakland, California "6,5‘-‘ Q
SAP Code 135691 2 %)f-
Incident No. 98995749 6 )
ACHCSA Case # RO-0220 %
Pear Mr, Wickham:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Additional Interim Remediation Report for the above
referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in
the attached document is true and correct.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.
Sincerely,

T W e

Denis L. Brown
Sr. Environmental Engineer
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

June 30, 2005

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Additional interim Remediation Report o >
Shell-branded Service Station %_ 0( 806
2

285 Hegenberger Road g -
Oakland, California > ¢ %4
Tncident 498995749 % 2 %
Cambria Project # 247-0734-007 A

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Qil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this Addirional Interim Remediation Report for the
subject site. This report was prepared to summarize the additional interim remedial activities

proposed in Cambria’s March 31, 2005 Interim Remediation Report.

Presented below is a summary of the site background and the interim remedial activities.

SITE BACKGROUND

Site Description: This operating Shell-branded service station is located at the Hegenberger Road
and TLeet Drive intersection in Oakland, California (Figures 1 and 2). The surrounding area is of
mixed commercial and industrial use. Qakland International Airport is located approximately
1 mile west of the site. The property was purchased prior to 1960, and the service station was
built between 1966 and 1967. Prior to 1966, no buildings existed on site. Aerial photographs
prior to 1960 indicate that the area was reclaimed from a wetlands area starting in 1947,

Three underground storage tanks (USTs), two product dispenser islands, a station building, and a
car wash are present on site. Eight groundwater monitoring wells are currently located on site,
and three groundwater monitoring wells are located in the Hegenberger Road median, to the
south of the site. One soil vapor well, three dual-completion soil vapor extraction/air sparge
{SVE/AS) wells, and three co-axial SVE/AS wells are also located on site.
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The following sections summarize investigation and remediation activities. However, Cambria’s
files prior to 1993 are limited. Summaries of site activities prior to 1993 are from the
November 5, 1993 Site Investigation Report by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PEG) of
Pasadena, California.

1989-1990 Site Investigations: Between 1989 and 1990, Converse Environmental West (CEW)
supervised the installation of 10 groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-10) and 13
soil borings (SB-1 through SB-13). Attachment A includes a figure which shows the boring
locations. Table 1 summarizes available well data. The maximum gasoline concentrations were
detected in boring SB-5 at a depth of 2 feet below grade (fbg) at a concentration of 31,000 parts
per million (ppm). The boring was located east of the former USTs. The maximum benzene
concentration was also detected in this boring at a concentration of 4.7 ppm.

1990 Site Investigation: During August and September 1990, CEW conducted an off-site soil
investigation of the adjacent property (295 Hegenberger Road) occupied by Rollins Trucking.
Soil borings SG-1 to SG-17 were advanced. A maximum concentration of 4,000 ppm total
petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) was found in soil from boring 5G-2 at an
approximate depth of 5.5 fbg.

1991 Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) Pilot Test: During November 1991, CEW installed SVE well
VEW-1 and soil vapor monitoring points VM-2 through VM-4. CEW conducted an SVE test on
well VEW-1 and monitored vacuum influence in VM-2 through VM-4 and wells MW-1, MW-6
and MW-9, The SVE test results indicated a measurable radius of influence of 30 to 35 feet from
well VEW-1. Using the average TPHg concentration of 49 mg/L. observed during the pilot test
and an average vapor extraction rate of 80 cubic feet per minute, the hydrocarbon removal rate
was estimated to be approximately 14.5 pounds per hour.

1991 Soil Gas Survey: In July 1991, CEW conducted a soil gas survey along Hegenberger Road
to investigate the presence of hydrocarbons in the City of Qakland utility trench (see Figure 3).
Soil gas concentrations ranged from 32 to 62 ppm TPHg.

1992 Eguipment Removal: On February 12, 1992, Gettler-Ryan Inc. of Dublin, California
sampled the excavations of the former oil/water separator and the three former hydraulic lifts.
Additional excavation was performed in April and May 1992. PEG collected closure samples
which contained TPHg and oil and grease concentrations up to 1,800 and 6,800 ppm,
respectively.

1993 Site Investigation: On June 8, 9, and 10, 1993, PEG supervised the installation of three
groundwater monitoring wells (MW-11 through MW-13) and four dual-completion SVE/AS
wells (VEW-2 through VEW-5). The monitoring well borings were advanced to a depth of
15.5 fbg. The SVE/AS well borings were advanced to depths ranging from 8.5 to 10 fbg. Soil
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samples collected from groundwater monitoring well borings did not contain petroleum
hydrocarbons except for the 5.5 fbg sample from MW-11, which contained 0.008 ppm toluene.
The maximum TPHg concentration was detected in the 5 fhbg sample collected from VEW-3 at a
concentration of 1,900 ppm. The maximum benzene concentration was detected at a
concentration of 6.4 ppm in the 5 fbg sample collected from well VEW-2. The maximum total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) concentration was detected in well VEW-3 at a
concentration of 560 ppm. PEG’s November 5, 1993 Site Investigation Report presented
investigation results.

SVE 1993-1995: SVE began on August 30, 1993, and was discontinued in February 1995 after
influent TPHg and benzene concentrations reached asymptotic levels, corresponding to negligible

6 hydrocarbon removal. A February 9, 1995 letter from PEG states that the SVE system was shut
down due to low influent concentrations and high groundwater conditions. PEG’s June 20, 1995
quarterly report states that the system would remain shut down until the groundwater elevations
decreased to approximately 5 to 6 fbg.

1998 UST and Dispenser Upgrade: In July 1998, Paradiso Mechanical, Inc. (Paradiso) of San
Leandro, California upgraded UST and dispenser equipment. On July 29, 1998, Cambria
collected soil samples from native soil beneath dispenser #1 and dispenser #2 at depths of
approximately 1.5 and 2.5 feet, respectively. Samples were not collected beneath dispenser #3
and dispenser #4 because only rocky fill material, and not native soil, was encountered at 3 fhg.
The highest hydrocarbon concentration was 790 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) TPHg in
sample D-1, The highest benzene concentration was 2.0 mg/kg in sample D-1. Cambria’s
October 13, 1998 Dispenser Soil Sampling Report presents results.

1999 Site Investigation, Utility Survey, and SVE Test: On March 18, 1999, Cambria supervised
the advancement of three soil borings by means of a hand auger and Geoprobe®. Boring SB-1
was advanced to a depth of 11.5 fbg, with the first 9.5 feet advanced using a hand auger. Boring
SB-2 was drilled to a total depth of 12.0 fbg. Boring SB-3 was advanced to a total depth of
17.0 fbg. The borings were located between the site and the 54-inch storm drain running along
the westbound lanes of Hegenberger Road. The maximum TPHg concentration identified in soil
during this investigation was 27.6 ppm in boring SB-3 from a depth of 9.0 fbg. The maximum
TPHd concentration in soil of 35.8 ppm was detected in SB-3 at a depth of 10.5 fbg. No benzene
or methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE)} was detected in soil from any of the three borings. The
maximum TPHg, TPHd and benzene concentrations identified in groundwater were detected in
SB-3 at concentrations of 16,500 parts per billion (ppb), 5,080 ppb and 268 ppb, respectively. No
TPHg, or benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) were detected in
groundwater at SB-1.

City utility maps indicated that sanitary sewers run beneath the site, while a 54-inch storm drain
runs parallel to the southeast property line under the southwest bound lanes of Hegenberger Road.
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Cambria performed a site reconnaissance which revealed that the 8-inch sanitary sewer running
from the open water channel (southwest of the site) is a pressurized pipeline that does not slope
toward the channel as previously thought. Because of this discovery, the boring locations were
revised, with the focus shifting to the area between the site and the 54-inch storm drain. No
hydrocarbons were detected in backfill soil collected from boring SB-1 near the vault connecting
two 8-inch sanitary sewer lines. Low diesel and MTBE levels were detected in groundwater
collected from SB-1. However, it did not appear that this 8-inch sewer pipe serves as a conduit
for contaminant transport to the water channel.

Soil boring and groundwater monitoring data suggested that either the storm drain intercepfs and
diverts groundwater flow or the plume has stabilized before it reached the down gradient

e monitoring wells. The mass transport of contaminants of concern within the utility corridors was
estimated using a protocol established by the Regional Water Quality Control Board — San
Francisco Bay Region for a similar situation at the San Francisco International Airport. The final
discharge concentrations for benzene and MTBE were estimated at 23 and 13 ppb, respectively.
These estimated concentrations are at or below the SFIA Order No. 95-136 saltwater ecological
protection zone Tier 1 standard of 71 ppb for benzene, and the proposed guideline of 13 ppb for
MTBE. The final discharge concentration for TPHg was estimated at 2,680 ppb, which exceeded
the SFIA Order No. 95-136 saltwater ecological protection zone Tier 1 standard of 100 ppb for
TPHg. However, Cambria anticipated the amount of TPHg that reaches the bay will be
significantly less, in consideration of the dilution expected from upstream atong the creck and the
significant distance (over | mile} to the Bay.

On November 3, 1999, Cambria performed short-term SVE testing of four existing SVE wells for
approximately 2 hours each, followed by a long-term test of wells VW-1 and VW-4 for
approximately 5 days. Influent TPHg concentrations ranged from 259 to 1,410 parts per million
by volume (ppmv). Benzene concentrations ranged from 2.3 to 323 ppmv. MTBE
concentrations ranged from 26.4 to 44.2 ppmv as reported by EPA Method 8020. Vapor
extraction flow rates ranged from O to 26 standard cubic feet per minute (scfm) per well based on
applied vacuum ranging from 45 to 60 inches of water, resulting in a TPHg removal rate of 0.95
to 2.1 pounds per day (lbs/day) per well. During long-term testing, vapor extraction flow rates
ranged from 18.0 to 22.7 scfm {combined extraction from wells VW-1 and VW-4}. The TPHg
removal rate during the long-term test ranged from 2.13 to 5.95 lbs/day. The total mass of TPHg
removed during the test is estimated to be 18.66 pounds. The total mass of MTBE and benzene
removed during the test is estimated to be 2.33 pounds and 0.97 pounds, respectively.

Cambria’s May 12, 1999 Subsurface Investigation and Vapor Extraction Test Report presents

results of these activities.

2000 SVE/AS Well Installation: On June 28, 2000, Cambria supervised the installation of three
co-axial SVE/AS wells along the southeast side of the site (Figure 2) to facilitate remediation.
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The 2-inch diameter inner air sparge (AS) casing extends to 15 fbg and is screened between 13
and 15 fbg. A sand filter pack surrounds the AS casing between 12 and 15 fbg, and a beatonite
seal surrounds the inner pipe between 10 and 12 thg. The 4-inch-diameter outer SVE casing
extends to 10 fbg and is screened between 3 and 10 fbg. A sand filter pack surrounds the outer
casing between 3 and 10 fbg, and a bentonite seal surrounds the outer pipe between 2 and 3 fbg.
The maximum TPHg concentration identified during this investigation was 1,800 ppm in boring
VEW-7/AS-3 from a depth of 6.5 fbg. The maximum MTBE concentration of 2.61 ppm was
detected in VEW-7/AS-3 at a depth of 6.5 fbg. The maximum benzene concentration of
13.2 ppm was detected in VEW-6/AS-2 at a depth of 5.5 fbg. Cambria’s September 12, 2000 Soil
Vapor and Air Sparge Well Installation Report presents these results.

e SVE/AS 2002-2003: SVE/AS began on March 25, 2002 and was discontinued on
February 14, 2003 after influent TPHg, MTBE, and benzene concentrations reached asymptotic
levels corresponding to negligibte additional hydrocarbon removal. Vapor extraction flow rates
ranged from 4.7 to 39.4 scfm. The TPHg removal rate ranged from 0.0 to 0.49 lbs/hour. The
total mass of TPHg removed is estimated to be 99.26 pounds. The total mass of MTBE and
benzene removed is estimated to be 0.18 pounds and 0.48 pounds, respectively.

2004 Well Survey: Cambria conducted a well survey in March 2004 at Shell’s request. Review
of the California State Department of Water Resources well logs and the California State Water
Resources Control Board Geotracker system identified six water-producing wells within
approximately a ¥2-mile radius of the site. Figure 1 shows the locations of the identified wells.
Three wells were identified as agricultural/irrigation wells. One well was identified as an
industrial well. The use of two wells could not be determined, and the locations of all the wells
could not be verified in the field.

2004 Fuel System Upgrade and Over-Excavation: Paradiso upgraded fuel dispensers and piping
in late June through early July 2004. Paradiso upgraded under-dispenser containment to the
dispenser locations adjacent to product, vapor and vent lines. Paradiso removed and replaced all
fuel and vent piping from the dispensers to the UST complex. Enhanced vapor recovery
equipment on the UST fuel fill port sumps was installed.

On April 22, 2004, nine soil samples (P-1-5° through P-5-5" and D-1-5 through D-4-57) were
collected at depths ranging from 4 to 5 fbg. Laboratory analytical results indicated the presence
of hydrocarbons in soils in the piping trenches, Therefore, at Shell’s direction, on July 6, 2004,
Paradiso removed additional soil from the piping trenches, and Cambria coliected seven
additional soil samples (P-6-6.5" through P-12-6.5") from a depth of approximately 6.5 fbg.

TPHd was detected in all nine of the April 22, 2004 samples in concentrations ranging from
8 ppm in sample D-1-5" to 1,800 ppm in sample P-1-5’. However, the laboratory noted that the

hydrocarbons reported as diesel were in the early diesel range and did not match the laboratory’s
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diesel standard. TPHg was detected in six of the nine samples at concentrations ranging from
120 ppm in sample P-4-5° to 7,200 ppm in sample P-1-5". Benzene was detected in three of the
nine samples at concentrations ranging from 0.51 ppm in sample P-3-5" to 3.3 ppm in sample
P-35-5°. MTBE was detected in six of the nine samples at concentrations ranging from
0.0052 ppm in sample D-2-5" to 40 ppm in sample P-4-5°.

TPHd was detected in all seven of the July 6, 2004 samples in concentrations ranging from
12 ppm in sample P-11-6.5" to 170 ppm in sample P-8-6.5". Again, the laboratory noted that the
hydrocarbons reported as diesel were in the early diesel range and did not match the laboratory’s
diesel standard. TPHg was detected in six of the seven samples at concentrations ranging from
120 ppm in sample P-10-6.5" to 6,500 ppm in sample P-8-6.5". Benzene was detected in four of

@ the seven samples at concentrations ranging from 1.0 ppm in sample P-7-6.5" to 3.6 ppm in
sample P-6-6.5". MTBE was detected in six of the seven samples at concentrations ranging from
1.2 ppm in sample P-7-6.5" to 21 ppm in sample P-9-6.5". Cambria’s August 4, 2004 Dispenser
and Piping Upgrade Sampling Report presented these results and activities.

November 2004 Interim Dual Phase Extraction (DPE). Between November 15 and
November 24, 2004, interim DPE from wells MW-1, MW-9 and MW-10 was implemented.
During 163.2 hours of DPE from well MW-10, a low average flow rate of approximately
6.6 scfm was obtained with a measured wellhead vacuum level ranging from 90.1 to
218.1 inches. The total vapor-phase TPHg, benzene and MTBE mass removed from well MW-10
is estimated at 93.6, 1.37, and 0.389 pounds, respectively. During 25.4 hours of DPE from well
MW-9, a low average flow rate of approximately 2.4 scfm was obtained with a measured
wellhead vacuum level ranging from 32.8 to 191.7 inches of water column gauge (WC). The
total vapor-phase TPHg, benzene and MTBE mass removed from well MW-9 is estimated at
0.009, 0.0002 and 0.00003 pounds, respectively. During 24.4 hours of DPE from well MW-1, a
low average flow rate of approximately 5.0 scfin was obtained at a measured wellhead vacuum
level ranging from 26.5 to 199.1 inches WC. The total vapor-phase TPHg, benzene and MTBE
mass removed from well MW-1 is estimated at 4.38, 0.068, and 0.004 pounds, respectively.
Vacuum influence was monitored, but not detected, in surrounding wells. The groundwater yield
during this test was low, totaling approximately 950 gallons over 213 hours of DPE. Cambria’s
March 31, 2005 Interim Remediation Report presented the results of interim DPE performed in
November 2004,

SVE/AS Eguipment Removal: On March 28, 2005, the remediation container and enclosed
SVE/AS system components were removed from the site. The underground remediation piping
remains and all conduits are capped above grade in the northern corner of the site.

Groundwater Monitoring 1989 - Present: Groundwater has been monitored on site since
February 1989 in wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3. Since then, 10 more monitoring wells have
been installed and monitored. Maximum historical chemical concentrations in groundwater are
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140,000 ppb TPHg in well MW-7 (April 10, 1991), 29,000 ppb benzene in well MW-7
(October 8, 1991), and 32,000 ppb MTBE in well MW-1 (June 8, 1998). In the most recent
groundwater monitoring event (April 13, 2005), monitoring well MW-10 contained the highest
TPHg concentration {83,000 ppb), benzene concentration (22,000 ppb), and MTBE concentration
(22,000 ppb). Attachment B presents historical groundwater monitoring data.

SITE CONDITIONS
Soil Lithology: The site is located on artificial fill near the East Bay Plain area of Alameda
County, approximately 3 miles west of the Hayward Faunlt. The East Bay Plain area is

characterized by Quaternary age Bay Mud composed of unconsolidated plastic clay and silty
clay, rich in organic material with some lenses of silt and sand. Beneath the Bay Mud deposits lie
unconsolidated younger and older alluvial deposits (Hickenbottom and Muir, 1988). According
to the USGS map (Geologic map and map database of the Oakland metropolitan area, Alameda,
Contra Costa, and San Francisco Counties, California, R. W. Graymer, 2000), the site is located
on artificial fill. Lithology consists primarily of gravelly sands of high estimated permeability to
the approximate depth of 9 to 11 fbg. The sands are underlain by silty clay of low estimated
permeability to approximately 14 fbg. A silty sand layer was encountered between 14 and
16 fbg. Attachment A presents all available boring logs for existing site wells.

Hydrogeology: The Older Alluvium is the dominant aquifer in the East Bay Plain area west of the
Hayward Fault. Regional groundwater flow is to the west-southwest toward San Francisco Bay.
The site elevation is approximately 10 feet above mean sea level. Because the site is located on
artificial fill, shallow groundwater at the site is unlikely to be part of a recognized aquifer.
Groundwater in the vicinity is located at depths between 4 and 8 tbg. Based on quarterly
groundwater monitoring data, groundwater generally flows toward the southeast. The nearest
natural drainage is San Leandro Creek, the artificial channel for which is located approximately
200 feet south of the site.

INTERIM REMEDIATION

As identified in prior investigations, the primary area of groundwater and soils impacted by

petroleum hydrocarbons is immediately southeast of the dispenser islands and USTs. Operation
of the SVE/AS system to its cost-effective limit has remediated this area to a large degree.
Hydrocarbon concentrations in wells VEW-3 through VEW-7 remain low relative to
concentrations prior to SVE/AS operation. The 2004 soil over-excavation activities following the
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fuel system upgrade work were carried out to their practical limit and removed additional
impacted soils. The over-excavation work reduced the potential for soils to further impact

groundwater in this area.

Cambria implemented interim DPE in November 2004 to address residual hydrocarbon impact on
the edges of the extent influence of the former SVE/AS system (wells MW-1, MW-9, and
MW-10). The vapor concentration and mass removal data from MW-9 suggested that DPE was
not effective as interim remediation there. Mass removal data from MW-1 suggested that DPE
was only moderately effective as interim remediation there, and decreasing vapor concentrations
throughout DPE suggested that the hydrocarbon mass remaining near this well is small. Mass
removal data from MW-10 suggested that DPE was moderately effective as interim remediation,
e and increasing vapor concentrations throughout DPE suggested the presence of remaining
residual hydrocarbon mass in saturated soils in the area. Cambria recommended and
implemented additional DPE from well MW-10 between April 18 and April 24, 2005.

Health and Safety Plan: A site-specific Health and Safety Plan was prepared and maintained on
site throughout the DPE activities.

Permitting: DPE was conducted under the authorization of an existing Bay Area Air Quality
Management District (BAAQMDY) permit to operate vapor abatement equipment at the subject
site (BAAQMD Plant # 13359). The BAAQMD was notified of DPE activities on April 8, 2005.
BAAQMD required no additional conditions.

SVE Eguipment: A Solleco trailer-mounted liquid-ring pump with electric catalytic oxidizer
(Solleco unit) was used as the extraction and vapor abatement device during DPE. A
150-kilowatt generator powered the Solleco unit. A throttle valve was used to control the applied
vacuum and vapor extraction flow rate. The Solleco unit is equipped with an auto-dilution valve
and a manual dilution valve to further control vacuum and flow, as well as to maintain the
oxidizer temperatures within the specified range.

Field vapor concentrations were measured with a Horiba model MEXAS554JU organic vapor
analyzer. A Thomas Industries model 907CDCI18F vacuum pump was used to collect vapor
samples in one-liter Tedlar bags. Magnehelic differential pressure gauges were used to monitor
vacuum induced in nearby wells and at the wellhead of the extraction point.

A down-well “stinger” installed through an air-tight well seal to within 1 foot from the bottom of
the well allowed dewatering and SVE of saturated soils. The extracted groundwater was stored in
a 500-gallon aboveground storage tank (AST) and an additional 55-gallon drum on site. The
AST was emptied once during DPE and after the completion of DPE and transported to Shell’s
Refinery in Martinez, California for recycling, using vacuum trucks supplied by Onyx Industrial

Services of Benicia, California.
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Data Collection and Sampling: Data was collected on standard forms. Throughout DPE,
Cambria measured the applied vacuum, air flow, volatile organic vapor concentration, and
vacuum influence in nearby wells. Data was collected at 15 to 30 minute intervals for 3 to
4 hours per day, after which the equipment was set to operate overnight or over the weekend.
Vapor samples for laboratory analysis were collected in 1-liter tedlar bags at the end of each
weekday and at the conclusion of DPE.

Analyses: State-certified Severn Trent Laboratories of Pleasanton, California analyzed vapor
samples by EPA Method 8260B to determine TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE concentrations and to

verify field measurements.

e DPE Results

Table 2 summarizes DPE mass removal data. Table 3 summarizes depth to water (DTW) and
vacuum influence measurements. Field data sheets are presented as Attachment C. Laboratory
analytical results are presented as Attachment D. Details of April 2005 interim remediation are
presented below:

April 18, 2005: DPE from well MW-10 began at 11:53 on April 18, After the well was
dewatered, Cambria adjusted the applied vacuum in order to determine the maximum air flow rate
and the optimal operation settings.

Applied vacuum readings were measured at the wellhead. An average wellhead vacuum of 85.2
inches WC was established by a liquid-ring pump generated vacuum ranging from approximately
5 to 18.5 inches of mercury gauge (Hg). The maximum wellhead vacuum measured was
123.7 inches WC. The extraction flow rate ranged from 2.5 to 5.9 scfim and averaged 4.5 scfm.
Vacuum influence was monitored, but not observed, in wells MW-4 and VEW-7. Vacuum
influence was not monitored in well MW-3 because measured D'TW indicated that the well screen
was submerged (see Table 3).

Vapor samples were collected from the Solleco unit (undiluted influent stream) for laboratory
analysis. A vapor sample collected at the end of the day (15:00) contained 33 ppmv TPHg,
1.1 ppmv benzene, and 1.2 ppmv MTBE. The Solleco unit was set to operate overnight to
maximize the remedial effort.

April 19, 2005: DPE from well MW-10 continued throughout the day. An average wellhead
vacuum of 227.5 inches WC was established by a liquid-ring pump generated vacuum ranging
from approximately 18 to 24 inches Hg. The maximum wellhead vacuum measured was
233.0 inches WC. The extraction flow rate ranged from 3.5 to 11.1 scfm and averaged 6.4 scfm.
Vacuum influence was monitored at 30 minute intervals throughout the day and was measured at
0.1 inches WC in MW-4 at 8:45 and 11:45, and in VEW-7 at 11:45. Vacuum influence was not
monitored in well MW-3 because measured DTW indicated that the well screen was submerged.
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A vapor sample collected at the end of the day (12:45) contained 45 ppmv TPHg, 2.1 ppmv
benzene, and 4.3 ppmv MTBE. The Solleco unit was set to operate overnight to maximize the
remedial effort.

April 20, 2005: DPE from well MW-10 continued throughout the day. An average wellhead
vacuum of 164.6 inches WC was established by a liquid-ring pump generated vacuum ranging
from approximately 19 to 23 inches Hg. The maximum wellhead vacuum measured was
213.6 inches WC. The extraction flow rate ranged from 2.4 to 9.5 scfm and averaged 5.6 scfm.
Vacuum influence was monitored at 15 to 30 minute intervals throughout the day, and was
measured at 0.1 inches WC in MW-4 at 9:45 and 10:15, and in VEW-7 at 12:30. Vacuum
influence was not monitored in well MW-3 because measured DTW indicated that the well screen
e was submerged.

A vapor sample collected near the end of the day (12:45) contained 92 ppmyv TPHg, 14 ppmv
benzene, and 34 ppmv MTBE. The Solleco unit was set to operate overnight to maximize the
remedial effort.

April 21, 2005: DPE from well MW-10 continued throughout the day. An average wellhead
vacuum of 155.1 inches WC was established by a liquid-ring pump generated vacuum ranging
from approximately 22 to 23.6 inches Hg. The maximum welthead vacuum measured was
177.8 inches WC. The extraction flow rate ranged from 2.6 to 29.3 scfm and averaged 14.6 scfm.
Vacuum influence was monitored, but not observed, in wells MW-4 and VEW-7. Vacuum
influence was not monitored in well MW-3 because measured DTW indicated that the well screen

was submerged.

A vapor sample collected at the end of the day (13:00) contained 58 ppmv TPHg, 7.8 ppmv
benzene, and 21 ppmv MTBE. The Solleco unit was set to operate overnight to maximize the
remedial effort.

April 22, 2005: DPE from well MW-10 continued throughout the day. An average wellhead
vacuum of 160.6 inches WC was established by a liquid-ring pump generated vacuum ranging
from approximately 22.5 to 26 inches Hg. The maximum wellhead vacuum measured was
191.0 inches WC. The extraction flow rate ranged from 9.3 to 21.5 scfm and averaged 17.0 scfm.,
Vacuum influence was monitored, but not observed, in wells MW-4 and VEW-7. Vacuum
influence was not monitored in well MW-3 because measured DTW indicated that the well screen
was submerged.

A vapor sample collected near the end of the day (12:43) contained <9.8 ppmv TPHg,
<031 ppmv benzene, and 1.1 ppmv MTBE. The Solleco unit was set to operate overnight to

maximize the remedial effort.
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April 23, 2005: Cambria visited the site to make adjustments io the applied vacuum, to monitor
system flow rate, concentrations, and vacuum at the wellhead, and to gauge the remaining water
storage capacity. Accumulated groundwater was diverted from the Solleco unit knockout tank
into a 55-gallon drum on site, and DPE from well MW-10 continued throughout the day.
Between 8:00 and 8:20, an average wellhead vacuum of 151.8 inches WC was established by a
liquid-ring pump generated vacaum ranging from approximately 23.5 to 23.7 inches Hg. The
maximum wellhead vacuum measured was 163.5 inches WC. The extraction flow rate ranged
from 29 to 29.5 scfm and averaged 29.3 scfm. The Solleco unit was set to operate overnight to
maximize the remedial effort.

April 24, 2005: Cambria visited the site to make adjustments to the applied vacuum, to monitor
@ system flow rate, concentrations, and vacuum at the wellhead, and to gauge the remaining water
storage capacity. The remaining water storage capacity was insufficient to continue DPE
overnight, and since volatile organic vapor concentrations remained low, Cambria collected a
final vapor sample and discontinned DPE. Between 13:45 and 15:00, an average wellhead
vacuum of 172.0 inches WC was established by a liquid-ring pump generated vacuum ranging
from approximately 23.5 to 23.8 inches Hg. The maximum wellhead vacuum measured was
176.5 inches WC. The extraction flow rate ranged from 16.9 to 24.4 scfm and averaged 20.1
scfm, Vacuum influence was monitored, but not observed, in wells MW-4 and VEW-7. Vacuum
influence was not monitored in well MW-3 because measured DTW indicated that the well screen

was submerged.

A vapor sample collected just prior to discontinuing DPE (15:10) contained 120 ppmv TPHg,
8.9 ppmv benzene, and 21 ppmv MTBE.

CONCLUSIONS

Groundwater yield during DPE was low, but higher than the yield from MW-10 during the
November 2004 interim DPE. A total of approximately 1,000 gallons of groundwater was
extracted during 148.5 hours of DPE, for an average overall GWE rate of 0.11 gallons per minute
(gpm). By comparison, a total of approximately 190 gallons of groundwater was extracted during
163.2 hours of DPE from well MW-10 in November 2004, for an average total extraction rate of
0.02 gpm. The increased groundwater yieid during the second DPE test can be attributed to
seasonal fluctuations in groundwater elevation beneath the site.

Vacuum influence was monitored in wells MW-3, MW-4, and VEW-7 during segments of the
DPE test on well MW-10, but was either minimal or not detected. The lack of vacuum influence
during the test may be attributed to the significant distance between the target well and the
observation wells (approximately 30 to 65 feet) and to the fact that well screens in the monitored
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wells were submerged or nearly submerged throughout DPE. The lack of drawdown in the
observation wells indicates that the extent of the cone of depression around MW-10 was limited.
Thus, the area of soils remediated by vapor extraction around MW-10 was likely limited.

The vapor concentration and mass removal data from well MW-10 suggest that DPE is not
effective as interim remediation when shallow water level conditions exist beneath the site. A
moderate average flow rate of approximately 11.9 scfm was obtained from well MW-10 with a
measured wellhead vacuum level ranging from 6.5 to 233.0 inches WC. TPHg, BTEX and
MTBE vapor concentrations remained low throughout the 148.5-hour DPE test. Based on
operating parameters and vapor sample analytical results, the total vapor-phase TPHg, benzene
and MTBE mass removed from well MW-10 is estimated at 2.19, 0.157 and 0.425 pounds,
@ respectively {Table 2).

Compared to fourth quarter 2004, results of the first quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring event
indicate a significant increase in TPHg, benzene and MTBE concentrations in wells MW-1 and
MW-10, and an increase in TPHg concentration in MW-9. TPHg, benzene and MTBE were
detected at concentrations of 9,100, 2,100 and 680 ppb, respectively, in samples collected from
MW-1 on November 2, 2004, compared to 21,000 ppb TPHg, 2,700 ppb benzene and 1,000 ppb
MTBE in samples collected on January 10, 2005. Similarly, TPHg, benzene and MTBE were
detected at concentrations of 48,000, 16,000 and 3,100 ppb, respectively, in samples collected
from MW-10 on November 2, 2004, compared to 120,000 ppb TPHg, 21,000 ppb benzene and
16,000 ppb MTBE in samples collected on January 10, 2005. TPHg, benzene and MTBE were
detected at concentrations of 15,000, 9,300 and 70 ppb, respectively, in samples collected from
MW-9 on November 2, 2004, compared to 28,000 ppb TPHg, 7,400 ppb benzene and <30 ppb
MTBE in samples collected on January 10, 2005 (see Attachment B).

The results of the second quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring event, conducted on
April 13, 2005 (prior to the second round of interim DPE), indicate differing trends in wells
MW-1, MW-10 and MW-9, TPHg, benzene and MTBE concentrations in well MW-1 have
declined relative to first quarter 2005 levels and are currently below fourth quarter 2004 levels,
prior to interim DPE (8,800, 1,500 and 430 ppb, respectively). Second quarter 2005 resulis
indicate that the TPHg concentration in MW-10 has declined relative to the first quarter 2005
result, but is still higher than the fourth quarter 2004 result, prior to interim DPE (83,000 ppb).
Benzene and MTBE concentrations in well MW-10 continued to increase from first quarter 2005
levels. TPHg and benzene concentrations in MW-9 increased in the second quarter 2005, and the
benzene level is now higher than during the fourth quarter 2004, MTBE in MW-9 remained non-
detect at a detection level of 50 ppb (see Attachment B).

Elevated concentrations are often observed as a temporary after-effect of DPE because
constituent mass remaining in the subsurface is pulled toward the extraction points. Seasonal
concentration fluctuations, whereby elevated concentrations correlate to shallower groundwater
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elevations, may also contribute to the observed concentration trends in wells MW-9 and MW-10.
The recent over-excavation work may have helped to decrease hydrocarbon concentrations in
well MW-1, but the effects of over-excavation may not have extended to wells MW-9 and
MW-10.

Hydrocarbon mass removal during April 2003 interim DPE was minimal, although November
2004 interim DPE data suggested that hydrocarbon mass remained and that DPE was an eftective
means of remediation. It is not clear why soil vapor mass removal was so much lower in April
2005 than in November 2004, since the tests were performed using nearly identical equipment
and procedures. The disparate results may be attributed, in part, to higher groundwater levels
beneath the site. Compared to groundwater gauging results from November 2, 2004, groundwater
e levels collected from MW-10 and the surrounding wells (MW-3, MW-4 and VEW-7) were an
average of 1.5 feet higher on April 13, 2005 (see Attachment B). The low air flow and high
vacuum readings demonstrated during DPE were consistent with soil types (clay) observed
during investigation activities. The results of DPE conducted in November 2004 and April 2005
indicate that the soils at the site are highly impermeable to both air and groundwater flow. While
this makes remediation difficult, it also limits the rate at which soil vapors and groundwater
migrate. This may explain, in part, why significant off-site groundwater plume migration has not
been observed. Although residual hydrocarbons remain in the soil and groundwater at the site,
primarily near wells MW-1, MW-9 and MW-10, the site characteristics and remediation history
suggest that the impact is localized and does not pose a significant threat to potential receptors.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cambria recommends preparing a site conceptual model (SCM). The SCM will be used to
concisely present all relevant site data, identify any areas where additional data needs to be
gathered, and inform decisions about the future course of action for this site.
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CLOSING

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this document, please call Cynthia Vasko at
(510) 420-3344,

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, inc.

'C) R ol

Cynthia Vasko
Project Engineer

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
3 - Co-Axial Vapor and Sparge Well and Underground Utility Location Map

Tables: 1 - Well Data
2 - Dual-Phase Extraction — Mass Removal Data
3 - DTW and Vacuum Influence Data

Attachments: A - Available Boring Logs
B - Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
C - Field Data Sheets
D - Certified Laboratory Analytical Reports

cc:  Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90310
J.T., Elizabeth G., W.T., and Jeaneite Watters, Tr., 600 Caldwell Road, Oakland, CA 94611
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Well Data, Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995749, 285 Hegenberger Road, Qakland, California

Type/ Date TOC Total  Soil Sample  First Encountered GW Screen  Screen Depth (fbg)
Name Drilling Methed _ Installed  {ft msl) Depth {fbg) Interval (ft) Depth (ibg} Elev (ft ms]} Diam. (In) Top Bottom Comments

MW-] Monitoring Weli/HSA 13-Feb-83 - 16.5 5 6.0 - 4 50 10.0
MW-2 Monitoring Well/HSA 14-Feb-85 - 16,5 5 6.0 - 4 5.0 10.0
MW-3 Monitoring Well/HSA 13-Feb-85 - 16.5 5 6.0 - 4 5.0 10.06
MW-4 Monitoring Well/HSA 27-Apr-835 - 14.0 5 7.0 - 4 50 10.0
MW-6 Moaonitoring Well/HSA 27-Apr-85 - 12.0 5 55 - 4 5.0 10.0
MW-8 Monitoring Well/HSA 27-Apr-85 - 12.0 5 9.0 - 4 5.0 10.0
MW-9 Monitoring Wel/HSA 12-Jul-85 - 10.5 5 6.0 - 4 5.0 10.0
MW-10 Monitoring Wel/HSA 15-Nov-85 - 13.0 3 6.5 - 4 5.0 10.0
MW-11 Monitoring WelV/HSA  7-Fun-89 10.56 15.5 5 8.5 206 4 4.0 14.0
MW-12 Monitoring Well/HSA  7-Jun-89 9.56 15.5 5 5.3 4.31 4 5.0 15.0
MW-13 Monitoring Well/HSA 9-Jun-89 10.10 15.5 5 85 1.60 4 3.0 15.0
VEW-1 Vapor Ext. WellHA 20-Nov-87 - 7.0 5 6.0 - 4 3.0 7.0

VEW-2 Vapor Ext. Well/HSA  8-Jun-89 - 6.5 5 4.5 - 2 35 6.5

VEW-2 Sparge Well/HSA 8-Jun-89 - 8.5 5 4.5 - 2 7.5 8.5

VEW-3 Vapor Ext. Wel/HSA  8-Jun-89 - 6.5 5 4,5 - 2 35 6.3

VEW-3 Sparge Wel/HSA  8-Jun-89 - 8.5 5 4.5 - 2 75 8.5

VEW-4 Vapor BExt. Well/HSA  8-Jun-89 - 6.5 5 4.5 - 2 35 6.5

VEW-4 Sparge Wel/HSA  8-Jun-89 - 9.0 5 4.5 - 2 8.0 9.0

VEW-5/ Co-axial Well/HSA  28-Jun-00 - 10.0 5 50 - 4 3.0 10.0
AS-1 Co-axial Well/HSA  28-Tun-00 - 15.0 - 2 13.0 15.0
VEW-6/ Co-axial Wel/HSA  28-Jun-00 - 10.0 - 4 3.0 100
AS-2 Co-axial WelV/HSA  28-Jun-00 - 150 - 2 13.0 15.0
VEW-7/ Co-axial Well/HSA  28-Jun-00 - 10.0 - 4 3.0 10.0
AS-3 Co-axial Wel/HSA  28-Tun-00 - 15.0 - 2 13.0 15.0
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Table 1. Welt Data, Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995749, 285 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Type/ Date TOC Total  Soil Sample First Encountered GW  Screen  Screen Depth {fbg)
Name Drilling Method ~ Instalied  (ft msl) Depth (fbg) Interval (ft) Depth (fbg) Elev (ft msl) Diam. (Iny  Top Bottom Comments

Abbreviations:

HSA - Hollow stem auger

TOC = Top of casing

ft msl = Feet referenced to mean sea level,
fbg = Feet below grade

ft = Feet

In = Inches

GW = Groundwater

Diam. = Diameter

Gi\Oakland 285 Hegenberger\Remediation\interim DPE 2005\Report\DPE IR Data Apr5.xls Page 2 of 2 Thll Well Data
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Table 2. Dual-phase Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995749, 285 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

TPHg Benzene MTBE
Hour Cumulative Well Head Hydrocarbon Concentrations Removal Cumulative] Removal Cumulative | Removal Cumulative
Meter  Operation Vacuum Flow Rate TPHz | Benzene | MTBE Rate Removed Rate Removed Rate Removed
Date/Time (hours) (hoursy  |Gauge(in WCfAbs(in WC) (ACEFM) |(SCFM} {Concentrations in ppiy) (#/hour) () (#/hour) (#) (#/hour) (#)
MW-10 DPE Test
4/18/2005 11:53 31395 0.0 NM 283.1 NM 4.0 NM 0.0018 0.000 0.0001 0.0000 0.0001 0.00000
12:30 3140.1 0.6 1237 2831 58 4.0 684 0.0018 0.0011 0.0001 0.0000 0.0001 0.0000
13:00 3140.6 1.1 6.5 400.3 6.0 59 20 0.0026 0.0024 0.0001 0.0001 0.0061 0.0001
13:30 31412 1.7 14.5 3923 5.0 4.8 16 0.0021 0.0036 0.0001 0.0601 0.00061 0.0001
13:45 31414 1.9 100.0 306.8 50 3.8 290 0.0017 0.0040 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 (.00
14:00 3141.7 22 1134 2934 35 25 206 0.0011 0.0043 0.0000 0.0001 0.0000 0.0002
14:15 3141.9 2.4 117.8 289.0 83 59 237 0.0026 0.0048 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 6.0002
14:30 31422 23 1204 286.4 6.7 4.7 242 0.0021 0.0055 0.0001 0.0002 0.0001 0.0002
15:00 3142.7 32 NM 286.4 NM 4.7 13 1.1 1.2 0.0021 0.0065 0.0001 0.0002 0.0001 0.0002
47192005 B:45 31605 210 223.0 183.8 21.0 95 86 0.0057 (.1081 0.0002 0.0045 0.0006 0.0102
%13 3161.0 21.5 22779 179.1 25.3 111 71 0.0067 i114 0.0003 0.0046 0.0007 0.0105
9:45 31615 220 229.5 1773 156 6.8 249 0.0041 0.1135 0.0002 0.0047 0.0004 0.0107
10:15 3162.0 225 232.8 174.0 13.9 59 270 0.0036 0.1153 0.6002 0.0048 0.0003 0.0109
10:45 3162.5 23.0 2285 178.3 16.5 7.2 377 0.0044 0.1175 0.0002 0.0049 0.0004 0111
11:15 3163.1 236 2288 178.0 11.8 5.2 403 0.0031 0.1193 0.6001 0.0050 0.0003 0.0113
11:45 3163.6 24.1 226.0 180.8 9.0 4.0 435 0.0024 0.1205 0.0001 0.0050 0.0002 0.0114
12:15 3164.1 24.6 233.0 173.8 8.1 3.5 427 0.0021 01216 0.0001 0.0051 0.0002 0.0115
12:45 3164.65 25.1 2186 188.2 9.5 4.4 45 2.1 4.3 0.0026 0.1229 0.0001 0.0051 0.0003 0.0116
42012005 945 31857 46.2 211.7 195.1 8.4 4.0 48 0.0050 0.2274 0.0007 0.0196 0.0019 0.0512
10:15 3186.3 46.8 213.4 193.4 7.5 3.6 46 0.0044 0.2301 0.6006 0.0199 0.0017 0.0521
10:45 3186.7 47.2 213.6 193.2 50 24 4 0.0029 0.2312 0.0004 0.0201 6.0011 0.0526
11:00 3187.0 47.5 1504 256.4 15.1 9.5 33 0.0117 0.2347 0.0016 0.0206 0.0044 0.0539
11:30 31875 48.0 143.9 262.9 14.0 2.0 a4 0.0111 0.2403 0.0015 0.0213 0.0042 0.0560
12:00 3188.0 485 134.0 272.8 10.9 73 6 0.0090 0.2448 0.0012 0.0219 0.0034 0.0577
12:30 31885 49.0 115.0 291.8 8.0 57 6l 0.0071 0.2483 0.0010 0.0224 0.0027 0.0591
1300 3189.0 49.5 135.0 271.8 5.0 33 922 14 34 0.0041 0.2504 0.0006 0.0227 0.0016 0.0598
42172005 9:00  3209.1 69.6 124.0 282.8 3.8 26 55 0.0020 0.2915 0.0002 0.0277 0.0008 0.0751
9:30 32096 70.1 126.5 280.3 8.0 55 53 (.0043 0.2937 0.0005 {0.0280 0.0016 0.0759
10:00 32101 70.6 163.7 24314 19.3 11.5 151 0.0089 0.2982 0.0011 0.0285 0.0033 0.0775
10:30 3210.6 71.1 159.4 2474 202 12.3 128 0.0095 0.3029 0.0012 0.0291 0.0035 0.0793
10:45 3210.8 71.3 176.3 230.5 9.1 52 441 0.0040 0.3037 0.0005 0.01292 0.0015 0.07%6
11:00 32111 71.6 177.8 2290 25.1 14.1 205 0.0110 0.3070 0.0013 0.0296 0.0041 0.0808
11:30 1211.6 721 177.4 2294 245 13.8 256 0.0107 03124 0.0013 0.0303 0.0040 0.0828
12:00 322l 72.6 151.0 255.8 350 220 135 0.0171 0.3209 0.0021 0.0313 0.0063 0.0860
12:15 32123 72.8 152.4 254.4 46.8 293 130 0.0227 0.3254 0.0028 0.0319 0.0084 0.0876
12:30 3212.6 731 149.5 2573 333 211 FE 0.0163 0.3303 0.0020 0.0325 0.0061 0.0895
13:00 32131 73.6 1482 258.6 370 235 58 7.8 21 0.0182 0.3394 0.0022 0.0336 0.0068 0.0928
4/22/2005 8:15 32326 93.1 [34.6 2722 25.0 16.7 700 0.0011 0.3608 {.0000 0.0342 0.0003 0.0977
8:45 3233.1 03.6 177.0 2298 32.0 18.1 120 0.0012 0.3614 0.0000 0.0342 {.0003 0.0979
%15 3233.6 94.1 173.0 2338 T ) 18.1 6,000 0.0012 0.3620 0.0000 0.0342 (.0003 0.0980
Gd5 3234.1 Q4.0 170.0 236.8 37.0 2.5 1,850 0.0014 .3627 00000 0.0343 0.0003 0.0982
10:15 32346 95.1 191.0 2158 NA 16.6 140 0.0011 {(.3632 0.0000 0.0343 0.0002 0.0983
10:45 3235.1 95.6 190.0 216.8 NA 16.6 185 0.0011 {3638 0.0000 0.0343 0.0002 0.0984
11:15 3235.6 96.1 191.0 215.8 18.5 9.8 160 0.0006 0.3641 0.0000 0.0343 0.0001 0.0985
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Table 2. Dual-phase Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995749, 285 Hegenberger Road, Qakland, California

TI'Hg Benzene MTBE
Hour Cumulative Well Head Hydrocarbon Concentrations Removal Cumulative] Removal Cumulative ] Removal Cumulative
Meter  Operation Vacuum Flow Rate TPHe | Benzene | MTBE Rate Removed Rate Removed Rate Removed
Date/Time {houts) ¢hours)  JGauge(in WC]Abstin WO (ACEM) [(SCEM) {Concentrations in ppmv) (#/hour) # {#hour) (#} {{#/hour) (#)
11:45 3236.1 96.6 1120 294.8 25.8 18.7 35 0.0012 0.3647 0.0000 0.0343 0.6003 0.0986
12:15 3236.6 97.1 113.0 2931.8 29.0 209 52 0.0014 0.3654 0.0000 0.0343 0.0003 0.0988
12:30 3236.9 97.4 NM 293.8 NM 209 <9.8 <0.31 1.1 0.0014 0.3658 0.0000 0.0343 0.0003 0.0989
12:45 3237.1 97.6 154.0 252.8 15.0 9.3 335 0.0150 0.3688 0.06010 0.0345 0.0027 0.0994
4/23/2005 8:00  3256.5 117.0 140.0 266.8 450 29.5 94 0.0473 [.2873 0.0032 0.0963 0.0085 0.2639

8:20 3256.8 117.3 163.5 2433 485 29.0 284 0.0465 £.3012 0.0031 0.0973 0.0083 0.2664

4/24/2005 13:45  3286.5 147.0 176.5 2303 31.1 [7.6 210 0.0282 2.1401 0.0019 0.1537 0.0051 0.4166
14:15 3287 147.5 172.0 234.8 358 20.7 212 0.0331 2.1566 0.0022 0.1548 0.0059 0.4196
14:30 3287.3 147.8 170.1 236.7 419 24.4 234 0.0391 2.1684 0.0026 0.1556 0.0670 04217
14:45 3287.5 148.0 170.5 236.3 36.2 21.0 247 0.0337 21751 0.0023 0.1560 0.0060 0.4229
15:00 3287.8 148.3 170.7 236.1 291 16.9 195 0.0271 2.1832 0.0018 0.1566 0.0049 0.4243
15:10 3288.0 148.5 NM 236.1 NM 16.9 120 8.9 21 0.0271 2.1887 0.0018 0.1570 0.0049 0.4253

Total Pounds Removed: TrHg= 2.19 Benzene=  0.157 MTBE=  0.425

Abbreviations and Notes:

in WC = inches of water column

ACPFM = Actual cubic feet per minute

SCFM = Standard cubic feet per minute.

SCFM = (ACFM) (Applied Absotute Vacuum / Atmospheric Absolute Vacuum)

ppmv = Parts per million by velume

# = Pounds

NM = Not measured

MNA = Not available

TPHG, Benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 82060 respectively from 1 Titer tedlar bag samples

(Rate = Laboratory analytical concentration (pprav) x wellhead flow rate (scfm) x (11b-mole/386ft3) x molecular weight (86 Ib/lb-mole tor TPHg, 78 Ib/b-mole for
benzene, 88 Ib/b-mele for MTBE) x 60 minhour x 1/1,000,000)

Cumulative TPHg / Benzene / MTBE removal = Previous removal rate multiplied by the hour-interval of operation plus the previous total

When consituents are not detected by laboratory analysis, half the detection limit is used in subsequent caleulations

Italicized TPHp Concentrations are field measured values.

Italicized Vacuum and Flow Rate data is estimated. Readings were either not measured or nor measurable with avaitable ronitoring egiupment under set operating conditions.
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. DTW and Vacuum Influence Data, Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995749, 285 Hegenberger Road, O

MW-3 MW-4 VEW.-7
DTW DBTW Vacuum DTW Vacuum
Date/Time {ft. TOC) (ft. TOC) (in. WC) {ft. TOC) (in. WC)
4/18/2005 11:53 3.52 544 - 2.73 -
4/19/2005 8:45 3.72 5.24 0.1 2.94 0.0
9:15 - - 0.0 - 0.0
9:45 - - 0.0 - 0.0
10:15 - - 0.0 - 0.0
10:45 - - 0.0 - 0.0
11:15 - - 0.0 - 0.0
11:45 - - 0.1 - 1
12:15 - - 0.0 - 0.0
12:45 3.71 5.17 - 2.87 -
4/20/2005 9:.45 3.81 491 0.1 3.10 0.0
10:15 - - 0.1 - 0.0
10:45 - - 0.0 - 0.0
11:00 - - 0.0 - 0.0
11:30 - - 0.0 - 0.0
12:00 - - 00 - 0.0
12:30 - - 0.0 - 0.1
13:00 3.81 492 - 311 -
412172005 9:00 3.85 4.91 0.0 3.09 0.0
10:00 - - 0.0 - 0.0
10:30 - - 0.0 - 0.0
10:45 - - 0.0 - 0.0
11:30 - - 0.0 - 0.0
12:30 - - 0.0 - 0.0
4/22/2005 8:15 3.85 491 - 3.00 -
8:45 - - 0.0 - 0.0
9:15 - - 0.0 - 0.0
9:45 - - 0.0 - 0.0
10:15 - - 0.0 - 0.0
10:45 - - 0.0 - 0.0
11:15 - - 0.0 - 0.0
11:45 - - 0.0 - 0.0
12:15 - - 0.0 - 0.0
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. DTW and Vacuum Influence Data, Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995749, 285 Hegenberger Road, O

MW-3 MW-4 VEW-7
BTW DTW Vacuum DTW Vacuum
Date/Time (ft. TOC) {ft. TOC) (in. W() (ft. TOC) (tn. WC)
12:30 - - 0.0 - 0.0
12:45 3.84 4.89 - 2.97 -
4/24/2005 13:45 3.96 4.86 - 324 -
14:13 - - 0.0 - 0.0
14:30 - - 0.0 - 0.0
14:45 - - 0.0 - 0.0
15:00 - 4. 86 - 324
Abbreviations:

DTW = Depth to water
ft. TOC = Feet referenced to top of casing
in. WC = Inches of water column

Note: Vacunm influence was not measured in MW-3 because the well screen was submerged throughout interim DPE.
Bold font indicates that the measured DTW is below the top of the well screen.

Gi\Oakland 285 Hegenberger\Remediztion\Interim DPE 2005\ReportADPE IR Data Apr()5.xls
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ATTACHMENT A

Available Boring Logs




FULLHS TIRICK LEASING

TRUCK ETORAQE AREA
(UNPAYED) 4
%l F'E-}‘.’
-—-——.—.._'ﬁh....._ e Ty N T ..._/_:
AOLLINS TRUCK LEASING
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ROLLIYS TRUCK LEASING
TRUCK ETORAGE ANEA
(UNPAYED]
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283 HEGENBERGER AGA)

ROLLING TRUCK LEASING
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HEGENBERGER ROAD
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"¢ arowowsten oM welt VAPOR EXTRAC TTON WELL & MONITORING POINT LOCATIONS
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LOG OF BORING NOD.MwW-—1
TATE DRILLET: 2/14/89 ELEYATION: M. TAKEX 2-f4-89 |EODUIPMENT: Hollow Stem iuger

- g <]
- gﬁ SVBOL { MOTSTWE | PLASTICITY |  coum DESCATPTION @’5 gé -g E
AHE 1 .
hard G-2 ASPHALT, 2°-12" BASE ROCK ||,
dry firm brown SANDY SILT L W
E9uck | CLAYEY SAND and ERAVEL SP/GP%
F111) ///
a7 ava! wpt loose gray- CLAYEY fine SAND SW [-: o
- black {Bay Mud} ! I %

Somg gasoline odor

4 moist

[ Soft to [gray- | LAY Gay Mug)
madium black No gsggline odor

: | -

N

NN

NN
NN
"9%5

A\

slight ray- SANDY CLAY
O.-‘N Trace of gravel
, L

Bottom of Hoie at 16.5 ft.

138 W Chan
. Ne. 4110

SHELL OIL COMPANY Project No.

- 258 Hegenberger Hoag AA _
Oakland, California 88-44-359-01

@ Orawing No.
g Converse Environmental Consultants California A-3




LOG GF BORING NO.MW-2

BATE DRILLET: 2/15/89 | ELEVATION: [W. TN 2-15-69 | EWIPHENT: rollow Stem Auger
2 |ul§
~ SNEOL | WOISTWE | PUSTIETTY | couom PESCRIPTIN 258 é
E B PERS
=
hard 0-2" ASPHALT: 25" BASEROCK
({1 ] dey meaium | brown SILTY SAND and GAAVEL SM/GM
. ‘I.iH ¢ denge (Fi17])
7 slightly| soft to | gray SANDY CLAY (F111)
N / damp -1 medium
5] %
s wat soft derk - [ CLAYEY SAND (Bay Mud)
% gray Trace of graval
SANDY CLAY (Bay Mud)
soft, gray CLAY ([Bay Mud)} e
firmer e
wWith L%
depth ey
R
P
'.O.ﬁ
[ o
R3S
X
'o.t‘.
5%
e
RIS
o
15 SANDY CLAY Fose
? g R3]
QD KX
o B
o fas W Char Bottom of Hole at 16.5 ft.
No. 4110
o 3 Q
OF can’
| s
20
Protact No.

25SBHEHLL Dl;)L COMP#QNYd
egenberger Hoa A _
Dakland, California BB-44-359-01

@ Drawing No.
sz Converse Environmential Consultants California A-4




LOG OF BORING ND.MW-3
DATE DRILLEX: 2/14/89 |ELEVATION . TAKEN: 2-14-89 |EQUIPMENT: Mollow Stsm Augssr
= %’ g SYBOL | WISTIRE | PLASTICITY | Coom DESCRIPTION E %; E
k%8
harg 0-2° ASPHALT; 2-12° BASE ROCK T
] 0 Ol molst |medium [brown | CLAYEY SAND end GRAVEL — SP/GP
=710 ) denss | to Fi11)
- -y black
L O
/ m
D aval Ol moist soft brown SILTY SAND and BRAVEL sw/ee
5+ S Fi11)
' O &
1 o 2o
o ;.{.:‘:{.00
l..:'l- n
4 wot soft black CLAYEY SAND
. / Fiin
% SILTY GLAY (Bay Mud)
.. Some finae sand
/]
10 s
7 sat . soft, CLAY (Bay Mud] e
0 / firmer S
h with
| // dapth
" /
// moist medium | gray-
b // fﬁ%?” I black
i 4(\
// ,QM"(,.
, X Hottom of Hole at 16.5 ft.
20
oSHELL OIL COMPANY Project No.
egenbergsr Roa 44~ -
Oakland, California 88-44-359-01
@ DFBNH)H Ko,
22 Converse Environmental Consultants California A-5




LOG OF BORING NOD.MW-4

DATE DRILLER: 4/28/59 ELEVATION: InL TAKEN 4-2B-8%3 LEBUIPHENT: Hollow Stem Auger
= g =1 .
I =
g SYHBIL | MOISTURE | ALASTICITY |  coLoR DESCRIPTION ,5'§ & =l g
E B - 2 =2 B
g E
- '5'.‘:. moist medium | brown Import Top Seil 47
| Wi(Tf morst  [medium [brown | CLAYEY SAMD sC ]
[ 1 and rock fragment (Fil1) / /
N H, 1t / /
HAlL
o[ 1V
i v
11 Bt 7B
L) U
-1 motat mediua | brown— Mix SILTS and SANOS -5 /
’ gray Trace dry Bay Mud g
o . 8 7
5 ) ._‘= .
A4 very Lenses and pockets silts, sgand. 1=
dot . mosit Clayey silt, trace organics = 12
2| [{H =
b 1 looae —
A et Lenses and layers of silts, 1=
40 Jime fing sands = 3
e ver;yt =
& mois =\
soft light BAY MUD CH =
// grey CEL
D /, SI=. i
10 / dark -
b gray
. Calcareous, trace vertical a
/ medium Brganics
1o / stiff 20
/)
77, gray Calcareous SILTY CLAY o
Bottom of Hole at 14 ft.
15+
k )
=
Yoo A )
- EX 331
<3 Douglas W, Charltenl 2:
1 3 No. dip A
‘:_":-H’
1 ‘.-—-'
] =
20
oSHELL OIL CoMPany Project Ho.
egenberger Road AAd— -
Oakland, Californta 88-44-359-01
@ . . . Orawing No.
<7 Converse Environmental Consullants California -1

M




LOG OF BORING NO.MW-G
DATE DRILLED: 4/28/59 | ELEVATION n/a [ML TMEX 4-28-89 |EWIPHENT. Hoitow Stem duger
= g g ™
= g B | e | s fausmeny | cam DESCALPTION g2 | ¢ |af g
- x
& = g E
OCOO moiat louss brown Imnort Top Soil
| 07O
i : J i M moist | locse #llow— | CLAYEY SAND sC
TN rown and rock fragments /
- I { ; ! ) Trace caobble size fragoments s
TNt 2
RN 7
40 [l /]
i /
| ] ] " | _ /
I " 1 I | Ssndy clay, trace rock fragment
s {
vary sgft gray CLAYEY SILTS M_t. e
54— molst . Ta <=
L 4 Yer pes gravel possible d=
= M (loatinhg product Cl==
40 hFine to medium sand EEN:
L Laysr coarse sand. pea gravel =}
g— Fine to medium SAND =)
1] LE] 7
o wat Clayey silt. trace fing sands E .
107 Fine sandy silts
40 , 4
//< Bay Mud, trace organics cH
pd
Bottom of Hole at 12 tt.
~ i0
15+
ag 15
. gg Dsutiaz Chariend 21
=] L ARt A ]
: Ha 9 3 a
I x4, W A
=
20 '
MPH.
HHELL OIL coMpany rotect wo
egenbarger Road —AA— -0
Dakland, California 88-44-353-01
@ - . . Graslng Mo._
&7 Converse Environmental Consuitants Califormia A-3




L0OG OF BORING NO.MW-8
OATE BRILLER: 4/28/89 JEI.E‘I’ATIUN: IRL TAKEN:, 4-28-89 ]EWIPW: Hollow Stem Augsr

o g -3 .
Z %1 - sne. | wIsTEE | PusTichY | tam ESRIPTIN ag ‘% aZ | B
e - B
E = 212 |77
V motst medium | brown Import Top a.
7 Silt and CIay uith fine Sandg
| ][ moist™ |wedium | yeliow- | CLAYEY SAMD 5
1|:[| densa brown Nith rock fragments [Fi1]) 55
| | i | l /
Bt 4
b nin /
it ”
fliaia orown | SANDY CLA /
A _ . Mith rock fragments {Fi11)
o
§ maist modium | oray TLAYEY SILT ML g, - 11
dense =
1 Pockats and lenses of silts, =t
fine sands, and clayey silts E
REE / L=
0 il wet loose gk.grey | SILTY Fine SAMND M- = 5
wat soft gray BAY MUD =
10— /// Trace oryanics *
40 %
// dark [ 3
gray
o !
I

Bottom ot Holg at 12 tt.

£35S

<
%, o
Qv .
5 o2
(Z'f r'
B«l!*las A “‘!ar"!'ﬂ:?f

23 Na, 450 25
.ji Wi ;

20~
Project Mo.

oSHELL OIL coupaNy
egenberger ca _ - _
Oaklang, California 88-44-353-01

@ . . Orawing No.
<7 Converse Environmental Consultants Califomnia A-5

m




LOG OF BORING NO.MW-3J
DATE DRILLEZ: 7-13-89 | ELEVATION: WL TAKEN: 7-13-89 |EQUIPHENT: 6-1/4%x 107 Hollow duger

— [
£ g § | E |<7 (=<2
g B SYeO. | MOISTURE |COMSISTENCY | cOLOR DESCAIPTION EE BE; it N -
— ——
E = & o
L;r'ush RO?K 2" Plastic,
V.71 alightly| medtum | brown 1_itopsoll
B Z muigt tg Silky CLAY Clayey SILT ML/CL /
// moist [topsoil) / [
i 7 ,;
/// moist stAfef gray Silty CLAY cL %
/ /
’:
///
1] 7 7 ]3e0
3. moist| medium | light Clayey SILT M-
b Il moist gray Strong odor | T ':—:__:f
12|y =[] 8 |40
] b waet gray Fins Sandy SILT M :'._'_E_ .
S11ty SAND Sl=
wet Fol=—
3 =
s mottled | Bay Mud (tidial zons)  CH/OH| {== & 1112
/ gray _ L=
0 4 7/ Trace calcareous with depth = s | 0
g8
" ; Bottom of Hole at 10.5 ft.

EE’SEHEFIE.L OIbL CUMPAHNY p
egenberger Aoa —44— -
Dakland, Californis B88-44-359-01

Drewing No,

@ Converse Environmental Consultanis California A-7




LOG OF BORING NO.MW-10

DATE DRILLED: 211-15-89 |ELEVATION:

KL TAKEN: n/&

EQUIPHENT: 3 3/4“x 8" Hollow-Stem Auger

—_ g B8
= 5 : :
g SYMSOL | MOISTURE |CONSISTENCY | COLOR DESCRIPTION EE g ~E| 2k
E w E g ; S | e
= 8
sl moist|m dense | gray GRAYEL sub-base. (Fill) M
moist yellow Silty SAND. (Fill) ML
B brown
) . 7 0
A medium | green Sandy CLAY, trace Gravel. 5C /
7 black 8ilty CLAY, trace Gravel. CL [/] 2
(F111) )
- /fﬁﬁ Qdor, ;§+
77 R N 7
| 11 M [
TLILH very medium | dark Silty SAND, trace Clay. g
1 J1H moist dense gray 6 | 35
5 / s medium | gray Silty CLAY, ' . cL =
7 - - wet Sandy SP lenses. -~~~ A= 111 .
N Green staining. - 1=
Q// faor. =l-| 14 { =0
i /,/ wet soft Silty CLAY, I=
/ 7 - trace brown organics. = 3
7 A5 | s
;// soft black Silty CLAY, CH|. {=
7 trace organincs. =
_ Bay Mud. = 4
104 S
- black 4 0
N mottled
// i
4

Total Depth of Boring: 13 ft¢
Below Broungd Surface.

SHELL OIL COMPANY
285 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Projact Np,

88-44-359-01

@ Converse Environmental West

Drawing No.

A-4




LOG OF BORING NO. VEW -

Start:  11/21/91 Ceologisk: P. A, Fuller Driller/Helper:
Completion: 7 1/21/97 Assistant Geol.:  N/A Drilling Method:  Fland Auger
Water Measure:  WN/A Lrilling Co.: Kvilhaug Auger/Bit Dia.:
AME 5 w Oxi I
w = 4 ¢} poud =4
=212 g == e 2 ERY ] s |2
E x| $ B DESCRIPTION G oee5| 3 £ 183
5 2B & 29 o |*2«%| 8 5 €3
a " 8 3 601 s o
Asphalt and Base
[ SiyChy T T Tty T T gayplack] — |7 T
T morist
| SandyClay T Tl Teein  gray/olack
S 1 O PBSSNNEE I ——m— R e S pum— -
Clayey pebbly Sand SC ) very black
moist
Total Depth of Baring: 7 .
. Casing: Blank 4* 1) Sch. 40 PVC
Screen: Slotted 4" 1D Sch, 40 PVC, 0.020° shts
. Filler Pack: 2/12 sand
10—
- E
i,
&
15— L
20 ’
M
SHELL OIL COMPANY : Froject No.
285 Hegenberger Road 88-44-359-20

Oakland, California

@ . - Drawing No.
&y Converse Environmental West A2




J N . X
LOCATION MA® JCIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROL JNC. WELL NO. MW-11
& ] / - PAGE 1 OF 1
3 N PROJECT NO. 305-79.01 CLIENT: SHELL
s LOGGED BY: CM DATE DRILLED: 6-8-93
DRILLER: GREGG LOCATION: 285 Hegenberger Rd.
Hogenberger DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 10"
< SAMPLING METHOD: CAL MOD HOLE DEPTH: 155
MW-11 CASING TYPE: Sch 40 PVG WELL DIAMETER: 4°
N evaTion | SLOT SiZe: 0.020° WELL DEPTH: 14"
847 72 098.93 10.56T0C | GRAVEL PACK: 2X12 CASING STICKUP: NA
= -
L o) E ‘
et EE & o | W
WELL =5 = < | = o
COMPLETION e ur E ‘g E cHEEN L] e LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
68| 0|23 w i ga| £ | 2
o0& [¥B{ o ¥z 0| g
- - [i[} SM |SILTY SAND
—b — 1 [[als|t GM | SANDY GRAVEL - FILL: strong brown; angular large
- O - <o ld chunks of brick and rock; some rusted metal.
T ] oleld .
O] 2 oo
[ - ol i
7/ v 3 (Y (o L+
(nk Lal e
[ 4 ‘: 4 |:} SM | SILTY SAND: dark brown; 25-30% sill; fine to medium
B Mst] 2 | 13 - sand; no product odor. .
= — 25 5 7 /4 SC [ CLAYEY SAND: dark brown; 20-25% clay; fine sand.
: ur _- 6 CH | CLAY: b:!ack; high plasticity; mottled with grey patches;
| % _ ‘ very stiif; no product edor.
- o -
Ei=Euhd 8 %
- W
= | et
_ 1 sajez [2 | / f _ N
B B 5 @10": grey to black; high plaslicity; large 3-5 mm open
- _ 11 § / rootholes and cracks filled with water; iron oxide slain
[ _ a1 / along fractures; reeds and roots; firm; no product odor.
- 3 s % |
— — 13 % .
o — {Satfo 3 e % @14'": dark grey; high pf::lsticity; water fitled rootholes;
- — ) 1 15 / rools; stiff; no product ador.
N _ i M7 :
— - 16
- 7] 17 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 15.5
— — 18
— -~ 20
— 21
— - 22




LO ION M, 3 v )
CATION MAP ACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROL ,INC.  [WELL NO.Mw-12
b O -7 L ' PAGE 1 OF 13
~ N PROJECT NO. 305-79.01 CLIENT: SHELL
v LOGGED BY: CM DATE DRILLED: 6-8-93
DRILLER: GREGG LOCATION: 285 Hegenberger Rd.
Hegenbergar DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 107
< » _MW-i2 SAMPLING METHOD: CAL MOD HOLE DEPTH: 155
- CASING TYPE: Sch 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 4"
ORTHIN STING aTion] SLOT SIZE: 0.020" " WELL DEPTH: 15
995.66  1088.10 9.56TOC | GRAVEL PACK: 2X12 CASING STICKUP: NA
z -
t <} H
E EE Bl o w X
WELL S= 5 B2 e
cowrierion| BB £ Ee s : % 3 LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
o 0 |z9 i {§[d =
23| o |Pef BL (83 & | 3
R 4 {]Ism [ sTY SAND
| . |
.3 i ! °2]3 GM | SANDY GRAVEL - FILL: targe anguiar chuncks of iron
| — Dp 2 o]0 axide stained chert.
&) ole|s
[ — < [0 |49
— 7 3 M
4 ML | CLAYEY SILT: sandy; dark greyish brown; 20-25%, clay;
S /] Mst|] 3 | P 15-20% very fine sand; iron oxide staining along tiny
- | 5 rools; no product odor.
= i 6
- . )
. — %_. ! 8 / CH | CLAY" black; high plaslicity; roots: rootholes: rootholes
i = / filled with wadler; soft; no product odor.
— o B g—tt | /
- ==l Sat | 4 | 3 /
<
— @ - 2 10 /
I T 1t /
— — 12
- N
— — 13
- 7 _ @12.5" greenish grey; high plasticity; 0-5% sil: calcile
B . 14— / nodules; roots and water filled rootholes; stiff; no
Sat| 0 g : / product odor.
i _ 10| 1° é
- — 16
:_ 7] 17 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 155
— 18-
- - 19
— — 20
- ~— 21
- *w
— 7 22




——

LOCATION MAP

ACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROL , INC.

WELL NO. MW-13

> e PAGE 1 OF 1
of [] '
~ N PROJECT NQ, 2305-79.01 CLIENT: SHELL
7 LOGGED BY: CM DATE DRILLED: 6-10-93
DRILLER: GREGG LOCATION: 285 Hegenberger Rd.
Hegenberger DRILUNG METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 10"
« —a SAMPLING METHOD: CAL MOD HOLE DEPTH: 15.5'
MW.-13—- CASING TYPE: Sch 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 4*
NORTHING EASTING FLEVATION | SLOT SIZE: 0.020° WELL DEPTH: 15
914.88  1039.19  10.10TOC | GRAVEL PACK: 2X12 CASING STICKUP: NA
N Z -t
w [+] 3
E EE gt o | W
WELL = N Bleta
COMPLETION £ UEJ E g s e §§ é b LITHCLOGY / REMARKS
chiolgll by 33| £ | 2
=0|a |Ha)ak Bzl 6| Q
= _ |-l SM | SiLTY SAND
| - iR
5 8 i ! o o { GW | SANDY GRAVEL - FILL: large angular chuncks of iron
[ ] o0 4 oxide stained cherl; no product odor.
] 2 ¢ 6 d
- - [~ N -
- ~ & i
3 ] 4 0% CLAYEY SAND: silty; olive brown; 30-35% clay; 20-25%
A 97/ A, silt; very fine sand; roots; loose; no product odor.
— — 5 //
[ | Mst| O g e /
=Lk -
- =4 . 7
- =45 Z]
- By sH %
| - & _ g / CL | CLAY: dark greyish brown; moderate plasticity; 10-15%
L Z % | ,{ silt; iron oxide stain along roots; no product odor,
< Mst] © .
e == N st g 10 CH | CLAY: black; high plasticily; roots: odor of decaying
__ — ] " /‘ organics; firm; no product odor.
=R 12 %
— 13 %
N - N7
5 1 Imstio |8 /4 - : . "
15 7 CLAY: dark greenish grey; high plasticity; caicite nodules
= . 6 - 2 and caliche; roots; stiff; no product odor.
u ] 16 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 15.5°
— — 17
I . 18
[ 1 19
— — 20
) 7 21
— 22




LOCATION MAP = y o WELL NO, VEW 2

CIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROU 'NC.
/ PAGE 1 OF 1
< [:] N PROJECT NO. 205-73.01 CUENT: SHELL
/ | LOGGED BY: CM DATE DRILLED: 6-9-93
’ DRALER: GREGG LOCATION: 285 Hegenberger Rd
VEW?2 DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 10"
* SAMPLING METHOD: CAL MOD HOLE DEPTH: 8.5
Hegenberger CASING TYPE: Sch 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2"
NORTHING EASTING ELEVATION | SLOT SIZE: 0.020" WELL DEPTH: 8.5'and 6.5
GRAVEL-PACK: 2X12 CASING STICKUP: NA
= 2
weLL 2ol 1EE] [ Blo|w
2 i To| T~ |EE LITHOLOGY /f REMARKS
COMPLETION E |8 &
. g % O E g E ﬁ 3 § =
= T ) w el B2 E fa)
0o |la2] O (E3 b7
» - sc JASPHALT 2°
. - Dp 1 CLAYEY SAND - FILL: gravelly; sirong brown; 20-25%
= 8 . clay, fine to coarse sand; 15-20% angular gravel.
| T —
| © | 2 CL | CLAY: dark greenish grey to black; moderate plasticity;
7 - Msl derate product edor becoming strong product ador al
1 {7 moderate p g g p
_/Z’ 2% ,/{ 3 4 3 teel; robls.
- H 4 SM | SILTY SAND: dark grey; 30-35% s:ll very fine sand;
- SHE - ¥ iwetj100| 5 Bt reols; loose; sirong produc! odor.
__ E = N 4 5
- s M L
—— = st CH | GLAY: black; high plasticily; roots; strong product odor.
s 6 7
Y\ MNE
At /J ML | CLAYEY SILT: wilh sand lenses; dark grey to black;
Sat| 80 | 1 g moderate plasticity; horizontal laminae; roots; sand lenses
. of fine to medium sand up to 2 inches thick; soft; strong

i

]
IR Y
T
]
£

!
©
\

CLy} product odor.
‘ \‘CLAY. dark grey, moderale plasticity; moderate product
10 odor,

fo1

‘sanb

n BOTTOM OF BORING AT 8.5
12

BENTONITE
I

T
i1

13

14

T
L

15

l
|

16

17

"
I




LOCATION MA
P , ACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GRQ |, weC. WELL NO. VEW 3
N 7’ PAGE 1 OF 1
-1/ [T ] N - | PROJECT NO. 305-79.01 CLIENT: SHELL
7 LOGGED BY: CM - DATE DRILLED: 5-10-93
DRILLER: GREGG LOCATION: 285 Hegenberger Road
DRILLING METROD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 10°
® VEW 3 SAMPLING METHQD; CAL MOD HOLE DEPTH: 10¢
Hegenberger CASING TYPE: Sch 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2"
NORTHING EASTING ELEVATION | SLOT SIZE: 0.020" - WELL DEPTH: 8.5 and &'
GHAVEL PACK: 2X12 CASING STICKUP: NA
MERE 3
rE EE El o | w .
WELL = 4 of el T o
COMPLETION = g E g E E g : % E LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
o] O |z9 Ui & =
23| 2 |ga| 4& 8| & o
B i oo d Gw ASPHALT 2°
=0 — 1 © 9 q rSANDY GRAVEL - FILL: strong brown.
n 8 CL [SILTY CLAY: black; moderate plasticity; 20-25% silt;
- ] Mst > rools; no product odor.

CH | CLAY: black; high plasticily; roots; stiff; strong product

Mst|120} 8 | 5 odor.

j i

SAND

OO
[

\E
[ 11 &l

rl

SILTY SAND: dark blue grey; 5-10% clay; 15-20% silt;
very fine sand; roots; separate phase hydrocarbon
L sheen aleng roots; sofi; strong product odor.
9 7 GH-CLAY: dark greenish grey to black; high plasticity;
A abundant roots; al 9.5'; 3-4" thick peaf horizon; soft;
.| moderale product odor.

Sal| 80

I
AND iy

IR

Mst! 15
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LOCATION MaP - oo » WELL NO. VEW §

\CIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROL INC.
_ 7’ PAGE 1.OF 1
728 N N PROJECT NO. 305-79.01 ~ CLIENT: SHELL
vEws |77 {OGGED BY: CM _ DATE DRILLED: 6-9-93 - |
DRILLER: GREGG _ LOCATION: 285 Hegenberger Rd.
DRILLING METHOD; HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 10"
SAMPLING METHOD: CAL MOD HOLE DEPTH: 9.5
Hegenberger CASING TYPE: Sch 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2*
NORTHING ~ £ASTING  ELEVATION | SLOT SIZE: 0.020" WELL PEPTH: 9'and 6.5
GRAVEL PACK: 2X12 CASING STICKUP: NA
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— b —] 1 oy CLAYEY SAND - FILL: gravelly; strong brown; 25-30%
L o - clay, fine to medium sand; 15-20% gravel; no product
_% odor.
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CL | CLAY: dark grey fo black; moderate plasticily; faint
product odor.

SILTY SAND with CLAY: {inlerbedded); silly sand: dark
grey; 15:20% sill; fine to medium sand; faint produc

Ilv

\\\\ |
‘:[
N

Wel| 14 {12

] l‘l )
SAND

IIRSENR R N AuANEM N
[ 4
o

— 12 odor; clay: dark grey; moderate plasiicity; some
— 6 roollets; very stilf; faint proguct odor.
g
? ? o 7
; / /] Sat| 7 |7
-2 | 4 S 4 g @7.5" firm; faird product edor.
N T é! ] Sat| 0 | 8 : TISM | SILTY SAND: drk grey; '15-20% silt; very fine sand; faint
9
= I . 4 MLy to no product odor,
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ATTACHMENT B

Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES we.
L]

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

May 9, 2005

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810

Second Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

285 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed on April 13, 2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 050413-MD-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Fieid
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

3AN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO
THE0 ROGERS AVENUE  SAN JOSE, CA 96112-1105 (£08) B73-0568 FAX (408} 573-77 G, 7456684 www . bloinglech. com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/cl

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc:  Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA
TEPH as | TEPH as MTBE | MTBE Depth to Gw Do
Well ID Date TPPH Diesel | Motor Oil B T E X 8020 | B260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation | Reading

{ugh) | (uglt) fugi) | (ugl) | (ugl) ! {ug/l) | (ugl) | (ugil} i (ug/l) | (ugl} | {ugit) ! (ught) | (ugl) | (MSL) (it.) (MSL) {ppm

Mw-1 2/16/1989 99,000 NA NA 20,000 | 23,000 [ 5,700 2,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.64 31.83 2.81 NA
Mw-1 5/23/1989 48,000 11,000 NA 4,200 5,200 1,200 7,700 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.64 3.59 3.05 NA
MW-1 8/3/1989 63,000 11,000 MNA 5,500 5,600 3,200 9,600 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.64 4.04 2.60 NA
MW-1 12/15/1989 30,000 11,000 NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.64 4.22 242 NA
MW-1 2711990 93,000 10,000 NA 13,000 | 9,600 2,400 14,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA B.64 4.60 2.04 NA
Mw-1 4/18/1990 55,000 8,700 NA 14,000 8,400 3,200 13,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.64 4.02 2.62 NA
Myv-1 7/23/1990 73,000 3,600 NA 16,000 7,400 2,800 15,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.64 417 247 NA
MW-1 9/27/1990 45,000 1,700 NA 8,000 4,300 2,000 11,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.64 4.60 2.04 NA
MW-1 1/3/1991 43,000 3,100 NA 10,000 3,400 1,900 11,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.64 4.88 1.76 NA
MW-1 4/10/1g91 67,000 1,800 NA 20,000 9,600 3,500 16,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.64 3.55 3.09 NA
Mi-1 711211891 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.64 3.97 267 NA
MW-1 10/8/1991 55,000 7,400 NA 18,000 3,500 2,300 8,600 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.64 4.26 2.38 NA
MW-1 2/6/1992 48,000 { 15,000 a NA 12,000 { 2,800 { 1,800 | 7,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.64 4.94 1.70 NA
MW-1 51411992 71,000 10,000 a NA 16,000 6,000 3,100 14,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.64 3.58 3.06 NA
MW-1 7/28/1992 68,000 18,000 a MNA 21,000 5,500 3,400 156,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.64 3.91 273 NA
MW-1(D) 7/28/1992 70,000 19,000 a NA 17,000 5,000 2,700 13,000 MNA NA NA NA NA NA 5.64 3.91 273 NA
MW-1 1012711992 53,000 1,300 NA 18,000 3,700 3,400 11,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.64 4.79 1.85 NA
MW-1 (D) 10/27/1992 48,000 2,500 a NA 17,000 3,600 3,100 9,900 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.64 4.79 1.85 NA
MW-1 1/14/1993 84,000 2,200 a MNA 17,000 5,400 3,000 13,000 NA MA NA NA NA NA 5.64 3.39 3.25 NA
MW-1 4/23/1993 | 100,000 | 2,300a NA 18,000 | 7.800 | 4700 | 20,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.64 267 3.e7 NA
MW-1 7/20/1993 41a 3,100 a NA 12,000 870 1,500 4,400 NA NA N& NA NA NA 9.50 3.48 6.02 NA
Mwv-1 10/18/1983 33,000 8,100 a NA 14,000 1,200 2,060 4,900 NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.50 4.20 5.30 NA
MW-1(0) | 10/18/1983 44,000 3,700 a NA 14,000 1,200 2,000 4,900 NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.50 4,20 5.30 NA
MW-1 1/6/1994 71,000 9,000 & MNA 9,000 870 1,600 5,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.50 4,13 5.37 NA
MW-1 4/12/1994 42,000 5,900 NA 6,600 170 2,300 4,700 N& NA NA NA NA NA 9.50 242 7.08 NA
MW-1 (D} { 4/12/1994 40,000 4,700 NA 6,300 180 2,000 4,400 NA, NA NA NA NA NA 9.5Q 242 7.08 NA
Mw-1 7/25/18994 13,000 7,000 a NA 4,400 110 460 1,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.50 337 6,13 NA
MW-1 10/25/1994 19,000 3,900 NA 5,500 210 880 2,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.50 4.07 543 MNA
MW-1 1/9/1995 37,000 8,600 a NA 6,700 BDO 2,800 8,900 NA NA NA, NA NA NA 9.50 2.65 6.85 NA
MwW-1 4/11/1985 26,000 5,500 NA 4,700 270 1,800 3,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.50 2.38 712 NA
MW-1 7/18/1995 57,000 7,000 NA 7,500 B8O 4,100 11,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.50 3.49 6.01 NA
Mw-1 (D) 7/19/1995 46,000 6,600 NA 6,000 670 3,200 7,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.50 349 6.01 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road

Qakland, CA
TEPH as | TEPH as MTBE | MTBE ! DCepth to oW Do
Well ID Date TPPH Diesel - | Motor Gil B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE } TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
fug/L) {ug/L} {ug/L} fwgll) | {ugt) | (ug/l) | fug/l) | {ug/l) i (ug/t) | (ug/l) | {ug/L) | {ug/L} | {ugil} (M3L) {ff.) (MSL) {(ppm)
Mw-1 | 1o/18/19956 | 37.000 3,200 NA 5,400 450 | 2600 | 7400 | 10000 | NA NA NA NA NA 9.50 NA NA NA
MW-1 1/2/1996 32,600 NA NA 3,000 240 1,900 | 3,500 { 6100 NA NA NA NA NA 9.50 2.95 5.55 NA
MY-1 4/2/1996 30,000 NA NA 3,100 260 2.0 3,900 8.0 NA NA NA NA NA 9.50 2.00 7.50 NA
MW-1 10/3/1996 | 18.000 2,800 NA 3,000 120 | 1,200 | 1,700 | 7.500 NA NA NA NA NA 9.50 3.27 6.29 2.2
M- 4/3/1997 29,000 3,000 NA 2,300 170 | 2,300 | 2900 | 4300 NA NA NA NA NA 9.50 2.84 6.66 22
MW-1 10/811997 | 22,000 3,600 NA 920 71 2,400 | 2,200 820 NA NA NA NA NA 9,50 2.58 §.92 15
M- 1 6101998 | 13,000 2,900 NA 860 <100 { 1,300 500 | 20,000 | 32,000 ] NA NA NA NA 8.50 2.67 6.83 0.5/0.5
MW-1(D) | 6101998 9,400 2,100 NA 870 <50 1,300 520 | 28,000 | NA NA NA NA NA 9.50 267 6.83 0.5/0.5
MYY-1 12/30/1988 | 5,930 1,540 NA 714 52.7 243 <250 | 9,000 NA NA NA NA NA .50 4.68 4.62 1.6/1.4
Mw-1* | 6251989 | 12800 NA NA 1,110 | 447 | 1,340 710 6,080 NA NA NA NA NA 9.50 2 B6 6.64 1.2/2.1
MW-1 12/28/1999 | 3,260 1,170 NA 527 14.0 50.7 40,3 | 5430 { 70800 | NA NA NA NA 9,50 323 8.27 14/18
MW-1 5/31/2000 5,820 2,050 NA 1620 | <500 116 <50.0 | 8070 | 4710 NA NA NA NA 9.50 2.39 7,11 0.98/2 27
MW-1 101772000 | 2,530 995 a NA 288 <100 | 164 22 .1 917 NA NA NA NA NA 9.50 2.05 7.45 4.0/3.1
MW-1 5/1/2001 12,300 1,510 NA 1,480 19.5 205 111 4,160 NA NA NA NA NA 9.50 3.55 5.95 1.6/1.3
MW- 1 11/5/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9858 4.43 5.42 0.4
M- 1 11/7/2001 3,000 <1,000 NA 290 6.0 11 15 NA 870 NA NA NA NA 9.85 4.00 585 21014
MWY- 1 5/1/2002 11,000 | <2,000 NA 2,100 29 180 68 NA 1,500 NA NA NA NA 9.85 3.14 6.71 3.4/2.3
MW-1 7116/2002 7.400 <1,500 NA 1,200 22 37 24 NA 1,900 NA NA NA NA 9.85 3.69 6.16 0.9/0.8
MW-1 1017/2002 | 4,600 <2,000 NA B10 16 58 31 NA 1,600 NA NA NA NA 9.44 4,78 4.68 0.8/1.2
M1 1/21/2003 | 11,000 | <7,000 NA 1,100 28 210 53 NA 1,100 NA NA NA NA 9.44 3.50 5.94 0.3/0.7
MW 1 5/1/2003 13,000 | 49004 NA 1,500 33 260 68 NA 1,700 NA NA NA NA 9.44 3.04 6.40 NA
M- 7/317/2003 | 10.000 | 3.200af NA 2,400 <50 250 <100 NA 3,100 NA NA NA NA 0.44 3.92 5.52 NA
MW-1 10/2/2003  |Well inaccesslble NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.44 NA NA KA
MW-1 10/16/2003 | 8,500 | 3,700 a NA 1,100 26 140 41 NA 1,700 NA NA NA NA B.44 465 4.79 NA
MW-1 1/5/2004 11,000 | 4,300a NA 1,600 29 200 45 NA 1,400 NA NA NA NA 9.44 2.39 7.05 NA
MWY- 1 4/1/2004 10,000 | 3700a NA 1,500 28 330 59 NA 630 NA NA NA NA 9,44 3.06 6.38 NA
M- 1 8/2/2004 9100 | 4600a <1,000 1,700 17 200 24 NA 1,700 | <40 <40 <40 | 2900 g.44 4.50 4.94 NA
MW= 11/2/2004 g,100 | 3,100¢g <500 2100 .| 50 140 70 NA 680 NA NA NA NA 9.44 3.08 £.36 NA
MW- 1 110008 | 21,000 | 3600¢ <500 2,700 31 1,000 880 NA 1,000 NA NA NA NA 9.44 243 7.01 NA
MW-1 4/13/2005 8,800 | 2500a 740 1,500 20 180 130 NA 430 NA NA NA NA 9.44 2.44 7.00 NA
| mw-2 | 2merses | 20000 | wa NA 200 900 | 2700 | 9800 | mA | nNa NA NA | NA NA 7.68 533 2.35 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

285 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA
TEPH as | TEPH as MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH Diesel | Motor Oil B T E X 8020 | 8260 | OIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
{ug/L) {uglt) {ug/l) (uglL) (ugil) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ug/l) ’ fug/L) | (ug/l) (ug/L) (ugJ’L) {ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) {(ppm)

MW-2 5/23/1988 1,500 1,600 NA 4.3 2.9 11 150 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.68 5.23 2.45 NA
MW.2 8/3/1989 15,000 7,400 NA 75 120 B850 2,200 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.68 §.03 1.65 NA
MW-2 12/15/1989 5,000 2,600 NA 52 13 4,1 290 A NA NA NA NA NA 7.68 6.43 1.25 NA
MWw-2 2771990 13,000 4,800 NA 32 34 230 640 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.68 5.82 1.86 NA
MW-2 4/18/1980 9,800 3,200 NA 33 19 460 1,700 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.68 5.88 1.80 NA
MW-2 7/23/1890 9,600 2,700 NA 41 27 540 940 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.68 6.05 1.63 NA
Miw-2 10/1/1990 390 1,600 NA 34 15 8.5 25 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.68 NA NA NA
MW-2 1/3/1991 1,800 830 NA 56 4.4 4.8 92 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.68 5.82 0.86 NA
MW-2 4/10/1991 1,900 280 NA ND 28 1490 480 NA NA NA NA, NA NA 7.68 4.80 2.88 NA
Mw-2 711211991 8,100 1,100 NA 88 66 350 93¢ NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.68 570 1.98 NA
MW-2 10/8/1991 1,400 2,600 NA 5.1 1.5 36 270 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.68 5.40 1.28 NA
MW-2 2/6/1992 2,000 5,400 a NA 7.8 2.5 130 210 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.68 6.40 1.28 MNA
MW-2 5/4/1992 21 1,000 NA N ND 300 960 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.68 4.68 3.00 NA
MW-2 7/28/1992 2,100 830 a NA 7.7 3.3 130 310 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.68 5.86 1.82 NA
Mw-2 10/27/1992 1,100 530 MNA 16 3.1 4.5 25 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.68 6.96 0.72 NA
MW-2 1/14/1993 280 170 a NA 5.2 3.1 8.4 21 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.68 4,12 3.56 NA
MW-2 4/23/1993 2,400 1,200 a NA ND ND 210 610 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.68 3.84 3.84 NA
MW-2 712011993 440 130 NA 1.7 1.7 15 38 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.55 5.17 5.38 NA
MW-2 10/18/1993 2,100 1,600 a NA ND ND 80 110 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.55 6.20 4.35 NA
MW-2 1/6/1994 1.9a 130 NA ND 6.7 7.1 12 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.55 5.39 5.16 NA
MW-2 412/1994 120 130 NA ND ND 34 4.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.55 472 5.83 NA
MW-2 7126/1994 0.18a 280 a NA 5.3 ND 6.2 8.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.55 5.44 5,11 NA
MW-2 10/25/1994 170 400 NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.55 5.73 3.82 NA
Mw-2 1/9/1895 ND ND MNA ND ND ND ND NA MNA NA MNA MA NA 10.55 4.34 6.21 NA
MW-2 4/11/1995 ND NB NA ND ND ND NG NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.55 3.72 6.83 NA
MW-2 7/18/1595 250 160 NA 2.8 0.5 12 13 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.55 4.91 5.64 NA
MW-2 10/18/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.55 588 4.67 NA
MW-2 1/9/1996 790 130 NA 5.1 1.5 2.4 4.6 1,400 NA NA NA NA NA 10.55 4.75 5.80 NA
MN-2 4/2/1996 260 NA NA <2 <2 13 5.9 540 NA NA, NA NA NA 10.55 3.25 7.30 MA
MwW-2 10/3/1996 <2,000 G20 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 13,000 NA NA NA NA NA 10.55 5.27 5.28 2.3
MW-2 4/3/1997 <1,000 190 NA <1Q <10 <10 <10 2,800 MNA, NA NA NA NA 10,55 3.99 6.56 2.2
MW-2 10/8/1997 <5,000 1,100 NA <50 <50 <50 <50 d NA NA NA NA NA 10.55 5.03 5.52 1.6
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

285 Hegenherger Road

Oakland, CA
TEPH as | TEPH as | MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW Do
Well 1D Date TPPH Diesel ‘ Motor Qi 8 T | E X 8020 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TQC Water Efevation | Reading
(wolt) | (o) | (ugy) | o) | (ugn) | wo) | won) | (ugll) | (ugll) | (ugl) | (uar) | (o) | ugiy | sl (tt) (MSL) | (ppm)
MW-2 6/10/1898 120 310 NA 1.7 <1.0 <10 <1.0 3,800 NA NA NA NA NA 10.55 4.11 5.44 0.7/0.8
MW-2 12/30/1998 <5,000 1,05G NA <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 12,100 1 15,300 NA NA NA NA 10.55 4.76 5.79 1.301.2
MW-2 * 6/25/1999 <1,000 NA NA <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 7,570 NA NA NA, MNA NA 10.65 4.63 5.92 2.3/2,5
Mw-2 12/28/1999 228 448 NA 4.54 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 4,260 NA NA NA NA NA 10.55 4.95 5.60 2.1/2.4
Mw-2 5/31/2000 587 187 NA 18.3 <0.500 | 0.860 <0.500 2,480 NA NA NA NA MNA 10,55 4,06 6.49 1.8/27
MW-2 10/17/2000 | Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 10.55 NA NA NA
MW-2 5/1/2001 Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.55 NA NA NA
MwW-2 11/5/2001 <500 610 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 1,800 NA NA NA NA 10.55 6.12 4.43 0.6/1.1
MW-2 5112002 440 <50 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 NA 1,300 NA NA NA, NA 10.55% 3.85 B.70 6.2/0.8
MW-2 7/116/2002 <500 250 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 2,100 NA NA NA NA 10.55 4.56 5.99 0.9/1.3
MW-2 1071702002 280 240 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 270 NA NA NA NA 10.10 5.90 4.20 0.6/2.2
MW-2 1/21/2003 160 72 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 360 NA NA NA NA 10.10 4.11 5.99 0.5/1.0
MW-2 5/1/2003 350 =50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 110 NA NA NA NA 10.10 4.18 5.92 MNA
MW.-2 7/17/2003 120 61 a,f NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 14 NA NA NA NA 10.10 4.72 5.38 NA
MW-2 10/2/2003 190 200 a NA 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 17 NA NA NA MNA 10.10 5.76 4,34 NA
MW-2 1/5/2004 77 <50 NA <0.50 0.88 <0.50 <1.0 NA 1.3 NA NA NA NA 10.10 3.28 6.82 NA
MW-2 4/1/2004 450 a <50 NA <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 1.8 NA NA NA NA 10.10 3.71 6.39 NA
MW-2 B/2/2004 110 130 a <5040 <0.50 <0.80 <0.50 <1.0 MNA 3.9 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 150 10.10 5.50 4,60 NA
MW.-2 11/2/2004 130 55 a <500 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 NA 1.7 NA NA NA NA 10.10 4.37 5.73 NA
MW-2 1/10/2005 81 <50 <500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 0.65 NA NA NA NA 10.10 3.70 6.40 NA
MW-2 4/13/2005 500 <50}, k <500 j, k <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 10.10 3.13 6.97 NA
MW-3 2/16/1989 60,000 NA NA 5,500 NO 3,200 5,200 NA NA NA NA, NA NA 7.81 517 2.64 NA
MW-3 5/23/1989 ND 1,500 BA ND 200 ND NO NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.81 5.09 2.72 NA
MW-3 8/3/1589 2,000 1,200 NA 120 ND ND 36 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.81 5.34 2.47 NA
MW-3 12/15/1989 5,200 1,700 NA 380 12 17 410 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.81 8.02 1.79 NA
MW-3 2711390 260 230 NA 17 47 5.4 2.5 NA NA, NA NA NA NA 7.81 4,95 2.86 NA
MW-3 4/18/1990 260 ND MNA ND NE ND 9.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.81 5.55 2.26 NA
MW-3 7/23/1990 510 210 NA 46 ND ND 9.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.81 5.81 2.00 NA
MW-3 8/27/1980 460 350 NA 6.3 1.2 ND 15 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.81 6.86 0.85 NA
MW-3 1/3/1991 4 800 630 NA 920 1.7 ND 190 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.81 6.84 0.97 NA
MW-3 4/10/1991 120 60 NA 1.2 B.8 3.5 21 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.81 4,93 2.88 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA
TEPH as | TEPH as MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW Do
Well ID Date TPPH Diesel | Motor Oli B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water Elevation | Reading
(ug.’L) {ug/L) {ug/L) fugll) | fug/Ly | {wgil) | {ugil} | {ug/l) | {ugil) | {ug/l) | {ug/l) | {ug/) | (ugil) {MSL) {ft.) {MSL) {ppm}
MwW-3 7/12/1991 430 ND NA 12 0.8 ND 7.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.81 5.56 2.25 NA
MW-3 10/8/1991 770 560 NA 140 ND ND 53 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.81 6.62 1.19 NA
MW-3 2/6/1992 500 340 a NA 74 0.7 5.2 5.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.81 6.28 1.53 NA
MVV-3 5/4/1992 310 290 a NA 47 0.8 17 16 NA NA NA NA N& NA 7.81 4.65 3.16 NA
MW-3 7/28/1992 780 100 a NA 130 ND 13 4.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.81 5.56 2.25 NA
PMW-3 10/27/1992 740 89%a NA 92 ND 7.8 9.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.81 6.65 1.16 NA
MW-3 1/14/1993 ND ND NA 2.4 2.8 ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.81 3.88 3.93 NA
MW-3 (4/23/1993b NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.81 NA NA NA
NMW-3 07/20/1993b NA NA INA NA NA NA NA, NA NA A NA NA MNA 11.25 (TOB} NA NA NA
MW-3 10/18/1893b NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.25 (TOB) MA NA NA
MW-3 1/6/1994 130 64 NA 1.7 ND ND 0.93 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.25{TOB} 5.54 NA NA
MW-3 4/12/1994 NO 75 NA 0.82 NG ND 0.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.25 (TOB) 4.82 NA NA
MW-3 7/25/1994 (.06a NE MNA 2.8 ND ND 0.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.25(TOB) | 6.03 (TOB) 5,22 NA
MWN-3 10/25/1984 70 100 NA ND NG ND ND NA NA MNA MNA NA NA, 11.25(TOB) .48 MNA NA
MW-3 1/9/1995 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA MNA 11.25 (TOB) | 4.86 (TOB) 6.39 NA
MW-3 4/11/1995 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.25(TOB} | 4.22 (TOB) 7.03 NA
MW-3 7/18/1995 ND 90 NA 2.8 ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.25(TOB} | 544 (TOB) 5.81 NA
MW-3 10/18/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.25 {TOB) 572 NA NA
MW-3 1/9/1996 90 90 NA 1.7 ND <0.5 <0.5 61 NA NA NA NA NA 11.25(TOB) 4.98 NA NA
MW-3 4/2/1996 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 24 NA NA NA NA NA 11.25(TOB) 3.43 NA NA
MW-3 10/3/1996 <500 180 NA <§ <5 <5 <5 1,200 NA NA NA NA NA 11.25(TOB) 5.39 NA 2.4
MW-3 4/3/1997 150 83 NA 3.2 <0.50 <0.50 0.81 280 NA NA NA NA NA 11.25 (TOB} 4.20 NA 2.0
MW-3 10/8/1997 180 120 NA 7.3 0.68 0.54 39 1,700 NA NA NA NA NA 11,25 (TOB) | 5.51(TOB) 5.74 2.1
MN-3 B/10/1998 130 120 NA 12 Q.85 <0.50 2.1 BOO NA, NA NA NA MNA 11.25 (TOB) | 3.91{TOB) 7.34 0.8/0.9 |
Mn-3 12/30/1698 <250 108 NA <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 1,010 NA NA NA NA NA 11.25(TOB) | 5.76 (TOB) 5.49 1314 |
MWw-3 ¥ 6/25/1999 268 NA NA 4,24 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 1,180 NA NA NA NA NA 11.25(TQB) 4.73 NA 1.4/1.9
MW-3 12/28/1998 333 122 MNA 41.4 6.48 6.57 21.3 2,680 NA NA NA NA NA 11.25 (TOB) | 5.75 (TOB) 5.50 1.3/1.5
MW-3 5/31/2000 1,180 89,2 NA 19.1 1,92 3.26 <1.00 2,130 NA NA NA NA NA 11.25 (YOB) | 4.96 (TOB) §.29 1.2/12.2
Mw-3 10/17/2000 156 183 a NA 5.22 0.819 <0.500 1.53 2,250 NA NA, NA NA, NA 11.25 (TOB) | 5.70 (TOB} 5.55 2.0/2.1
MW-3 51142001 288 985.9 NA <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 1,470 NA NA NA NA NA 11.25 (TOB) | 4.88 (TOB) 6,37 1.912.7
MW-3 5/29/2001 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11,25 (TOB) | 5.25 (TOB) £.00 3.0/1.9
MW-3 11/5/2001 <500 <50 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 2,100 NA NA NA MNA 11.25 (TOB) | 6.25(TOB) 5.00 0.5/1.9
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

285 Hegenbherger Road

Qakland, CA
TEPH as | TEPH as MTBE | MTBE | Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH Diesel | Motor OIl B T E X B020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation | Reading

{ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L} | (ugit) | (ug/l) | (ugl) | {ugl) | (ugil) | {ug/l) | (ugil) ? {ug/L) | {ug/L} {(MS3L) {ft.) (MSL) {ppm)

MW-3 5/1/2002 <00 80 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 430 NA NA NA NA 11.25 (TOB) | 4.77 (TOB) 6.48 4.1/0.7

MW-3 7/16/2002 410 340 NA 12 2.0 <2.0 3.5 NA 530 NA NA, NA NA 11.25 {.TOB} 5.44 (TOB) 5.51 0.3/1.7

MW-3 10/17/20Q2 220 82 NA 2.5 <2.0 <2.0 2.3 NA 25 NA A NA NA 10.58 6.03 4.55 0.8/2.4

MW-3 1/21/2003 <50 150 NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 NA 28 NA NA NA NA 10.58 4.30 8.28 1.2/11.0
MW-3 5/1/2003 60 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 16 NA NA NA NA 10.58 4,30 6.28 NA
MW-3 7/17/2003 120 <50 NA 1.2 <0).50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 11 NA NA NA NA 10.58 5.36 5.22 NA
MW-3 10/2/2003 160 56 a MA 3.1 1.1 <(.50 2.1 NA 8.2 NA NA NA NA 10.58 6,00 4.58 NA
MW-3 1/6/2004 54 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 15 NA NA NA NA 10.58 4.44 G.14 NA
MW-3 4/1/2004 <50 <50 NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 4.2 NA NA NA NA 10.58 4.29 6.29 NA
MW-3 8/2/2004 300 <50 <500 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <5.0 NA 17 <10 <10 <10 1,900 10.58 5.80 4.78 NA,
MW-3 $1/2/2004 72 <50 <500 0.51 <Q0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 3.0 NA NA NA, NA 10.58 5.00 5.68 NA
MW-3 1/10/2005 <50 <50 <500 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA ={.50 NA NA NA NA 10.58 3.01 7.57 NA
MW-3 4/13/2005 <50 <50 <500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 0.69 NA NA NA NA 10.58 2.89 7.69 NA
MW 5/23/1989 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA, 7.38 5.60 1.78 NA
MW-4 §/3/1989 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA, NA, NA NA NA 7.38 6.37 1.01 NA,
MW 12/15/1989 ND ND NA ND ND ND NO NA NA, NA, NA, NA NA 7.38 6.91 0.47 NA
MW-4 3/8/1990 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND MNA NA NA NA NA NA, 7.38 6.06 1.32 NA
Mw-4 4/18/1990 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.38 5.84 1.54 NA
MW-4 7/23/1990 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.38 6.92 0.46 NA
MW-4 B/27/1991 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA MNA NA NA 7.38 8.03 0.65 NA
Mw-4 1/3/1991 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA INA NA 7.38 7.54 -0.16 NA
MW-4 4/10/1991 ND ND NA, ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.38 5.06 2.32 NA
MW-4 7/12/1991 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.38 6.86 0.52 NA
MW-4 10/8/1991 N ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.38 7.44 -0.06 NA
MW-4 2/6/1992 120 2,500 a NA ND ND ND ND NA N& NA NA NA NA 7.38 7.29 0.09 NA
MW-4 5/4{1992 ND 53 NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.38 5.33 2.05 NA
MwW-4 7/28/1992 ND 60 MNA MO ND ND ND NA MNA NA NA NA NA 7.38 6.95 (.43 NA
MW-4 10/27/1982 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA MNA MNA NA 7.38 7.65 -0.27 NA
MW-4 1/14/1993 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND A NA NA NA NA NA 7.38 4.84 2.54 NA
MwW-4 4/23/1993 NO ND NA NDO ND ND ND NA MA NA NA NA NA 7.38 4.84 2,54 NA
MwW-4 7/20/1993 ND ND NA 2.2 ND 1.1 7.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.28 6.47 3.81 MNA
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Shell-branded Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Oakland, CA
TEPH as | TEPH as MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW Do
Well ID Date TPPH Diesel | Motor Ol B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
(ug!L) (uglL) (uga’L) (wa/l) | {(ug/l) (ug/L) (ug/l) | (woll) | (ugll) | (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ug/t) | {ug/l) {MSL) {ft.} (MSL) {ppm)
MW-4 10/18/1993 ND ND NA ND 1.2 ND ND NA NA NA NA MA NA 10.28 7.35 2.93 NA
Mw-4 1/6/1994 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND MNA NA NA MNA MNA NA 10.28 7.64 2.64 NA
MW-4 4/12/1994 ND 76 NA ND ND ND ND NA, NA NA NA NA NA 10.28 6.38 3.89 NA ‘
MW-4 7/25/1994 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.28 7.00 3.28 NA |
MW-4 10/25/1954 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.28 7.53 2.75 NA
MW-4 1/9/1995 ND 70a NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA MNA NA 10.28 4.90 5.38 NA |
MWw-4 4/11/1993 ND 140 NA 15 ND 0.6 34 NA NA NA NA NA NA 70.28 5.04 5.24 NA |
MwW-4 7/18/1995 ND 160 NA 13 3.4 ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.28 6.18 4.10 NA
MW-4 10/18/1995 NA NA MNA MA A NA NA NA NA, NA MA NA MA 10.28 5.63 3.65 NA
MW-4 1/9/1996 <50 ND NA <0.5 ND <0.5 <0.5 ND NA NA NA NA NA 10.28 3.82 B6.46 NA
MW-4 41211986 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 10.28 3.97 6.31 NA
Mw-4 10/3/1996 <50 81 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.3 NA NA NA NA NA 10.28 374 €.54 NA
MW-4 4/3/1997 <50 69 NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 10.28 374 6.54 1.8 |
MW-4 10/8/1997 <50 75 NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 13 NA NA NA NA NA 10.28 4.89 5.39 2.0 }
Mw-4 (D} 10/8/1997 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA NA A NA NA 10.28 4.89 5.39 2.0 1
Mw-4 5/10/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.28 4.39 5.89 NA |
MwW-4 12/30/1998 <50,0 94.1 NA <0500 | =<0.50Q | «<0.500 {.580 7.33 NA NA NA NA NA 10.28 5.58 4.70 17116
MW-4 6/25/1999 NA, NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.28 4.17 6.11 NA
MW-4 12/28/1999 <50.0 <50.0 NA <(1.500 | <G.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA MNA NA MNA PA, 10.28 4.54 5.74 1.41.5
MW-4 5/31/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.28 3.85 6.43 NA
MW-4 10/17/2000 <50.0 274a NA <0.500 | =0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 9.40 NA NA NA NA NA 10.28 3.50 6.78 3.8/4.0
MW-4 5/1/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.28 4.10 6.18 NA
MW-4 11/5/2001 <50 <50 NA <(.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 NA 8.4 NA NA NA NA 10.28 5.21 5.07 1.3/1.5
MW-4 S5/112002 <50 <30 NA <0.50 <(.50 <{().50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 10.28 4.28 6.00 2.6/1.1
Mw-4 7/16/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.28 3.87 6.41 NA
MW-4 10/17/2002 <50 <50 NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 9.83 4.66 5.17 14124
MW-4 1/21/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.83 3.87 5.96 NA
MW-4 5/1/2003 <50 57 a NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 NA <3.0 NA NA NA NA 9.83 4.49 5.34 NA
MW-4 711712003 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.83 5.46 4.37 NA
MwW-4 10/2/2003 <50 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 5.9 NA NA NA NA 9.83 5.51 4.32 NA
MW-4 1/5/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.83 3.83 6.00 NA
MW-4 4/1/2004 <50 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 3.0 NA MNA MNA NA 9.83 4.43 5.40 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA
TEPH as | TEPH as I MTEBE | MTBE Depth to GwW DO
Well ID Date TPPH Diesel Motor Qil B T E X ; 8020 B260 DIFE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water Elevation | Reading
{ug/L) {ug/l) {ugil) {ught) | (ug/l) | (uglt) | (ug/L} | (ugh) | (ugll) ; (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) (MSL} (ft.} (MSL) (ppm)

MwW-4 8/2/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.83 5.05 478 NA
MW-4 11/2/2004 <50 <50 <500 <050 | <050 § <0.50 <1.0 NA 38 NA NA NA NA 9.83 4,31 5.52 NA
MW-4 1/10/2005 NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.83 3.51 6.32 NA
MW-4 4/13/2005 <50 83a, )k | <500),k | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 5.4 NA NA NA NA 9.83 377 6.06 NA
MW-5 5/23/1989 | 26,000 7,000 NA 1,500 280 ND 8,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.18 547 2.71 NA
MW-5 B8/3/1989 12,000 8,700 NA 860 94 ND 2,600 NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.18 5.94 2.24 NA
MW-5 12/15/1989 1,060 710 NA 22 35 18 44 NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.18 £.75 1,43 NA
MW-5 2/7/1990 ND 620 NA 0.8 ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.18 6.03 2.15 NA
MW-5 4118/1900 | 19,000 5,000 MNA 4,500 850 97 8,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.18 5.80 2.38 NA
MW-5 7/23/1890 | 23,000 2,700 NA 3,600 400 160 6,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.18 6.00 2.18 NA
MW-5 9/23/1990 5,400 550 NA 1,400 28 13 1,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.18 7.18 1.00 NA
MW-5 1/3/1991 860 560 NA 280 2.8 0.8 45 NA NA NA NA MA NA 8.18 7.47 1.01 NA
MW-5 4/10/1991 12,000 1,800 MA 710 130 500 2,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.18 525 2.93 NA
MW-5 71211991 24,000 1,700 NA 2,200 280 430 5,700 NA NA NA NA NA NA 8,18 5.70 2.48 NA
MW-5 10/B/1691 2,800 1,400 NA 6D 13 ND 580 NA NA NA NA NA NA B.18 6.50 1.68 NA
MW-5 2/6/1892 1,000 1,200 NA 300 ND 14 62 NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.18 6.35 1.83 NA
MW-5 5/4/1992 10,000 | 4,100a NA 1,500 350 710 2,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA .18 4,87 3.31 NA
MW-5 7/28/1992 12,000 3,800 a NA 2,200 63 1,400 3,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.18 5.73 2.45 NA
MW-5 10/27/1992 | 7,500 480 a NA 1,100 59 230 200 NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.18 6.98 1.20 NA
MW-5 1/14/1993 7,700 1,100 a NA 420 48 570 840 NA NA NA NA NA NA B.iB 4.70 3.48 NA
MW-5 4/23/1993 | 110,000 | 1600a NA 2,900 { 2500 | 3400 | 12000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.18 419 3.99 NA
MW-5 7/20/1993 | 18a 1,200 & NA, 1,400 84 1,500 | 3,200 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.87 510 577 NA
MW-5 10/18/1993 14,000 5,800 a NA 2,000 100 2,300 5,100 NA NA NA NA NA, NA 10.87 579 5.08 NA
MW-5 1/6/1994 81,000 1,100 a NA 11,000 9,300 3,600 12,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.87 5.56 5.31 NA
MW-5 4/12/1994 17,000 4,100 NA 2,500 380 430 1,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.87 4.50 5.97 NA
MW-5 7/25/1994 5,900 5400 a NA 1,500 42 34 170 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.87 5.8 5.40 NA
MW-5 10/251994 | 2300 1,900 a NA 35 3 ND 8 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.87 6.16 471 NA
MW-5 1/9/1995 8,300 3,700 a NA 1,500 95 330 1,900 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.87 4.60 8.27 NA
MW-5 4/11/1995 7,300 8,800 NA 1,200 230 500 550 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.87 3.74 7.13 NA
MW-5 7/18/1995 17,000 5,100 NA 2,300 730 770 2,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.87 4.97 5,90 NA
MW-5 10/18/1995 {Well abandonad NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.87 5.67 5.20 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS ‘

Shell-branded Service Station |

285 Hegenberger Road |

Oakland, CA

TEPH as | TEPH as MTBE | MTBE | Depth to GW Do ‘

Well ID Date TPRH Diesel | Motor QI B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation | Reading |

(ug!L} {ug/L}) {ug/L) (ugiL) (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ugiL} (uglL) {ug/lly | (ug/l) | (ug/) | {ugily | {ug/l) (MSL) {ft.) {MSL) {(ppm) i

i

MW-6 5/23/1989 22,000 7,000 NA 16 6.5 7 3,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.21 547 2.74 NA 1

Mw-8 8/3/1988 28,000 8,800 NA 1,200 130 2,100 2,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.21 5,81 2.30 NA 3
MW-8 12/15/1939 16,000 5,500 NA 370 92 200 180 NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.21 5.98 2.23 NA
MW-6 2/7/1890 22,000 2,600 NA 520 25 830 770 NA NA NA NA { NA NA 8.21 547 2.74 NA

MW-6 4/18/1980 21,000 5,700 NA 900 77 2,700 2,700 NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.21 5.80 2.41 NA |

MW-6 7/23/1990 24,000 3,000 NA 1,000 94 3,400 2,700 NA NA NA NA NA NA §.21 5.85 2.36 NA |

MW-& 9/27/19590 22,000 ND NA 700 93 2,500 2,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.21 642 1.79 NA ‘
MW-6 1/3/1991 25,000 960 NA 1,000 88 2,600 3,700 NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.21 B.73 1.48 NA
MW-6 4/10/1991 18,000 920 NA 560 190 480 830 NA NA NA NA NA NA §.21 5.24 2.97 NA
MW-6 7/12/1991 9,500 1,800 NA 670 51 1,100 920 MNA NA NA NA NA, NA 8.21 578 243 NA

MW-6 10/8/1991 11,000 5,100 NA 1,000 43 ND NO MNA NA NA NA NA NA 8.21 6.36 1.85 NA |

MW-6 2/6M1992 7,200 1,500 a NA 560 8 720 160 NA NA MNA NA NA NA 8.21 §.15 2.06 NA i

MW-6 5/4/1992 7,900 2,900 a NA 610 ND 1,500 240 NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.21 5.07 3.14 NA |

MW-6 7/28/1892 17,000 3,200 a NA 1,200 ND 3,000 610 NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.21 5.85 2.36 NA |

MW-6 10/27/1992 15,000 1,300 a NA 1,300 130 1,700 490 NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.21 5.69 1.92 NA |
MW-6 1/14/1993 4,900 1,600 a NA 80 3 330 37 NA, NA NA NA NA NA 8.21 4.52 3.69 NA
MW-6 472371993 4,600 1,800 a NA 120 ND 780 73 NA NA NA NA NA MNA 8.21 4.32 3.89 NA
MW-6 712011893 19a 910 a NA 570 18 1,100 130 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.04 5.39 5.65 NA
MW-6 10/18/1993 24,000 2,500 a NA 770 440 1,600 B30 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.04 6.67 4.37 NA
MW.-8 1/6/1984 20a 2,300 a NA 450 30 530 52 N& NA NA NA NA NA 11.04 5.66 5.38 NA
MW-5 4/12/1994 3,600 1,600 NA 150 ND 340 21 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11,04 4,91 6.13 NA
MW-6 7/25/1994 1,600 2,200 a NA 160 ND ND 10 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.04 5.55 549 NA
MW-G (D) 71251994 1,000 2,400 a NA 160 ND ND 18 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.04 5.55 5.49 NA
MW-5 10/25/1994 9,800 3,000 a NA 350 22 300 57 NA NA N& NA NA NA 11.04 6.24 4.80 NA
Mw-5 1/9/1995 2,200 800 a NA 74 12 400 39 NA NA NA, NA NA NA 11.04 4.58 5.48 NA
MW-6 4/11/1995 5,000 7,700 NA 330 15 780 85 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.04 4.04 7.00 NA
M-8 7/18/1995 4,200 1,700 NA 320 11 450 22 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.04 5.01 6.03 NA
MW-8 10/18/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.04 5.86 5.18 NA
MW-5 1/9/1996 5,600 780 NA 59 <5 180 12 14,000 NA NA NA NA NA 11.04 475 6.29 NA
MW-§ 4/2/1996 1,500 NA NA 12 <5 170 9 1,800 NA, NA NA NA NA 11.04 3.2 7.22 NA
MW-6 10/3/1996 2,600 1,800 NA 110 <25 <25 <25 11,000 NA NA NA NA NA 11.04 5.27 B5.77 2.2
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA
‘ TEPH as | TEPH as MTBE | MTBE Depth to ' GW Do
Well ID Date i TPPH Diesel | Motor Oil B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
L gy | o) | (o) | o) | ugl) | (wgl) | (ugll) | (g} | (ugl) | (vgit) | wgil) | (ught) | (ugh) | (ML) ) | (MsL) : (ppm)
MW-6 4/3/1997 <2,500 650 NA 30 <25 32 <25 10,000 NA NA NA NA NA 11.04 4.42 6.62 2.0
MW-5 10/8/1997 1,900 1,100 NA 31 <5.0 6.1 <B5.0 2,600 NA NA NA NA NA 11.04 4.70 6.34 1.0
MW-8 6/10/1998 <1,000 1,500 NA 17 12 14 88 14,000 NA NA NA NA NA 11.04 4.36 6.68 0.4/0.4
MW-6 12/30/1958 260 528 NA <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 909 NA NA NA NA NA 11.04 4.98 6.06 2118
MW-6 * 6/25/1998 <2,500 NA NA <25.0 <25.0 <25,0 <250 8,850 7,630 NA NA NA NA 11.04 4.81 6.23 1.4/3.6
MW-6 12/28/1999 526 416 NA 7.60 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 1,510 NA NA NA NA NA 11.04 5.17 5.87 1.8/2.0
MW-6 5/31/2000 2,870 968 NA 45,7 4.70 8.61 <2.50 3,780 NA NA NA NA NA 11.04 4.58 6.46 0.92/2.30
MW-6 1017/2000 2,370 9443 NA 49.8 5.36 <5.00 <5.00 746 NA NA NA NA NA 11.04 4.80 6.24 2.6/2.1
MW-6 5/1/2001 3,000 706 NA 2.72 <2.50 4.46 <2.50 473 NA NA NA NA NA 11.04 4.75 6.29 2.2/1.6
MW-6 5/29/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.04 4.86 6.18 2.0/1.3
MW-6 11/5/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.04 5.73 5.31 0.6
MW-6 11/7/2001 1,700 180 NA 1.3 1.2 1.3 1.1 NA 430 NA NA NA NA 11.04 5.75 5.29 2.4/1.8
MW-6 5/1/2002 1,400 <300 NA 2.0 0.61 4.3 0.68 NA 220 NA NA NA NA 11.04 4.47 6.57 2.5/2.0
MW-6 7/16/2002 3,500 <600 NA 31 1.5 57 1.2 NA 220 NA NA NA NA 11.04 5.05 5.59 0.6/0.6
MW-6 1011772002 3,000 <700 NA 27 1.7 29 1.8 NA 340 NA NA NA NA 10.59 5.80 4.79 1.2/11.1
Mw-6 1/21/2003 900 <200 NA 1.5 <C.50 14 <0.50 NA 73 NA NA NA NA 10,59 4,39 6.20 0.8/0.6
MW-6 5/1/2003 700 a 160 a NA 0.58 <0.50 0.82 <1.0 NA 71 NA NA NA NA 10.59 4.19 65.40 NA
MW-6 7M7/2003 <1,200 220 af NA <12 <12 <12 <25 NA 840 NA NA NA NA 10.59 5.22 5.37 NA
MW-6 10/2/2003 <1,000 300 a NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 1,500 NA NA NA NA 10.59 5.88 4.73 NA
MW-6 1/5/2004 520 140 a NA <0.50 0.72 <0.50 <1,0 NA 30 NA NA NA NA 10.59 3.79 6.80 NA
MW-6 4/1/2Q04 650 220 a NA <0.50 <0.50 0.54 <10 NA 130 NA NA NA NA 10.59 4,28 5.31 NA
MW-6 8/2/2004 1,600 500 a <500 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 480 <10 <10 <10 900 10.58 5.78 4.81 NA
MW-6 11/2/2004 580 150 g <500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 55 NA NA NA NA 10.59 4.73 586 NA
MW-6 1/10/2005 620 230 g <500 <0.50 <0.50 0.50 <1.0 NA 17 NA NA NA NA 10.59 3.70 5.89 NA
MW-6 4/13/2005 2,000 5704, ), k 520§, k 0.98 1.7 1.2 1.2 NA 190 NA NA NA NA 10.59 3.75 6.84 NA
MW-7 5/23/1989 47,000 11,600 NA 3,500 5,000 1,500 7,800 NA NA NA NA MNA NA 7.44 548 1.96 NA
MW-7 8/3/1989 68,000 22,000 NA 6,200 6,600 3,600 8,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.44 4.22 3.22 NA
MW-7 12/15/1989 100,000 12,000 NA 4,500 5,300 1,300 5,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.44 4,58 2.86 NA
MW-7 2/7/1990 96,000 8,100 NA 15,000 [ 15000 | 2,500 14,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.44 5.34 2.10 NA
MW-7 4/18/1990 94,000 10,000 NA 25,000 | 13,000 3,300 13,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.44 4.92 2.52 NA
MW-7 7/23/1990 84,000 12,000 NA 3,800 26,000 | 13,000 3,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.44 4.99 245 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA
TEPH as | TEPH as E MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH Diesel | Motor Oil B T E X E 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
{ug/L) (ugfL) {ug/L) {ug/l) | (ug/Ll} u_‘!L} (ug/l) | (ug/L} | {ugi) | {ugl) | (ugfl) | {ugil) | {ugfl) (MSL) {ft.) © (MSL) {ppm)
MW-7 9/27/1980 43,000 ND NA 25,000 6,100 2,400 9,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.44 6.16 1.28 NA
MW-7 14311991 78,000 3,100 NA 26,000 | 16,000 3,000 14,000 NA A NA, NA, NA NA 7.44 4.96 2.48 NA
MW-7 471011991 140,000 1,800 NA 26,000 | 16,000 2,200 14,600 MNA NA NA MNA NA NA, 7.44 413 331 NA,
MW-7 7/12/1991 78,000 1,100 NA 7,700 7,200 2,300 10,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.44 4.98 2.46 NA
MW-7 10/8/1991 55,000 390 a NA 29,000 7,500 1,800 9,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.44 5.48 1.96 NA
MW-7 2/6/1992 63,000 9,800 a NA 16,000 8,700 1,600 7,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.44 5.05 2.39 NA
MW-7 5/4/1992 67,000 9,800 a NA 22,000 1 13,000 1,800 9,400 NA NA, NA NA NA NA ¥.44 4.43 3.0t NA
MW-7 7/28/1992 85,000 13,000 a NA 26,000 | 17,000 2,900 15,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.44 4.88 2.56 NA
MW-7 10/27/1992 63,000 1,900 a NA 21,000 | 11,000 3,000 11,060 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.44 5.39 2.05 NA
MW-7 1/14/1993 120,000 2300 a NA 28,000 | 21,000 1,600 15,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.44 4.26 3.18 NA
MW-7 4/23/1993 60,000 12,000 a NA 17,000 3,700 2,200 11,000 NA NA NA, NA NA NA 7.44 4.0d4 3.40 NA
MW-7 (D) 4/23/1993 50,000 14,000 a NA 17,000 4,200 2,200 11,000 NA NA N& NA NA NA 7.44 4.04 340 NA
MW-7 7/20/1993 47,000 13,000 NA 23,000 9,900 2,200 12,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10,28 4.36 5.92 NA
MW-7 10/18/1993 44,000 10,000 a NA 22,000 3,800 2,600 10,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.28 5.14 514 NA
MW-7 1/6/1994 65,000 5200 a NA 16,000 4,500 1,900 8,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.28 483 5.45 NA
MW-7 4/12/1994 58,000 3,400 NA 12,000 2,000 580 6,400 MNA NA NA MNA NA NA 10.28 4.24 6.04 NA,
MW-7 7/25/1994 63,000 4,200 a NA 16,000 5,800 300 8,300 NA NA NA A NA NA 10.28 4.58 5.70 NA
MW-7 10/25/1994 48,000 3.800a NA 16,000 3,700 1,200 7,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.28 5.07 5.21 NA
MW-7 1/9/1995 62,000 3,300 a NA 24,000 8,500 1,100 9,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.28 3.38 5.90 MNA
MW-7 (D) 1/11/1995 57,000 3,200 a NA 9,600 7,900 620 8,000 NA NA, NA NA NA NA 10.28 3.38 £.90 NA
MW-7 4/11/1995 53,000 7,000 NA 13,000 4,200 1,500 7,700 WA NA NA NA NA NA 10.28 3.52 6.76 NA
MW-7 (D} 4/12/1995 55,000 7,600 NA 11,000 3,700 1,300 5,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.28 3.52 6.78 NA |
MW-7 7/18/1995 95,000 2,700 NA 24,000 8,000 2,100 12,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.28 4.70 5.58 NA
MW-7 10/18/1985 )Well abandoned NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.28 525 5.03 NA ‘
M-8 5/23/1989 ND 100 NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.79 6,62 1.17 NA
MWW-8 8/3/1989 ND 75 NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 779 6.62 117 NA
MW-§ 12/15/1989 ND ND NA ND ND nD ND NA NA NA NA NA MNA 7.79 6.71 1.08 NA
MW-8 3/8/1990 ND ND NA ND NO ND NO NA MNA NA NA NA NA 7.79 4.95 2.84 NA
MwW-8 4/18/1990 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 7.79 6.40 1.89 NA
MwW-8 7/23/1990 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA MA 7.79 6.62 1.17 NA
MwW-8 9/27/1950 ND 1,100 NA ND ND ND ND NA, NA NA NA NA NA 7,79 6.98 0.81 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road

Qakland, CA
TEPH as | TEPH as MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW le)
Well ID Date TPPH Diesel Motor Gl B T E X 8020 B260 DIPE ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water Elevation | Reading
ugly | (ugi) uglt) | (uglt) | (ug/l) | {ugl) | (ugi) | (ugrt) | (ugll) | (ugh) | (ug/t) | (ug/l) | (ugl) | _(MSL) (ft.) (MSL) | (ppm)
MW-§ 1/3/1991 ND ND NA 1.3 ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.79 7.03 0.76 NA
MW-B 4/10/1991 50 ND NA 0.7 1.1 0.8 1 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.79 4.40 3.39 NA
MW-8 711211991 ND ND NA N ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.78 £.80 0.99 NA
MW-8 10/8/1991 ND ND NA 14 ND ND N NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.79 7.56 0.23 NA
MW-8 2/6/1992 ND 60 a NA ND 0.7 ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.79 6.94 0.85 NA
MW-8 5/4/1992 ND 210 a NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.79 5.86 1.93 NA
MwW-8 7/28/1992 51 ND NA ND ND 1 0.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.79 .94 0.85 NA
M-8 10/27/11992 ND ND NA ND 66 ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.79 7.83 -0.04 NA
MW-8 171411993 ND Bda NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.79 360 4.19 NA
MW-8(D) | 1/14/1993 ND NA NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.79 3.60 4.19 NA
MW-8 4/23/1993 ND ND NA D ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.79 4.12 3.67 NA
MW-8 7/20/1993 ND ND NA 0.7 0.7 0.8 4.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.61 6.38 4,23 NA
MW-8 10/18/1993 ND ND NA ND 800 ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.61 7.47 .14 NA
MW-8 1/6/1994 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.61 7.20 3.41 NA
MW-8 4112/1994 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.61 6.16 445 NA
MwW-8 7/25/1994 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.61 £.94 3.67 NA
MW-8 10/25/1994 ND ND NA ND 1 ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.61 7.43 3.18 NA
MW-8 1/9/1995 ND 70a NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.61 3.08 6.63 NA
MW-B 4/11/1995 ND 78 NA 0.63 13 ND 0.75 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.61 4.12 6.49 NA
MW-8 7/18/1995 ND 130 NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.61 5.21 5.40 NA
MW-8 10/18/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.61 5.58 5.03 NA
MW-8 1/9/1996 <30 ND NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND NA NA NA NA NA 10.61 5.09 5.52 NA
MW-§ 4/2/1996 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA NA INA NA NA 10.61 3.42 7.19 NA
MW-8 10/3/1996 <50 <B9 NA <(.5 <0.5 <(Q.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA NA, NA NA NA 10,61 4.30 5.31 NA
MW-8 41311997 <50 62 NA <050 | =0.50 | <0.50 0.91 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 10.61 4.58 6.03 25
MW-8 10/8/1997 <50 57 NA <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 <25 NA NA NA NA NA 10.61 3.00 7.61 3.6
MW-8 /101998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1061 2.88 7.73 NA
MW-8 1213001998 | <500 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0500 ] <0500 | <0500 | <200 NA NA NA NA NA 10.61 5.38 573 0.8/0.9
MW-8§ B/25/1999 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.61 4.63 6.08 MNA
MW-8 12/28/1999 | <50.0 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA 10.61 493 5.58 1.0/0.9
MW-8 5/31/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10,61 4,02 6.5% NA,
MW-8 10M17/2000 | <50.0 1433 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | «0.500 | <G.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 10.61 3.10 7.51 40041
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA
TEPHas | TEPH as MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW Do
Well ID Date TPPH Diesel | Motor Qil B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water Elevation | Reading
{ug/L) (u)gjL) {ug/t) (ug]L) (uglL) (ug/L) (ugll) | (ugh} | (ugl) (ug/L) (uglL) {ugf) ¢ {ug/l) (MSL) {ft.) {MSL} {ppm}
MW-8 5/1/2001 NA NA NA NA, MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 10.61 4,12 6.49 NA
MW-8 11/5/2001 <50 <50 NA <{0.50 Q.59 <(.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 10.61 5.00 5.61 0.6/1.3
M-8 5172002 <50 <50 MNA <{0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 10.61 325 7.36 0.6/3.6
MW-§ 711672002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.61 3.64 6.97 NA
MW-8 10/17/2002 <50 <50 NA <.50 <().50 <(.50 <0,50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 16.18 4.53 5.65 3.3/2.2
MW-8 1/21/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.18 3.98 6.20 NA
MwW-8 9/1/2003 <50 <50 NA <().50 <Q,50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 10.18 4.00 6.18 NA
MW-8 7172003 MA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.18 4.37 5.81 NA
MW-8 10/2/2003 <50 <50 NA <Q.50 <Q.50 <(.50 <10 MNA <0.50 NA NA NA NA, 10.18 4.56 5.62 NA
MW-8 1/5/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 10.18 2.90 7.28 NA
MW-5 4/1/2004 <50 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 NA <0,50 NA NA NA NA 10.18 3.83 6.35 NA
M-8 5242004 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.18 5.35 4.83 NA
MW-8 117212004 <50 <50 <500 <050 | <0.50 | <a50 | <1.0 NA | <050 | NA NA NA NA 10.18 4.28 5.90 NA
MW-5 1/10/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.13 2.44 7.74 NA
Mw-8 41312005 <50 ) 120 h <500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0,50 NA NA NA NA 10.18 2,75 7.43 NA
MW-9 B8/3/1989 47,000 12,000 NA 5,600 8,600 1,500 8,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.63 578 1.85 NA
MW-9 12/15/1989 88,000 9,200 NA 4,300 5,400 140 5,600 NA NA WA NA NA MA 7.63 5.24 2.39 NA
MW-9 2/7/1980 50,000 7,400 NA 1,800 1,400 3,200 1,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.63 523 2.40 NA
MW-0 4/18/1990 50,000 7,500 NA, 14,000 11,000 730 10,000 NA NA NA, NA NA NA 7.63 5.34 2.29 NA
MW-9 7/23/1990 62,000 3,200 NA 19,000 16,000 950 15,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.63 585 1.98 NA
MW 9/27/1990 30,000 2,700 NA 16,000 6,500 980 11,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.63 5.96 1.67 NA
MW-9 1/3/1991 34,000 2,500 NA 8,200 3,200 770 7,000 NA NA, NA NA NA NA 7.83 6.23 1.40 NA
MW-9 4/10/1991 56,000 2,200 NA 17,000 1 13,000 1,400 14,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.63 4,65 2.98 NA
MW-9 71211991 40,000 2,000 NA 7,700 3,200 1,100 9,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.63 5.65 1.98 NA
MW-9 10/8/1981 20,000 4,700 a NA 11,000 640 240 6,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.63 6.08 1.55 NA
MW-9 2/6/1992 36,000 5,600 a NA 11,000 450 1,100 6,700 NA NA NA NA, NA NA 7.63 5.92 1.7 NA
MW-9 5/4/1992 31,000 5,800 a NA . 11,000 1,700 1,200 8,700 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.63 4.80 2.83 NA
MW-9 7/28/1992 50,000 14,000 NA 17,000 1,200 1,500 12,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.63 5.61 2.02 NA
MW-9 10/27/1992 43,000 880 a NA 15,000 680 1,760 8,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.63 6.24 1.39 NA
MW-9 1/14/1993 52,000 730 a NA 9,600 1,100 1,100 7,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.63 4.95 2.68 NA
MW-9 472371993 45,000 B,000 a NA 11,000 1,400 1,500 10,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA, 7.63 4.54 3.09 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

285 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA
| TEPH as | TEPH as MTBE | MTBE h Depthto | GW DO
Well 1D Date TPPH Diesel | Motor Qil B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE ! ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water Elevation | Reading
(ugll) | (ugl) | gy | gl | (ug/t) | (ugll) | (ug) | (ugl) | (ugll) | (ugh) | (ugi) | (ugl) | {ugh) | (mSL) (ft.) (MSL) | (ppm)
MW-9 7/20/1993 25,000 5,100 NA 10,000 320 1,100 7,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.48 5.25 523 NA
MW-9 10/18/1993 32,000 4900 a NA 14,000 530 2,000 10,600 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.48 6.00 4.48 NA
MW-9 1/6/1994 41,000 7,700 a NA 15,000 81D 1,400 9,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10,48 5.62 4.868 NA
MW-8 (D) 1/6/1994 43,000 8,300 a NA 15,000 820 1,300 8,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.48 5.62 4.86 NA
MW-3 4/12/1994 39,000 2,000 NA 8,300 ND ND 4,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.48 4.31 6,17 NA
MW-9 7/25/1994 22,000 3600 a NA 7,500 150 ND 4,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.48 543 5.05 NA
MW-9 10/25/1994 31,000 3200 a NA 13,000 240 1,000 5,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.48 5.00 4.48 NA
MW-3 (D} | 10/26/1994 31,000 3,500 a NA 13,000 220 1,100 8,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.48 5.00 4.48 NA
MW-3 1/9/1995 4,800 2,300 8 NA 1,200 510 42 1,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.48 4,26 5.22 NA
MW-0 4/11/1995 20,000 3,400 NA 5,100 460 400 3,400 NA NA MNA NA NA NA 1048 4.08 §.40 NA
MW-9 7/18/1995 43,000 2,900 NA 12,000 1,800 960 9,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.48 5.07 541 NA
MW-9 10/18/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.48 5.82 4.66 NA
MW-9 1/9/1996 64,000 2,800 NA 12,000 5,400 1,800 10,600 2100 NA NA NA NA, NA 10.48 4.38 6.12 NA
MW-9 4/2/1996 39,000 NA NA 10,000 100 520 4,100 <500 NA NA NA NA NA 10.48 3.86 6.62 NA
MW-9 10/3/1996 46,000 3,100 NA 12,000 180 1,400 6,700 2,300 NA NA NA NA NA 1048 4.90 5.58 1.4
MW-2 4/3{1997 36,000 2,300 NA 4,700 140 580 3,800 <500 NA NA NA NA NA 10.48 3.98 §.50 1.8
MW-9 10/8/1997 34,000 3,500 NA 6,900 <100 830 4,500 <125 NA NA NA NA NA 10.48 417 §.31 0.8
MW-9 6/10/1998 20,000 2,500 NA 9,900 250 3,100 170 480 NA, MNA NA NA NA 10.48 3.84 6.64 0.3/0.4
MW-8 12/30/1998 30,100 1,800 NA 8,500 166 603 3,340 <100 NA NA NA NA NA 10.48 4.72 576 1.1/1.2
MW-9 * 6/25/1999 28,300 NA NA 8,080 73.5 409 2,730 <100 NA NA NA NA NA 10.48 447 5,01 1.2/2.4
MW-9 12/28/1999 4,130 839 NA 1,260 57.9 103 213 1,470 NA NA NA NA NA 10.48 4.82 5.66 1,011
MW-9 5/31/2000 8210 1,300 NA 9,280 62.3 141 0§ 365 NA NA NA NA NA 10.48 3.87 6.61 2.8/c
MW.9 10/17/200Q 19,000 1,510 a NA 5,420 54.5 479 2,680 <250 NA NA NA NA NA 10.48 3.87 6.61 3.0135
MW-3 5/1/2001 24,300 976 NA 11,200 52.9 159 1,610 <250 NA NA NA NA NA 10.48 4.44 6.04 1.6/1.0
MW-9 5/29/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.48 3.98 6.49 1.9/1.5
MW-8 11/5/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10,48 5.41 5.07 Q7
MW-9 11/7/2001 25,600 <1,000 NA 7,300 85 630 4,100 NA <250 NA NA NA NA 10.48 5.60 4.88 1.4/1.1
MW-9 5/1/2002 27,000 <700 NA 11,000 79 260 1,300 NA <500 NA NA NA NA 10.48 3.38 7.10 2.9/1.1
MW-9 716/2002 29,000 <700 NA 12,000 <50 74 810 NA <500 NA NA NA NA 10.48 4.04 6.44 0.7/0.4
MW-9 10/17/2002- 15,000 <8O0 NA 10,000 31 36 490 MNA 53 NA NA NA NA 10.07 4.92 5.15 1.001.2
MW-8 172172003 8,500 <400 NA 3,100 a8 180 550 N& <200 NA NA NA NA 10.07 4.52 5.55 0.4/.8
MWW-G 5/1/2003 16,000 a 1,600 a NA 4,900 <100 <100 1,500 NA <1,000 NA NA NA NA 10.07 4.05 5.02 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

285 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA

TEPH as | TEPH as MTBE | MTBE Depthto | GW DO

Well ID Date TPPH Diesel | Motor Oit B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water Elevation | Reading

{ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ugh) | (ug/l) | (uglly | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/ll) | (ug/l) | (ugil) | (ugil} | (ugh) (MSL) (ft) {MSL) (ppm)

MW-9 71172003 | 14,000 | 1300ai NA 9,900 130 <120 | 2,300 NA <120 NA NA NA NA 10,07 4,82 5.25 NA
MW-9 10/2/2003 | 13,000 | 3,100a NA 8,500 190 770 5,100 NA <100 NA NA NA NA 10,07 517 4.90 NA
MW-9 1/5/2004 37,000 | 1,500a NA 15,000 | 250 750 3,800 NA <100 NA NA NA NA 10.07 3.94 6.13 NA
MW-9 47112004 14,000 1,800 a MNA 6,800 50 230 1,800 NA <50 NA NA NA NA 10.07 4.24 5.83 NA
MW-9 8/2/2004 12,000 710 g <500 8,200 <50 66 65{ NA <5{ <200 <200 <200 <500 10.07 5.10 4.97 NA
MW-9 11/2/2004 15,000 1,500 g <500 9,300 73 240 1,400 NA 70 NA NA MA NA 10.07 4.21 5.86 NA
MW-0 110/2005 28,000 1,700 g <500 7400 1,100 1,400 5,400 NA <50 NA NA NA NA 10.07 345 6.62 NA,
MW-9 411312005 | 55000 | 5100¢ 90 15000 | 3,300 | 2,800 | 12,000 | NA <50 NA NA NA NA 10.07 3.53 6.54 NA
MwW-10 12/15/1989 ND 3,100 NA 1,500 MDD NI ND NA NA, NA NA NA MNA 7.45 6.33 0.82 NA
MW-10 3/8/1980 25,000 1,800 NA. 17,000 330 2,100 1,400 MNA NA NA NA NA, NA, 7.45 5.41 2.00 MNA
Mw-10 | 41801900 | 23,000 3,600 NA 5000 | 1200 | 190 3,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.45 580 1.85 NA
MW-10 7/23/1990 18,000 1,800 NA 12,000 380 ND 1,400 NA MA MNA NA MNA NA 7.45 581 1.64 NA
MW-10 9/27/1990 9,500 430 MA 13,000 100 1,800 230 NA NA MNA NA NA NA 7.45 6.64 0.81 NA
MW-10 1/3/1991 4,300 630 NA, 3,700 10 ND 110 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.45 6.96 (.49 NA
Mw-10 | 411001991 | 45000 1,400 NA 16,000 | 4600 | 3,000 | 6,900 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.45 4.70 2.75 NA
MW-10 711211991 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA MNA NA NA NA 7.45 5.90 1.55 INA
MW-10 10/8/1991 3,800 1,500 a NA 13,000 82 9 500 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.45 668 0.77 NA
MW-10 2611992 22,000 | 1,600a NA 12,000 | ND 600 170 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.45 7.04 0.41 NA
Mw-10 5/4/1992 39,000 8,000 a NA 14,000 5,000 1,800 5,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.45 4 .69 276 MNA
MW-10 7128/1992 38,000 8,700 a NA 17,000 2,800 1,500 4,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.45 6.00 1.45 NA
MW-10 10/27/1982b NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA MA NA 7.45 NA NA NA
MW-10 1/14/1993 26,000 850 a NA 10,000 ND ND 160 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.45 6.07 1.38 NA
MW-10 4/23/1993 80,000 1,900 a MA 21,000 13,000 3,400 12,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.45 4,14 3.31 NA
mw-10 | 7201893 | 31,000 4,500 NA 14,000 | 4,200 | 1,700 | 5,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10,51 562 4.99 NA
mw-10 | Jor18r1983 | 13000 | 1,200a NA 8,500 220 ND 450 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.61 6.43 4.18 NA
MW-10 1/6/1994 16,000 670 a NA 8,700 <125 <i2h 210 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.61 B8.74 3.87 NA
MW-10 4/12/1984 18,000 860 NA 5,600 ND ND NP NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.81 5.98 4.63 NA
Mw-10 712511994 2300 | 2100a NA 1,400 26 25 51 NA NA, NA NA NA NA 10,61 6.31 4.30 NA
MW-10 10/25/1884 1,400 1,000 a NA 290 5 2 38 MNA NA NA NA NA MNA 10.61 6.64 3.97 NA
MW-10 /81995 16,000 | 2300a NA 7500 | 1400 | 230 1,500 NA NA NA NA NA hA 10.61 5.70 4.91 NA
mw-10 | 411171895 | 54,000 5,000 NA& 13,000 | 4500 | 1500 | 4500 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10,61 582 4.79 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

285 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA
TEPH as | TEPH as MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH Diesel | Motor OIil B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water Elevation | Reading
{ug/l} | (ugi) {ug/L) {ug/l) | (ug/) | (ugll) | {ug/l) | (ugit) | {ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ugll) | {ugll) | {ug/l) {MSL) {ft.) {MSL) {ppm)
MW-10 7/18/1985 72,000 2,600 NA 20,000 7,200 2,800 8,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.61 B6.79 3.82 NA
MW-10 10/18/1995 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.61 53 5.30 NA,
MW-10 1/9/1996 32,000 2,100 NA 8,000 1,600 880 3,200 12,000 NA NA NA NA NA 10.61 5.92 4.69 NA
MW-10 4/2/1996 £8,000 NA NA 9,100 2,300 1,100 3,700 3,300 MA NA NA NA NA 10.681 5.43 5.18 NA
MW-10 1Q/3/1996 33,0600 2,800 NA 11,000 1,300 830 2,400 7,300 NA NA NA, NA A 10.61 5.07 4.54 1.7
MW-10 (D}  10/3/1996 40,000 3,300 NA 12,000 1,700 1,100 3,100 6,500 NA NA NA NA NA 10.61 6.07 4,54 1.7
MW-10 41311997 36,000 3,400 NA 12,000 2,300 1,400 4,500 2,300 NA NA NA NA NA 10.81 345 7.16 1.8
MW-10 {D) 4/3/1997 52,000 3,000 NA 12,000 2,300 1,400 4,500 2,100 NA NA NA, NA NA 10.61 3145 7.16 1.8
MW-10 10/8/1997 20,000 3,100 NA 7,500 420 470 1,300 1,500 NA, NA NA NA INA 10.61 172 6.8% 1.2
MW-10 6/10/1998 48,000 2,500 NA 14,000 2,600 1,500 4,800 1,800 NA NA, NA NA NA 10.61 4.00 6.61 0.7/0.5
MW-10 12/30/1998 17,800 2,820 NA, 6,000 136 344 535 1,250 NA NA, NA MNA NA 10.61 5.26 5.35 1.0/0.7
MW-10 " 6/25/1999 17,600 NA NA 6,150 212 287 687 1,740 NA, NA NA NA NA 10.61 4.49 6.12 0.9/2.5
MW-10 12/28/1989 10,800 1,400 NA 3,370 155 321 626 3,740 NA NA NA, NA NA 10.61 4.87 5.74 1.2/1.4
MW-10 5/31/2000 3,020 2,270 NA 1,080 34,3 118 251 775 NA NA NA NA NA 10.61 3.48 7.13 2.8/3.9
MwW-10 10/17/2000 15,500 1,790 a NA 7.450 54.7 387 308 3,840 4,300 NA NA NA NA 10.61 4.25 6.36 2.3/3.0
MW-10 5172001 27,900 2,260 NA 9,920 1,050 1,020 2,370 2,180 NA NA, NA NA NA 10.61 5.40 5.21 2.01.1
MW-10 5/29/2001 NA NA NA NA MNA, NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA, NA 10.61% 3.74 6.87 3.70/1.8
MW-10 11/5/2001 NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.61 6.08 4.53 0.6
MW-10 11/7/2001 14,000 360 NA 5,300 260 430 810 NA 1,700 NA NA NA NA 10,61 5.45 5.16 1.8/1.0
MW-10 51/2002 73,000 <1,500 NA 16,000 4,400 3,300 8,800 NA 880 NA NA NA NA 10.61 4.62 5.99 4.0/0.5
MW-10 7116/2002 21,000 <1,000 NA 5,500 350 480 1,000 NA 1,200 NA NA NA NA 10.61 5.80 4,81 0.5/1.5
MW-10 10/17/2002 17,000 <1,800 NA 5,800 280 520 1,100 NA 980 NA, NA NA NA 9.81 5.27 4.54 0.8/1.2
MW-10 1/21/2003 52,000 <2,000 NA 13,000 2,000 2,100 4,800 NA <1,000 NA NA NA NA 9.81 572 4.09 0.3/0.6
MW-1Q 5/1/2003 40,000 3,800 a MNA 13,000 1,700 2,200 5,000 NA 2,900 NA NA NA NA 8.81 4.29 5.52 NA
MW-10 711712003 13,000 1,700 a.f NA 7,200 250 740 1,500 NA 2,400 NA NA NA NA 8.81 5.05 4.76 NA
MW-10 10/2/2003 <5,000 1,400 a NA 2,700 <50 58 <100 NA 2,600 NA NA NA NA 9.81 5.46 4.35 NA
MW-10 1/5/2004 77,000 2,300 a NA 21,000 4,200 3,900 8,500 NA 1,900 NA NA NA NA 9.81 3.62 6.29 NA
MW-10 4/1/2004 33,000 3,100 a NA 11,000 1,000 1,600 3,600 NA 5,200 NA NA NA NA 5.81 4.12 5.69 NA
MW-10 8/2/2004 9,900 1,100 a 570 4,100 140 500 700 NA 3,800 <100 <100 <100 710 9.81 5.35 4.46 NA,
MW-10 11/2/2004 48,000 3.500¢9 <500 16,000 1,400 3,100 6,000 NA 3,100 NA NA NA NA, 9.81 5.06 4,75 NA
MW-10 1/10/2005 120,000 4,200 g <500 21,000 | 20,000 5,400 22,000 NA 16,000 MNA, NA NA NA 9.81 314 B.67 NA
MW-10 4/13/2005 83,000 9,100 g «<1,000 22,000 | 13,000 5,500 18,000 NA 22,000 NA NA NA MA, 2.81 3.12 6.69 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

285 Hegenberger Road

Qakland, CA
TEPH as | TEPH as MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH Diesel | Motor Ol B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water Elevation | Reading
(ug/L} {ug/ ) {ugil} (ught} | (ugit) | (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (uglt) | {ug/l} | {ug/l) | (ugit) | {ug/l) {MSL) {fr.} (MSL) {ppm)
MW-11 7/20/1993 50 ND NA 2.5 1.9 3.9 18 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.56 8.08 2.48 NA
MW-11 10/18/1993 ND 65 NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.56 8.24 2.32 NA
MW-11 161994 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.56 8.47 2.08 NA
MW-11 4/12/1994 ND ND NA 1.1 .87 ND 15 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.56 B.44 212 NA
MW-11 7/25/1994 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.56 8.20 236 NA
MW-11 10/25/1994 ND 100 NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.56 §.67 1.85 NA
MW-11 1/9/1985 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.56 7.63 2.93 NA
MW-11 471111985 ND 140 NA ND 0.7 ND 0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.56 8.08 2.50 NA
MW-11 711811995 ND a0 NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.56 9.31 1.25 NA
MW-11 10/18/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.56 8.34 2.22 NA
MW-11 1/9/1996 <50 ND NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND NA NA NA NA NA 10.56 B.22 2.34 NA
MW-11 4/2/1996 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 NA NA NA NA NA 10.56 7.97 2.59 NA
MW-11 10/3/1956 <860 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <{(1.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 10.56 §.37 2.19 3.6
MW-11 4131997 <50 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 <2.5 NA NA MA NA NA 10.56 8.31 225 22
MW-11 10/8/1997 <50 54 NA <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 <25 NA NA NA NA NA 10.56 8.56 2.00 12
MW-11 £/10/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.56 7.85 2.71 NA
MW-11 12/30/1998 <50.0 66.2 NA <0.500 | «0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.00 NA NA NA NA NA 10.56 8.51 2.05 0.7/10.6
MW-11 £/25/1989 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.56 B.01 2.55 NA
MW-11 12/28/1999 <50.0 <50.0 NA <(.500 } <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA 10.56 8.3¢ 2.7 0.8/1.0
MW-11 5/31/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA WA NA NA NA NA 10.56 7.38 3.18 NA
MW-11 10/17/2000 | <50.0 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <250 NA NA NA NA NA 10,58 8.5 2,21 4.1/4.0
MW-11 5/1/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.56 8.15 2.41 NA
MW-11 11/6/2001  |Unable to locate NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.56 NA NA NA
MW-11 5/1/2002  |Unable to locate NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.56 NA NA NA
MW-11 5/8/2002 <50 <50 NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 10.56 7.82 2.74 1.0/1.1
MW-11 7/16/2002 NA NA NA NA MNA NA MA NA INA NA NA NA NA 10.56 7.64 2.92 NA
MW-11 10/17/2002 <50 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 7.95 NA 1.3/1.0
MW-11 1/21/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.57 NA NA
MW-11 5/1/2003 <50 <50 NA <050 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <3.0 NA NA NA NA NA 7.62 NA NA
MW-11 71712003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.93 NA NA
MW-11 10/2/2003 <50 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 7.56 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road

Qakland, CA
TEPH as | TEPH as MTEE | MTBE Depth to GW Do
Well ID Date TPPH Diesel | Motor Oil B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE ‘r ETBE { TAME | TBA TOC Water Elevation | Reading
{ug/l} | (ugi) fug/l) (uglt) | (ugh) | (ug/l) | (ugil) | (ug) {ug/l) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugil) | (ug/l) (MSL) (ft.) {MSL) {ppm)
MW-11 1/5/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.03 NA NA
MW-11 47172004 <50 <50 NA <0.50 «0.50 =0.50 <1.0 NA <(.50 NA NA NA NA NA 7.55 NA NA
MW-11 8/2/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.50 NA NA
MW-11 11/2/2004 <50 <50 <500 <0,50 <(,50 <(.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 7.41 NA NA
MW-11 1710/2005 NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 6.45 NA NA
MW-11 4/13/2005 <50 84 a <500 <0.50 <0.50 «<0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 7.35 NA NA
MW-12 7/20/1993 NO 1,500 NA 2.8 1.9 3.2 ND NA NA NA NA MNA INA 9.56 6.76 2.80 NA
MW-12 10/18/1993 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.56 7.12 2.44 NA
MwW-12 1/6/1994 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.56 7.15 2.41 NA
MW-i2 4/12/1994 ND ND NA 0.61 ND ND 1.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.56 B.68 2.88 NA
MW-12 7/25/1994 ND ND NA NE ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.66 6.83 2.73 NA
MW-12 10/25/1984 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.566 7.34 2.22 NA
MW-12 1/9/1985 ND 80 a NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.56 5.02 4.54 NA
MW-12 4/11/1995 ND 200 NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA MNA NA NA 9.56 7.38 2.18 NA
MW-12 7/18/1995 ND 90 NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA MNA 9.56 8.50 1.06 NA
MWw-12 10/18/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 9.55 6.53 2.93 NA
MW-12 1/9/1996 <50 ND NA <0.5 <0.5 <Q0.5 <(.5 ND NA NA NA NA NA 9.56 6.32 3.24 NA
MW-12 4/2/1996 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 9.56 5.60 3.96 NA
Mw-12 10/3/1996 <50 72 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 NA NA NA NA NA 9.56 3.30 6.26 2.5
MW-12 4/3/1997 <50 74 NA <0.50 <{(.50 <{.50 <0.50 «2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 8.56 6.13 3.43 2.2
MW-12 10/8/1997 <50 73 NA <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA MNA NA NA, NA 9.56 6.49 3.07 3.0
MW-12 6/10/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.56 5.85 3.71 NA
Mw-12 12/30/1998 <50.0 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 ) <0500 [ <0.500 <2.00 NA NA NA NA NA 8.56 B.42 1.14 1.3/0.9
MW-12 6/25/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA, MNA NA BA NA NA NA NA 9.56 7.89 1.67 NA
MWw-12 12/28/1999 <80.0 <50.0 NA, <D.500 | <0.500 § <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA 9.56 B.26 1.30 1.0/1.2
MW-152 5/31/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.56 7.21 2.35 NA
MW-12 10/17/2000 <50.¢ 829a NA <0.500 | «0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 <2.80 NA NA NA NA NA 9.56 6.80 2.76 5.1/3.0
Mw-12 5/1/2001 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.56 5.85 3.61 NA
MW-12 11/5/2001  |Unable to locate NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.56 NA NA NA
MW-12 5/1/2002  |Unable to locate NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.56 NA NA NA
MW-12 5/8/2002 <50 l <50 NA, <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <3.0 NA NA NA NA 9.56 4.75 4.89 1.2/.9
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WELL CONCENTRATICNS
Shell-branded Service Station
2835 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA
[ TEPH as | TEPH as MTEBE | MTBE | Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH Diesel | Motor Oif B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
Pougrl) (ug&) {ug/L} (ug!L) (ug!L) fug/l) | (ugil) ; (uglht) (ug.’L} (ug/ly | (ug/l) | (ugil) | {ugil) {(M3L) {ft.) (ML) {(ppm)
MW-12 7/16/2002 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.58 4.88 4.68 NA
MW-12 10/17/2002 <50 81 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 5.11 NA 1.8/1.5
MW-12 1/21/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.76 NA NA
MwW-12 5/1/2003 <50 95 a NA <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 5.00 NA MNA
MW-12 7/117/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 5.85 NA NA
MW-12 10/2/2003 <50 <350 NA <0.50 <0.50 <(}.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 5.02 NA NA&
Mw-12 1/5/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 3.95 NA NA
Mw-12 4/1/2004 <50 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 5.04 NA NA
MW-12 8/2/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.42 NA NA
MW-12 11/2/2004 <50 150 h <500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 4,55 NA NA
MW-12 1/10/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.81 NA NA
Mw-12 4/13/2005 <30 120 a <500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 4.01 NA NA,
MW-13 7/20/1993 ND 1,500 NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.1Q B.32 1.78 NA
MW-13{D){ 7/21/1993 ND 1,000 NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.10 8.32 1.78 NA
MW-13 10/18/1993 ND ND NA ND ND NO ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.10 B.66 1.44 NA
MW-13 1/6/1994 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.10 8.70 1.40 NA
MW-13 4/12/1994 ND 100 NA 1.7 1.2 0.59 24 NA NA NA NA NA NA 10,10 5.20 1.90 NA
MW-13 7/25/1994 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.10 8,39 1.71 NA
MW-13 10/25/1994 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA, NA NA NA MNA 10.10 B.70 1.40 NA
MW-13 1/9/1995 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.10 7,35 275 NA
MW-13 4/11/1995 ND 320 NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.10 5.50 4.60 NA
MW-13 7/18/1995 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND MA NA NA, NA NA NA 10.10 6.63 3.47 NA
MW-13 10/18/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10,10 B.12 1.98 NA
MW-13 1/9/1998 <50 ND NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND NA NA NA NA NA 10.10 7.74 2.36 NA
MW-13 4/2/1996 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 10.10 6.30 3.80 NA
MW-13 10/3/1996 <50 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 10.10 6.50 3.60 3.0
MW-13 4/3/1997 <50 <50 NA (1,50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 10.10 7.58 2.52 2.0
MW-13 10/8/1997 <50 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <{().50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 10.10 §.17 1.93 1.0
MW-13 6/10/1998 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.10 7.54 2.56 NA
MW-13 12/30/1998 <50.0 65.0 NA <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 <2.00 NA NA NA NA NA 10.10 .91 3.19 1.1/0.8
MW-13 6/25/1999 NA NA NA NA, NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10,10 6.31 379 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

285 Hegenberger Road

Qakland, CA
TEPH as | TEPH as 2 MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW Do
Well ID Date TPPH Diesel | Motor Oll B T | E X 8020 8260 | DIPE ;| ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugh) | (ugl) (ught) | (ugh) | (ugl) ‘ (ught) | (ugit) | {ug/t) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (uall) ' {ugll) | (ugt) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) | _(ppm)
Mw-13 | 12/28/1999 | <50.0 <50.0 NA <0.500 ! <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 | <500 | NA NA NA NA NA 10,10 6.65 3.45 0.8/1.0
MW-13 |  5/31/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.10 5.94 4.16 NA
MW-13 | 10/17/2000 | <500 i21a NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 10.10 8.38 1.72 2.52.8
MW-13 5/1/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.10 7.65 2.45 NA
MW-13 11/5/2001__|Unable to locate NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10,10 NA NA NA
MW-13 5/1/2002 <50 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 10.10 6,80 3.30 3.5/3.5
MW-13 | 7/16/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.10 6.84 3.26 NA
Mw-13 | 10/17/2002 <50 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 9.64 6.73 2.91 1.4/0.9
Mw-13 | /21/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.64 £.99 2.65 NA
Mw-13 5/1/2003 <50 <50 NA 3.4 0.75 1.1 27 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 9.64 £.62 3.02 NA
Mw-13 | 717/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.64 5.99 3.65 NA
MW-13 10/2/2003 <50 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <10 NA <0.50 | NA NA NA NA 9.64 6.81 2.83 NA
MW-13 1/5/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.64 5.98 3.66 NA
MW-13 4/1/2004 <50 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 | <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 9.64 5.09 4.55 NA
MW-13 8/2/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.64 5,49 4.15 NA
MW-13 11/2/2004 <50 <50 <500 <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <10 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 9.64 5.99 3.65 NA
MW-13 1/10/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.64 5.63 4.01 NA
MW-13 | 471312005 <50 72a <500 <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <10 NA | <0.50 NA NA NA NA 9.64 6.00 3.64 NA
VEW-5 | 9/28/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.91 NA NA
VEW-5 | 10/17/2000 | 74,800 | 4,180a NA 9,090 | 14.600 | 2,630 | 14.500 | 632 NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.65 NA 3.0/3.1
VEW-5 5/1/2001 94,800 | 5350 NA 11,300 § 12,900 | 4,520 | 22200 [ 419 NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.86 NA 0.4/0.6
VEW-5 11/5/2009 | 82,000 | <1600 NA 14,000 | 7,400 | 2,900 | 15000 | NA 740 NA NA NA NA NA 4.11 NA £.6/c
VEW-5 5/1/2002 16,000 | <3,000 NA 610 320 7.9 3.600 NA 310 NA NA NA NA NA 2.63 NA 4.7/2.9
VEW-5 | 7/16/2002 | 45000 | <3,000 NA 7.500 | 2700 | 1,000 { 4,600 NA 820 NA NA NA NA NA 2.96 NA 0.4/0.3
VEW-5 | 10172002 <50 200 NA <050 | <0.50 [ <050 | <«0.50 NA 46 NA NA NA NA B.81 3.55 5.26 5.1/4.0
VEW-5 1/21/2003 740 1,200 NA 53 22 17 70 NA 17 NA NA NA NA 8.81 2.06 6.75 1.6/0.5
VEW-5 5/1/2003 1,500 | 1,0008 NA 140 92 120 290 NA 11 NA NA MA NA 8.81 2.34 .47 NA
VEW-5 | 7/17/2003 | 4,200 | 1,400a,f NA 630 1,300 | 360 1,400 NA 38 NA NA NA NA 8.81 3.36 545 NA
VEW-5 10/2/2003 | 10,000 | 3,500a NA 890 1,200 | 420 1,800 NA 54 NA NA NA NA 5.81 385 5.16 NA
VEW-5 1/5/2004 180 530 a NA 5.0 0.73 6.5 11 NA 1.9 NA NA NA NA 8,81 2.02 8.79 NA
VEW-5 4/1/2004 2800 | 2500a NA 520 23 260 290 NA 55 NA NA NA NA 8.81 277 6.04 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA
TEPHas | TEPH as { MTBE | MTBE } E g Depth to Gw Do
Well ID Date TPPH Diesel | Motor QIf B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC I Water Elevation | Reading
o) | o) | wem) | o) | o) | oy | ) | o) | gy | ) | o) | ey [ woy | sy |y (MSL) | (ppm)
VEW-5 8/2/2004 8,900 3,800 a8 550 790 74 600 1,800 NA 62 <4 <40 <40 <100 8.81 3.55 5.28 NA
VEW-3 11/2/2004 1,200 830 g <500 72 5.8 83 100 NA 11 NA NA NA NA 8.81 2.89 5.92 NA
VEW-5 1/10/2005 <50 320a 700 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.0 NA 0.56 NA NA NA NA 8.81 1.14 7.67 MNA
VEW-5 4/13/2008 270 540 a 1,100 23 1.4 11 15 NA 2.0 NA NA NA NA 8.81 217 6.64 NA
VEW-8 9/26/2000 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2.94 NA NA
VEW-6 10/17/2000 63,800 4,820 a8 NA 6,940 2,750 2,760 18,700 3,700 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.13 NA 2.0/2.1
VEW-6 5/1/2001 57,060 3,460 NA 6,280 697 2,640 15,800 6,240 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3,25 NA 0.8/1.2
VEW-6 5/28/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.17 NA 3.01.7
VEW-6 11/5/2001 38,000 <1,300 NA 6,800 380 1,900 7.800 NA 8,800 NA NA NA NA NA, 4.35 NA 0.8/1.3
VEW-6 5/1/2002 24,000 <4,500 NA 1,800 270 470 3,700 NA 3,100 NA NA NA NA NA 2.73 NA 0.2/0.4
VEW-6 7/16/2002 18,0600 <2,700 NA 1,900 250 140 3,500 NA 2,900 NA NA NA NA NA 3.59 NA 0.3/0.2
VEW-6 10/17/2002 <50 110 NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 13 NA NA NA INA 9.33 4.33 5.00 0.9/1.3
VEW-6 1/21/2003 900 <500 NA 30 1.1 20 &1 NA 110 N& NA, NA NA 9.33 3.08 6.25 4.6/5.6
VEW-8 5/1/2003 1,100 a 290 a NA 41 <5.0 58 <5 NA 89 NA NA NA NA 9.33 279 6.54 NA
VEW-6 711712003 3,100 1,400 a,f NA 400 30 280 820 NA 1,400 NA NA NA NA 9.33 3.80 5.53 NA
VEW-6 10/2/2003 2,100 1,200 a NA 310 37 200 420 NA 1,500 NA NA NA NA 9.33 4.10 5.23 NA
VEW-8 1/5/2004 320 170 a NA 4.9 0.54 3.3 18 NA 68 NA NA NA NA 9.33 2.31 7.02 NA
VEW-6 4/1/2004 450 270 a NA 44 1.6 23 24 NA 180 NA NA NA NA 9.33 2.87 6.46 NA
VEW-6 8/2/2004  {Well Inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.33 NA NA NA
VEW-6 11/2/2004 910 2109 <500 35 1.4 39 79 NA 74 NA NA NA NA 9.33 3.26 6.07 NA
VEW-6 1/10/2005 110 150 a <500 1.3 <0.50 1.3 3.3 NA 4.7 NA NA NA NA 9.33 2.01 7.32 NA
VEW-6 4/13/2005 98 3304 j, k| 1,000} k 10 <0.50 24 2.6 NA 77 NA NA NA NA 9.33 2.05 7.28 NA
VEW-7 9/26/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.50 NA NA
VEW-7 10/17/2000 74,300 3,990 a NA 11,800 t 12,500 | 1,640 15,500 | 36,600 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.72 NA 3.5/4 .1
VEW-7 5/1/2001 46,000 1,830 NA 7,250 5,300 1,960 9,820 15,600 | 16,900 NA NA NA NA NA 3.40 NA 0.8/0.8
VEW-7 5/29/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.54 NA 2.5/1.4
VEW-7 11/6/2001 38,000 <000 NA 9,300 610 1,700 5,000 NA 21,000 NA NA, NA NA MNA 4.85 NA 3.52/c
VEW-7 5/1/2002 590 <BQ0 NA 6.3 7.2 <2.5 81 NA 1,100 NA NA NA NA NA 2.62 NA 2.9/3.3
VEW-7 7/16/2002 95 54 NA 1.5 <0.50 1.5 6.1 NA 100 NA NA NA NA NA 3.84 NA 316/2.5
VEW-7 10/17/2002 <50 110 NA 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 34 NA NA, NA A 9.49 4.93 4.56 3.011.9
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road

Qakland, CA
f TEPH as | TEPH as ‘ MTBE | MTBE Depth to Gw DO
WelliD Date TPPH Diese! | Maotor il B T E | X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
{ug/t) | {ugll) fugh) | (ug/) | (ugl) | ugrl) | (ugll) | (ught) | (ug/t) | (ugh) | (ugit) | {ught) | oil) | (MSL) (ft.) M8L) | pem)
VEW-7 1/21/2003 <50 180 NA 0.88 <0.50 <0.50 4.2 NA 19 NA NA NA NA 9.49 3.27 6.22 0.3/0.8
VEW-7 511/2003 2,200 1,000 a NA 62 8.0 230 80 NA 360 NA NA NA NA 9.49 2.95 6.54 NA
VEW-7 71712003 <1,200 590 af NA 97 19 150 110 NA 830 NA NA NA NA 9.49 3.94 5.55 NA
VEW-7 10/2/2003 800 1,300 a NA 78 11 170 49 NA 1,200 NA NA NA NA 9.49 5.00 4.49 NA
VEW-7 1/5/2004 2,500 970 a NA 120 13 86 300 NA 560 NA NA NA NA 5.49 2.82 6.67 NA
VEW-7 4/1/2004 4,700 1,500 a NA 100 42 240 680 NA 830 NA NA NA NA 9.49 2.99 6.50 NA
VEW-7 8/2/2004 1,100 830 a <500 60 5.5 30 120 NA 920 <20 <20 <20 430 9.4g 4.45 5.04 NA
VEW-7 11/2/2004 {Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.49 NA NA NA
VEW-7 11/4/2004 7,900 2,700 g <500 410 26 280 1,100 MNA 2,100 NA NA NA NA 9.49 3.57 592 NA
VEW-7 1/10/2005 1,200 690 g <500 110 <5.0 49 73 NA 530 NA NA NA NA 9.49 228 7.23 NA
VEW-7 4113/2005 760 280 a 530 18 3.3 28 84 NA 120 NA NA NA NA 9.49 2.28 7.21 NA
AS5-1 9/26/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.67 NA NA
AS5-1 10/117/2000 13,400 3280a NA 1,600 §2.8 <20.0 2,600 498 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.50 NA 2.0/2.5
AS-1 5172001 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA
AS-1 11/5/2001 5,300 ] <900 NA B5 26 45 120 NA 180 NA NA NA NA NA 6.11 NA 0.4/0.5
AS-1 51/2002  |tnsufficient water NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14,73 NA NA
AS-1 7116/2002 210 <150 NA 8.2 <0Q.50 7.9 3.5 NA 25 NA NA NA NA NA 5.60 NA 4.6/2.8
AS-1 10/17/2002  {Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.23 NA NA NA
AS-1 1/21/2003 <60 220 NA 0.62 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA §.23 9.51 -1.28 2.2/25
AS-1 5/1/2003 79 96 a NA 2.2 Q.99 5.1 4.8 NA <56.0 NA NA NA NA 8.23 5.75 2.48 NA
AS-1 7/17/2003 <50 79 a,f NA 1.2 0.60 0.95 1.7 NA 36 NA NA NA NA 8.23 5.80 2.33 NA
AS-1 10/2/2003 440 80 a NA 12 49 22 894 NA 3.5 NA NA NA NA 8.23 5.80 2.33 NA
AS-1 1/5/2004 <50 76 a NA 0.75 <050 0.70 <1.0 NA 24 NA NA NA NA 8.23 5.64 2.59 NA
AS-1 4/1/2004 <50 <50 NA 0.79 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 NA 32 NA NA NA NA 8.23 5.86 2.37 NA
AS-2 9/26/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.38 NA NA
AS-2 10/17/2000 4,380 1,380 a NA 167 <10.0 225 €80 315 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.50 NA 3.1/3.0
AS-2 5/1/2001  |Well inaccessible NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA
AS-2 11/5/2001 2,200 <300 NA 100 0.99 1 21 NA 220 NA NA NA NA NA 5.99 NA 0.8/0.6
AS-2 5/1/2002 280 <300 NA 19 <0.50 31 22 NA 57 NA NA NA NA NA 5,25 NA 1.0/0.8
AS-2 7/18/2002 910 <200 NA 40 4.1 38 43 NA 78 NA NA NA NA NA 5.53 NA 0.7/0.9
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

285 Hegenberger Road

Qakland, CA
TEPH as | TEPH as MTBE | MTBE i Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH Diesel | Motor Qil B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
L {ug/l) | (ugd) (ug/L) (uglt) | (ug/t) ) (ugh) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ugrt) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (uglt) | (ugiL} (MSL) {ft.) (MSL) {(ppm}
AS-2 10/17/2002  |Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, B.65 NA, NA NA
AS-2 1/21/2003 <50 140 NA 1.4 <0.50 2.0 0.94 NA 19 NA, NA NA NA 5.65 9.32 -0.67 1.4/1.6
AS-2 5/1/2003 56 120 a NA 2.1 <0.50 4.7 <1.0 NA 12 NA NA NA NA 8.65 6.74 1.81 NA
AS-2 71172003 180 80a,f NA 1 0.56 34 13 MNA 23 NA NA NA NA 8.65 5,40 2.25 NA
AS-2 10/212003 320 190 a NA 8.5 6.3 24 25 NA 21 NA NA NA NA 8.65 6.20 245 NA
AS-2 1/5/2004 210 160 a NA 1.4 <().50 21 1.6 NA 15 NA NA, NA NA 8.65 B.32 2.33 NA
AS-2 4/1/2004 200 130 a NA 0.87 <0.50 17 <1,0 NA 18 NA NA MNA MNA 8.65 6.15 2.50 NA
AS-3 8/26/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 5.75 NA NA
AS-3 10/17/2000 3,520 942 a NA 588 521 41.2 566 1,740 NA A, NA NA NA NA 6.18 NA 3.1/3.0
AS-3 5/1/2001 ‘Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
AS-3 11/5/2001 1,600 I 110 NA 41 4.9 8.2 30 NA 240 NA NA NA NA NA 6.41 NA 1.1/3.2
AS-3 5/1/2002 Insufficient water NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 14.80 NA NA
AS-3 7/16/2002  [Well dry ] NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
AS-3 10/17/2002 | Insufficlent water NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA B.84 14.78 -5.84 NA
AS-3 1/21/2003 <50 320 NA <0,50 <{(.50 <0.50 <(0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA B8.84 11.59 -2.75 2.2/11.1
AS-3 5/1/2003 57 150 a NA 0.53 <0.50 4,7 2.7 NA <5.0 NA, NA NA NA 8.84 6.44 2.40 MNA,
AS-3 7/M17/2003 <50 110 a,f NA 0.83 21 2.4 5.4 NA 2.5 NA NA NA NA 8.84 6,55 2.29 NA |
AS-3 10212003 <50 96 a NA 2.9 3.9 8.4 15 NA 8.1 NA NA NA NA B8.84 6.55 2.289 NA |
AS-3 1/5/2004 <50 120 a NA <0.50 «0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 1.5 NA MNA NA NA §.84 6.47 2.37 MNA, |
AS-3 4/1/2004 <50 110 a NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 2.8 NA NA NA NA B.84 6.32 2.52 NA |

Page 23




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA
| TEPH as | TEPH as | MTBE | MTBE I Depthto : GW (s]4]
Well ID Date TPPH | Diesel | MotorQil| B T E ‘ X f 8020 | 8260 | DIPE , ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC | Water | Elevation ! Reading
gy | f(ug/l) | (uglt) | (ugh) | (ugll) | (uall) | (ug/l) | (ugil) | {ug/l) | (ugh) | (ugt) | ugll) | wet)| (MSL) | () (MSL) | (ppm)

Abbreviations;

TPPH = Total patroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; priar to November 5, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method BO15.
TEPH = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons ananlyzed by EPA Method 8015M.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to November 5§, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Mathod 82608

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

T8BA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Mathod 82608

TOG = Top of Casing Elevation
TOB = Top of Wellbox

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/L = Parts per billion

ppm = Parts per miflion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detecticn limit

(D) = Duplicate sample

n/n = Dissolved oxygen reading; pre-purge/post-purge.

NA, = Not applicable
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road

QOakland, CA
TEPH as | TEPH as ! MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW DO
Weil ID Date TPPH Diesel | Motor Oil B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugft) | (ugh) (ugh) | fug/l) | (ug/l) | {ug/l) | (ugfl) | {ug/t) | (ugh) | (ug/l) | fugily i (ugil) | (ugl) (MSL) {ft.) (MSL) (ppm)

Notes:

a = Chromatogram pattern indicates an unldentlfied hydrocarbon/Hydrocarbon daes not match pattern of laboratory's standard.
b = Sample was analyzed outside of EPA recommended holding time.

¢ = Post-purge DO reading not taken.

d = Lab did not racord detected result.

e = Change in casing elevation due to wellhead maintenance.

T = TEPH with Silica Gel Cleanup.

g = Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesel range and does not match the laboratory's standard.

h = Hydrocarbon repored is in the late Diesel range and does not match the laboratary's standard.

i = The concentration reported reflect(s) individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typlcal fuel pattarn.
i = Samples were re-extracted past EPA recommended holding time.

k = Surrogate recovaries lower than acceptance limits.

" All Diesel and motor cil samples for this event were lost In faboratory fire.

Site surveyed, except wells MW-11 and MW-12, on March 18, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallgjo, CA.

Page 25




ATTACHMENT C

Field Data Sheets




CAMBRIA
DPE TEST DATA FORM
Site Address: 285 Hagenberger Road, Oakland Date: L\/\Q\" L\‘\o)
Project No. 247-0734-007 Technician:  TNaoy k"_T(‘eu,,
Incldiel-utfl‘é.. . 98&3{2&9 [J:J) h ; _ = | @ Project Mgr: Cynthid Vasko
e [ | ¥ | ] o | e e | | e | e T,
~{hhimmy . (hre) '--j(r'nEHQ" (ig:Hg)-: | (cfm) {cfm):.:" (InWC) (ppﬁ‘lv) {ppmv) I ----‘i--(mwc) {InWC} 3 (mWC) e 0L AL
&2 K . '
W97 o (A7 e SN O] DN WN-(0 DN — 12,970 | w44 |17
70 40, | o [129 [N (1999 95 1.7 | M
V0 dbde & 145 T 7 T 160 |5 | %%
(220 g M T2 (106 1 ( 9 50 |45 | o
B s Al 1© 4 N gic 1 =0.0(180 1740
2200 1747\ (Voo | [ M6 175 [\ 4wk
2o 154 9 %P2 119 1| Toxi 9h [11.% 227
270 8o (W9 | > 179199 6.7 1104247
700 _|CARET) Nl S M A0A”
il TW 512 [9.2% [ L%
& es 131505 |2 12,9 oo |2 2231806 O} D.0_ 1800 %24
9 fa@ D[ 20.5]17.9 120, |25-3 [223.%| 7 .0 Q.0 |39, {928
9 9% 251 29.0 [ ie.i 102D 199 1229.51249 G0 O, T 1392 | 324
s [Ze2Y 200 18,0 A7.0 | {39 [222.B31 230 o0 o0 84D 123
s RS iﬁn %O 2B | b5 |22 S|3%3 0.8 Q.0 [3os | 726
Wews |23 V48 .0 19D 1280 | 11.% [ 22831403 0.0 L @iz |32\
Wes ’%ms.(g_m"? 134 20T | 90 224, |43 0 | O.l %00 | 31%
1 2SI S il Hapor [ B 233%.0 [42% 0.0 Q.0 |2 | F2]
{2 Bl A5 [ 19 it 125 9. | 200 TNTi 3 =03 2.8%F g1z |37
NOTES: Bt ey T Uy i
UWNAMUN (N 20LE W] & RO . WsE DT AL LAV
) OAQ) N MOW,N% TR0 LOME . StaTe TUON NET Rdddiler? & NAL ¢ Do FoN MBSO C

|® G:\Qakland 285 HegenbergenAsmediation\intesim DPE 2005\SVE Test Fisid Form AprO5DPE Op Form DFE Gp Form




CAMBRIA
DPE TEST DATA FORM
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CAMBRIA

DPE TEST DATA FORM
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ATTACHMENT D

Certified Laboratory Analytical Reports




S' I 'L Submission#: 2005-04-0508

Cambria Environmental Emeryville April 26, 2005

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn. Cynthia Vasko

Project#. 247-07364-007
Project: 98995749
Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Vasko:

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/18/2005 16:36
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
06/02/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 1 of 1




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-04-0508

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 24608
Phone: (510} 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-07364-007 Received: 04/18/2005 16:36
098995749

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
MW-10A 04/18/2005 15:00 Air 1
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/22/2005 1606

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trenl Fle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.silinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f 6




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-04-0508

T RENT
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Fhone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project; 247-07364-007 Received: 04/18/2005 16:36
98995749

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Dakland, CA

Prep(s): 5030B Test{s): 82608

Sample ID: MW-10A Lab 1D: 2005-04-0508 - 1

Sampled:  04/18/2005 15:00 Extracted:  4/21/2005 10:51

Matrix: Air QC Batch#: 2005/04/21-1A.68
Compound Canc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline [Shell} 33 9.8 ppmv 1.00 | 04/21/2005 10:51
Benzene 1.1 0.31 ppmv 1.00 | 04/21/2005 10:51
Toluene 0.99 0.26 ppmv 1.00 | 04/21/2005 10:51
Ethylbenzene 0.25 0.23 ppmv 1.00 | 04/21/2005 10:51
Total xylenes 0.74 0.23 ppmy 1.00 | 04/21/2005 10:51
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.2 0.14 ppmy 1.00 § 04/21/2005 10:51
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109.0 76-130 Y% 1.00 [ 04/21/2005 10:51
Toluene-d8 97.9 78-115 % 1.00 | 04/21/2005 10:51

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/22/2005 16:06

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trant Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 6




Submission; 2005-04-0508

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.. Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone; (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-07364-007 Received: 04/18/2005 16:36
98995749

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 5030B Test(s): 82608
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/04/21-1A.68
MB: 2005/04/21-1A.68-031 Date Extracted: 04/21/2005 07:31
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 04/21/2005 07:31
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/lL 04/21/2005 07:31
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/21/2005 07:31
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/21/2005 07:31
Ethylbenzene ND 4.5 ug/L 04/21/2005 07:31
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/21/2005 07:31
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.8 73-130 % 04/21/2005 07:31
Toluene-d3 936 81-114 % 04/21/2005 07:31

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/22/2005 16:06

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pant of Savarn Trant Pio Tel 925 434 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www . stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of &
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Submission; 2005-04-0508

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.. Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryviile, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-07364-007
98995745

Received: 04/18/2005 16:36

Site:

285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B

Laboratory Control Spike

Water

Test(s). 8260B

QC Batch # 2005/04/21-1A.68

LCS 2005/04/21-1A.68-014 Extracted: 04/21/2005 Analyzed: 04/21/2005 07:14
LCSD

Compound Conc. ugiL Exp.Conc.|{ Recovery % |RPD| CtrlLimits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD} LCS | LCSD

Methyt tert-butyt ether (MTBE)| 23.7 25 94 8 65-165] 20

Benzene 23.0 25 92.0 691291 20

Toluene 24.3 25 97.2 70-130}| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 418 500 836 73-130

Toluene-d8 488 500 a7.6 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Apart of Saver Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/22/2005 16:06

Page 4 of 6




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-04-0508

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94808
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-07364-007 Received: 04/18/2005 16:36
98995749

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 82608
Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2005/04/21-1A.68
MS/MSD Lab ID: 2005-04-0214 - 004
MS: 2005/04/21-1A.68-039 Extracted: 04/21/2005 Analyzed: 04/21/2005 02:39
Dilution: 1.00
MSD:  2005/04/21-1A.68-057 Extracted: 04/21/2005 Analyzed: 04/21/2005 09:57
Dilution: 1.00
Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.Level Recovery % Limils % Flags
MS MSD Sample ugll | MS MSD |RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 42.0 41.4 16.6 25 101.6 | 1656 |47.9 }65-165 20 M4, R1
Benzene 222 22.9 ND 25 888 916 |31 69-129 | 20
Toluene 239 245 ND 25 956 [98.0 |25 70-130 20
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 456 413 500 912 |836 73-130
Toluene-ds 479 481 500 958 }96.2 81-114

04/22/2005 16:06

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Severn Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5cf 6




SEVERN STI Submission; 2005-04-0508

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-07364-007 Received: 04/18/2005 16:36
98995749

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Legend and Notes

Resuit Flag

M4

MS/MSD spike recoveries were above acceptance limits.
See blank spike {(LCS).
R1

Analyte RPD was out of QC limits.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 042212005 16:06

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A part of Severm Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 6
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STL Submission#: 2005-04-0558

TREl\T

Cambria Environmental Emeryville April 26, 2005

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
“Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn. Cynthia Vasko

Project#:. 247-07364-007
Project: 98995749
Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland

Dear Ms. Vasko:

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/19/2005 14:15
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
06/03/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pars of Savem Trart Plc Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




SEVERN STL Submission: 2005-04-0558

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-07364-007 Received: 04/19/2005 14:15
88995749

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
MW-10B 04/19/2005 12:40 Air 1
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/22/2005 15:58

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Tromt Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 1of 6




SEVERN S' l ' I _ Submission: 2005-04-0558

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 24608
FPhone: (510) 420-3344 Fax; (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-07364-007 Received: 04/19/2005 14:15
98095749

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s}): 82608

Sample ID: MW-10B Lab ID: 2005-04-0558 - 1

Sampled:  04/19/2005 12:40 Extracted:  4/21/2005 08:09

Matrix: Air QC Batch#: 2005/04/21-1A.68
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 45 9.3 ppmyv 1.00 | 04/21/2005 08:09
Benzene 21 0.31 ppmv 1.00 | 04/21/2005 08:09
Toluene 2.0 .26 ppmv 1.00 | 04/21/2005 08:09
Ethylbenzene 0.42 0.23 ppmv 1.00 | 04/21/2005 08:09
Total xylenes 1.5 0.23 ppmv 1.00 | 04/21/2005 08:09
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 4.3 0.14 ppmv 1.00 | 04/21/2005 08:09
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 105.1 76-130 % 1.00 | 04/21/2005 08:09
Toluene-d8 94.4 78-115 % 1.00 | 04/21/2005 08:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/22/2005 15:58

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanion, CA 94566
Apart of Sevem Tran Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of &



Submission: 2005-04-0558

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B {C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-07364-007 Received: 04/19/2005 14:15
98995749

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 5030B Test(s): 82608
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/04/21-1A.68
MB: 2005/04/21-1A.68-031 Date Extracted: 04/21/2005 07:31
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell} ND 50 ug/L 04/21/2005 07:31
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/21/2005 07:31
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/21/2005 07:31
Toluene ND 0.5 ugib 04/21/2005 07:31
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/k 04/21/2005 07:31
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l 04/21/2005 07:31
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 958 73-130 % 04/21/2005 07:31
Toluene-d8 936 81-114 % 04/21/2005 07:31

04/22/2005 15:58

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Trenl Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com ™ CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 6




STL

Submission: 2005-04-0558

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Aftn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-07364-007
98995749

Received: 04/19/2005 14:15

Site:

285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 50308

Laboratory Control Spike

Water

Test(s): 8260B

QC Batch # 2005/04/21-1A.68

LCS 2005/04/21-1A. 68-014 Exiracted: 04/21/2005 Analyzed: 04/21/20056 07:14
LCSD

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % [RPD] Cirl.Limits % Flags

LCS LC3D LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPDJ LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)] 23.7 25 94.8 65-165] 20

Benzene 230 25 920 69-129] 20

Toluene 243 25 972 70-130| 20

Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 418 500 836 73-130

Toluene-d8 488 500 976 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trem Pic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/22/2005 15:58

Page 4 of 6



S TL Submission: 2005-04-0558

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryvilte, CA 94608
Phone; (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-07364-007 Received: 04/19/2005 14:15
98995749

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Gakland

Batch QC Report

Prep{s): 5030B Test{s): 8260B
Matrix Spike { MS /MSD } : Water QC Batch # 2005/04/21-1A.68
MS/MSD Lab ID: 2005-04-0214 - 004
MS: 2005/04/21-1A.68-039 Extracted: 04/21/2005 Analyzed: 04/21/2005 09:39
Dilution: 1.00
MSD:  2005/04/21-1A.68-057 Extracted: 04/21/2005 Analyzed: 04721/2005 09:57
Dilution: 1.00
Compound Canc. ug/L ISpk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
M3 MSD Sample ug/l [MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 42,0 414 16.6 25 101.6 | 1656 | 47.9 | 65-165 20 M4.R1
Benzene 222 229 ND 25 888 (916 |31 69-129 20
Toluene 239 245 ND 25 956 [980 |25 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 456 418 500 (912 836 73-130
Toluene-d8 479 421 500 95.8 96.2 81-114

04/22{2005 15:58

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantaon, CA 94566
A parl of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 6




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-04-0558

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Cynthia Vasko
5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 247-07364-007 Received: 04/19/2005 14.15
98995749

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., OGaktand

Legend and Notes

Result Flag

M4

MS/MSD spike recoveries were above acceptance limits.
See blank spike (LCS).
R1

Analyte RPD was out of QC limits.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/22/200515:58

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part o Saveen Tran Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page & of &




Brewer, Melissa

From: asko, Cynthia fevaskogcambria-any.cam)
Sentr  Frdey, Aord 22, 2005 1100 Al

Ta: Breewar, Mekssg
Ce: Gacksoni@oambrig-env.oom

Subject: RE: Verification/notification 285 Hegeaberger ., Cakiang: 2005-04-0558

Thanks for noticing, but the 000 12 wrone, god the sample lebel s cormecl, This samiple was collected on
ANBI0S. Please change your regords for that

~et e know o you have any guestions or probiems with this FEgusss
Cwvntiia Vasko

Project Engineer

Cambria Ervironmedial Technol ogy, fne,

390 Hollis Saeer. Suite A, Eraervville, CA 94608

phone: 310-4206-3344

i 310-4200.0170

-----Lriginal Message-----

From: Srewer, Melissa {maiito:MBrawer@sti-inc.com)

Sent: Thursday, Apal 21, 2005 5:35 PM

To: Cynthia Vasko

Subject: Verification/nolification 285 Hegenberner Ra., Calland: 2005-04-0558

From: Malissa Brewer <mbrawer@st-ing com>

Projectl - 24707384007
Froject Name: 98385745

This email includes reporis for the fidlowing tests:

- Cover Latter _ L _
Fite: STLEF2G05040558:-ChalndiCustody-COCH0004581 13 PDF

- Prajeot Verification Shiat _ R
Fie: STLEF20050405858-ProjectVerificationShest- PYSO060450085. FDE

a¢ i af?

The sample label is dated 4719703, but the sampling date bo the COC i5.4/1805, We logued in

the sample according to the TOC.
Please lat e Know i you have any guestions.

fAelissa gfa;‘-&fef
Project Manager

BTi. Saen Franosco
1220 Quarry Lang

A/ 22200
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STL Submission#: 2005-04-0600

Cambria Environmental Emeryville April 25, 2005

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

Project#. 247-07364-007
Project: 98995749
Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Vasko:

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/20/2005 15:20
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
06/04/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Lahoratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pant of Savarn Trenl Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH# 2496 Page 1 of 1




SEVERN ST‘[ Submission: 2005-04-0600

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.. Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste., A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: {510) 420-9170

Project. 247-07364-007 Received: 04/20/2005 15:20
98995749

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Nama Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
Mw-10C 04/20/2005 12:45 Air 1
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0472212005 15:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, GA 94566
A pat of Severn Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 1 0f 6




SEVERN STL Submission: 2005-04-0600

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-07364-007 Received: 04/20/2005 15:20
98995749

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Prep(s): 50308 Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID: MW-10C Lab ID: - 2005-04-0600 - 1

Sampled:  04/20/2005 12:45 Extracted:  4/21/2005 21:45

Matrix; Air QC Batch#: 2005/04/21-1A.65
Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gaseline [Shell] 92 9.8 ppmv 1.00 [ 04/21/2005 21:45
Benzene 14 0.31 ppmyv 1.00 [ 04/21/2005 21:45
Toluene 10 0.26 ppmv 1.00 | 04/21/2005 21:45
Ethylbenzene 15 0.23 ppmv 1.00 | 04/21/2005 21:45
Total xylenes 9.3 [0.23 ppmv 1.00 | 04/21/2005 21:45
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 34 0.14 ppmy 1.00 | 04/21/2005 21:45
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105.0 76-130 % 1.00 | 04/21/2005 21:45
Toluene-d8 91.8 78-115 |% 1.00 | 04/21/2005 21:45

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/22/2005 15:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Severn Frant FIc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 6




Submission: 2005-04-0600

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Alin.: Cynthia Vasko

5200 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-3170

Project: 247-07364-007 Received: 04/20/2005 15:20
98995744

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakiand, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 50308 Test(s): 82608
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/04/21-1A.65
MB: 2005/04/21-1A.65-002 Date Extracted: 04/21/2005 16:02
Compound Conc. Rl Unit Analyzed Flag
(Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 04/21/2005 16:02
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/b 04/21/2005 16:02
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/21/2003 16:02
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/21/2005 16:02
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/21/2005 16.02
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/21/2005 16:02
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85.8 73-130 % 04/21/2005 16:02
Toluene-d8 984 81-114 % 04/21/2005 16:02

(04/22/2005 15:04

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
& part of Savarm Trar Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3ol 6




SEVERN STL Submission: 2005-04-0600

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-07364-007 Received: 04/20/2005 15:20
98995749

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Cakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 5030B Test(s): 8260B
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2005/04/21-1A.65
LCS 2005/04/21-1A.65-029 Extracted: 04/21/2005 Analyzed: 04/21/2005 15:28
LCSD

Compound Conc. ug/l Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |[RPD} Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD} LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 24.4 25 97.6 65-165| 20

Benzene 28.9 25 115.6 69-129] 20

Toluene 28.3 25 113.2 70-130| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 381 500 76.2 73-130

Toluene-d8 513 500 1026 81-114

04/22/2005 15:04

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Treni P Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 825 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 6




SEVERN STI
EXEFEE

Submission: 2005-04-0600

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Altn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-07364-007
98995749

Received: 04/20/2005 15:20

Site:

285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s}  5030B

Test(s). 82608

Matrix Spike { MS/MSD) Water QC Batch # 2005/04/21-1A.65
MS/MSD Lab ID: 2005-04-0329 - 001
MS: 2005/04/21-1A.65-013 Extracted: 04/21/2005 Analyzed: 04/21/2005 17:00
Dilution: 1.00
MSD:  2005/04/21-1A.65-030 Extracted: 04/21/2005 Analyzed: 04/21/2005 17:30
Dilution: 1.00
Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS M3D Sample ug/L M3 M3D | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methy! tert-butyl ether 55.9 61.3 471 25 352 |568 |47.0 |65165 20 MS M5,R1
Benzene 234 M7 ND 25 936 |868 |75 69-129 20
Toluene 226 238 ND 25 80.4 95.2 52 70-130 20
Surrogafe(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 353 381 500 |708 |762 73-130 56
Toluene-d8 505 505 500 101.0 | 101.0 B1-114

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP¥ 2495 Page 5 of 6

04/22/2005 15:04



SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-04-0600

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste, A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-8170

Project: 247-07364-007 Received: 04/20/2005 15:20
98995749

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Qakland, CA

Legend and Notes

Result Flag

M5
MS/MSD spike recoveries were below acceptance limits.
See blank spike (LCS).

R1
Analyte RPD was out of QC limits.

S6

Surrogate recoveries lower than acceptance limits.
Matrix interference suspected

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/22/2005 15:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.si-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 6




SHELL Chain Of Custody Record | /3.0/

BTL-San Francisso

. Shell Projeet Manager {0 be nvoleed:
i TER4 Duarry Lane : m.ﬁ.ﬁ!ﬁ?ﬁii Mi‘*”ﬁiﬂﬂf‘““fﬂ Beniz Brown Lra¥E
Plaasanton, CA 24568 X TRONANGAE TR S —— [ i
AT ! 3

| | DRy siiero,

[H25) 4B4-1510 (505} 4941056 fa¢ | 2@@5“‘@ ﬁ

(TR T Y Y1270 fNWR"QN?jENTAL TERT T
TEeros e : 286 Hegenberger Hd., Oakland, GA TRB0GT Q1245
L SR e Ak

EIETHTEY ) SO DR ML LE T R0 B o e aper £ A [P R ¥
fRizrAlnl HGLLIS BT, Guite A, Bme e, | ;
] T o ‘fl"l ryiiile, CA 85508 |evnsketE tamb s oy oo ) . Tbppams el ed S orrnb it SO
NENR LT BT P B ig;u%_qxa,&agd i waF-TER 0Ny
Cytithin Wsm SR ER Ay :

R RENT HAs EUCTH

H

40 g - e
510 A2 Ae 1:5“3‘ ‘1"9'91”"& cypsia ey oo ¢ {QH
LRI T Tar ' T
B owoaes 03wy O3 moeoss 0 amiuids [0 2 snaiie T3 Lo en 20 woais

[ Rk

REGUESTED ANALYSES

[0 o - hscs REPERT BT (G U7 ASEHET: N
S ST SN ST :»eaw»@-fw AN ‘ 5 FIELE HOTERES:
BPEGIAL NS T RUCTIDNG 0N NOTES, TR B TGS ol o=
; N - E‘“‘“"i Blexy e e | 1_3* H f e & - Oorlalneritessrvaliva
b R : ar L Heidbns
o % ¥ i . 2 ; Laddradaiy Motes
i ) &5 E O
Ak A . E13 R ER I B
A bl tiog fo0 vapot sainples & w p i 2% 5|8
& |8 = I 3
LA e B3 G T ; nf ﬁ 1 “«- fi :‘“; z e & [0 T A TR
ABE Field Sample identiticatio ' DLl WS R R s AR RES ilw iy PR AR
i : .p plion DATE | TINE s [ E 1R g P wt :‘"ﬂ r 1k R
b g ‘4‘{‘*} &J . @_{"g;fji—;‘;’{; \:‘3‘*{‘,{ APETE g A X * ! Teckur Dag
i
g
¥ )
- ! ;
: i H £
ey ) i 3 .""'
, "o/
' . y ety e
—— e I T e
| ; {ize/ey .
P v BLL pinluing. . N ) ' s q |
- « - . o
. . D)7 . /20 S A *
LR A S vt 7 ) '“

AxfpeT 3w Eln ) abany el R i &

Gradakinng 223 Hegenbwysr Fesisdiafionynletin TPE 2005DPE 574000 Aju0sanat




STL Submission#: 2005-04-0705

Cambria Environmental Emeryville April 29, 2005

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

Project#:. 247-07364-007
Project: 98995749
Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Vasko;

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/22/2005 15:00
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
06/06/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. if you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-04-G705

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko
5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-07364-007 Received: 04/22/2005 15:00
98995749

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
MW-10D 04/21/2005 12:55 Air 1
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/28/2005 11:19

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part af Savarn Trant Flo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 10of5 .




SEVERN S' I 'L Submission: 2005-04-0705

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.; Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: {510) 420-9170

Project: 247-07364-007 Received: 04/22/2005 15:00
98995749

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Prep{sk  5030B Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID: MW-10D Lab ID: 2005-04-0705 -1

Sampled: 04/21/2005 12:55 Extracted:  4/23/2005 20:50

Matrix; Air QC Batch#: 2005/04/23-2B.66
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell} 58 9.8 ppmv 1.00 | 04/23/2005 20:50
Benzene 7.8 0.31 ppmy 1.00 | 04/23/2005 20:50
Toluene 5.2 0.26 ppmv 1.00 { 04/23/2005 20:50
Ethylbenzene 0.51 0.23 ppmv 1.00 { 04/23/2005 20:50
Total xylenes 33 (.23 ppmy 1.00 | 04/23/2005 20:50
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 21 0,14 ppmyv 1.00 | 04/23/2005 20:50
Surrogafe(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 119.3 76-130 % 1.00 | 04/23/2005 20:50
Toluene-d8 103.5 78-115 % 1.00 | 04/23/2005 20:50

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/28/200511:19

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Sever Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 5




STI Submission: 2005-04-0705

TR E NT
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn_: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-07364-007 Received: 04/22/2005 15:00
98995749

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Cakland, CA

Batch QC Report
Prep(s). 5030B Test(s). 8260B
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/04/23-2B.66
MB: 2005/04/23-2B.66-024 Date Extracted: 04/23/2005 18:24
Compound Cong, RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline {Shell] ND 50 ug/L 04/23/2005 18:24
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/23/2005 18:24
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/23/2005 18:24
Toluene : ND 0.5 ug/L 04/23/2005 18:24
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/23/2005 18:24
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/23/2005 18:24
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.8 73-130 % 04/23/2005 18:24
Toluene-d8 104.4 81-114 % 04/23/2005 18:24

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/26/2005 11:13

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trom Pic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3of 5



SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-04-0705

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.; Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510} 420-8170

Project: 247-07364-007 Received: 04/22/2005 15:00
98995749

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 50308 Tesf(s): 82608
Lahoratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2005/04/23-2B.66
Lcs 2005/04/23-2B.658-059 Extracted: 04/23/2005 Analyzed: 04/23/2005 17:59
LCSD

Compound Cone. ug/L Exp.Conc.f Recovery % [RPD} Chl.limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD{ LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 24.9 25 99.6 65-165| 20

Benzene 251 25 100.4 69-1291 20

Toluene 257 25 102.8 701301 20

Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 483 500 96.6 73-130

Toluene-dg a1 500 104.2 81-114

04/28/2005 11:19

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apartof Severn Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 5




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-04-0705

TR E NT
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-07364-007 Received: 04/22/2005 15:00
98995749

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakiand, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep{s): 5030B Test(s). 82608
Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD) Water QC Batch # 2005/04/23-2B.66
MS/MSD Lab ID: 2005-04-0312 - 004
MS: 2005/04/23-2B.66-060 Extracted: 04/23/2005 Analyzed; 04/23/2005 19:59
' Ditution: 1.00
MSD:  2005/04/23-2B.66-061 Extracted: 04/23/2005 Analyzed: 04/23/2005 20:24
’ Dilution: 1.00
Compound Conc. ug/i ISpk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
M3 MSD Sample ug/l | MS MSD |RPD |Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzene 226 22.8 ND 25 904 9.2 |09 59129 | 20
Toluene 254 25.6 ND 25 101.6 | 1024 | 0.8 70-13¢ | 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 225 23.0 ND 25 900 920 (22 65-165 20
Surragate(s)
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 475 467 500 |95.0 |[934 73-130
Toluene-d8 553 530 500 110.6 | 106.0 81-114

04/28/2005 11:19

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part o Savern Freni Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 5 of 5
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STL Submission#: 2005-04-0706

TRENT

Cambria Environmental Emeryville Aprit 29, 2005
5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

Project#: 247-07364-007
Project: 98995749
Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Vasko:

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/22/2005 15:00
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
06/06/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@sti-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Tront Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1



SEVERN S‘ I 'L Submission: 2005-04-0706

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste, A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-07364-007 Received: 04/22/2005 15:00
08995749

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
MW-10-E 04/22/2005 12:30 Air 1
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/28/2005 11:20

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savam Trent e Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 5




SEVERN

TRENT

Exama O 1 L.

Submission: 2005-04-0706

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510) 420-3344 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 247-07364-007
98995749

Received: 04/22/2006 15:00

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Qakland, CA

Prep(s}:  5030B
Sample ID: MW-10-E

Sampled: 04/22/2005 12:30

Test(s): 82608

Lab ID: 2005-04-0706 - 1
Extracted:  4/23/2005 21:15

Matrix; Air QC Batch#: 2005/04/23-2B.66
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Fiag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 9.8 ppmv 1.00 | 04/23/2005 21:15
Benzene ND 0.31 pprmv 1.00 | 04/23/2005 21:15
Toluene ND 0.26 ppmy 1.00 { 04/23/2005 21:15
Ethylbenzene ND 0.23 ppmv 1.00  04/23/2005 21:15
Total xylenes 0.37 0.23 ppmv 1.00 | 04/23/2005 21:15
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)} 11 0.14 ppmv 1.00 | 04/23/2005 21:15
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1171 76-130 % 1.00 1 04/23/2005 21:15
Toluene-d8 104.1 78-115 |% 1.00 [ 04/23/2005 21:15

A pant of Severn Tremt Pl

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/28/2005 11:20

Page 2 of 5



S EVERN S' I 'L Submission: 2005-04-0706
”I' RENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Envircnmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5300 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-8170

Project. 247-07364-007 Received: 04/22/2005 15:00
98995749

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s); 5030B Test(s). 82608

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/04/23-2B.66

MB; 2005/04/23-2B.66-024 Date Extracted: 04/23/2005 18:24
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell) ND 50 ug/L. 04/23/2005 18:24
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/23/2005 18:24
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/23/2005 18:24
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/23/2005 18:24
Ethylbenzene ND a5 ug/L 04/23/2005 18:24
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/23/2005 18:24
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 103.8 73-130 % 04/23/2005 18:24
Toluene-d8 104.4 81-114 % 04/23/2005 18:24

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/28/2005 11:20

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A port of Sever Tront Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP#E 2496 Page 3 of 5




S'I'L
 TRENT |

Submission: 2005-04-0706

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510} 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-07364-007
98995749

Received: 04/22/2005 15:00

Site:

285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS 2005/04/23-2B.66-059

Water

Extracted: 04/23/2005

Test(s): 82608

QC Batch # 2005/04/23-28.66
Analyzed: 04/23/2005 17:59

LCSD

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Girl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 24.9 25 996 65-165] 20

Benzene 25.1 25 100.4 69-129| 20

Toluene 257 25 102.8 70-136{ 20

Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichforoethane-d4 483 500 96.6 73-130

Toluene-d8 521 500 104.2 51-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/28/2005 11:20

Page 4 of 5



S' I ‘I Submission: 2005-04-0706

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.; Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project; 247-07364-007 Received: 04/22/2005 15:00
98995749

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report
Prep(s):  5030B Test(s): 82608
Matrix Spike { MS / MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2005/04/23-2B.66
MS/MSD Lab 1D: 2005-04-0312 - 004
MS: 2005/04/23-2B.66-060 Extracted: 04/23/2005 A‘naly_zed: 04/23/2005 19:59
_ Dilution: 1.00
MSD:  2005/04/23-2B.66-061 Extracted: 04/23/2005 Aralyzed: 04/23/2005 20:24
Ditution: 1.00
Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.LeveJ Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/l  jMS MSD [RPD |Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzene 226 228 ND 25 904 |91.2 |09 69-129 | 20
Toluene 254 258 ND 25 101.6 11024 |08 70-130 | 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 225 23.0 ND 25 900 920 |22 65-165 | 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 475 467 500 |95.0 1934 73130
Tolvene-ds 553 530 500 110.6 | 106.0 81-114

04/28/2005 11:20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apat of Sevem Trect Pig Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 5
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STL Submission#: 2005-04-0762

Cambria Environmental Emeryville May 03, 2005
5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Atin.. Cynthia Vasko

Project#: 247-07364-007
Project: 98995749
Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Vasko:

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/25/2005 12:17
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
06/09/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A pant of Sever Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 1 of 1




S T‘[ Submission: 2005-04-0762

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5300 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: {510) 420-9170

Project: 247-07364-007 Received: 04/25/2005 12:17
98995749

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
MW-10F 04/24/2005 15:10 Air 1
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/29/2005 1605

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant Pic Tet 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 5




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-04-0762

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-07364-007 Received: 04/25/2005 12:17
98995749

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Prep(s): 50308 Test(s): 82608

Sample ID: MW-10F Lab ID: 2005-04-0762 - 1

Sampled:  04/24/2005 15:10 Extracted:  4/26/2005 20:12

Matrix: Air QC Batch#: 2005/04/26-2B.68

pH: <2
Compound Cone, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] 120 9.8 ppmv 1.00 | 04/26/2005 20:12
Benzene 8.9 0.31 ppmv 1.00 | 04/26/2005 20:12
Toluene 76 0.26 ppmv 1.00 | 04/26/2005 20:12
Ethylbenzene 0.94 0.23 ppmv 1.00 | 04/26/2005 20:12
Total xylenes 4.5 0.23 ppmv 1.00 | 04/26/2005 20:12
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) 21 0.14 ppmv 1.00 | 04/26/2005 20:12
Surrogate(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 117.6 76-130  |% 1.00 | 04/26/2005 20:12
Toluene-d8 101.3 78-115  |% 1.00 | 04/26/2005 20:12

04/29/2005 16:05

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Severn Tront e Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1095 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 5




S' I 'I Submission: 2005-04-0762

T RENT
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: {510) 420-9170

Project: 247-07364-007 Received: 04/25/2005 12:17
98995749

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 5030B Tesi(s). 8260B
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/04/26-2B.68
MB: 2005/04/26-2B.68-009 Date Extracted: 04/26/2005 17:09
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gascline [Sheli] ND 50 ug/L 04/26/2005 17:09
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/26/2005 1709
Benzene ND 05 ug/t 04/26/2005 17:09
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/26/2005 17:09
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/26/2005 17.09
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/26/2005 17.09
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 898.6 73-130 % 04/26/2005 17:09
Toluene-d8 85.6 81-114 Y% 04/26/2005 1709

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/26/2005 16:05

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A ot of Sevaen Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 5



STL

Submission: 2005-04-0762

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.; Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryvilie, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-07364-007
98995749

Received: 04/25/2005 12:17

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 50308

Test(s): 8260B

Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2005/04/26-2B.68
LCS 2005/04/26-2B 68-051 Extracted: 04/26/2005 Analyzed: 04/26/2005 16:51
LCSD

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ethar (MTBE)| 20.6 25 824 65-165| 20

Benzene 205 25 82.0 69-129| 20

Toluene 227 25 90.8 70-130| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 447 500 89.4 73-130

Toluene-d8 490 500 98.0 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 5

04/29/2005 16:05




s EVERN S"I"I Submission; 2605-04-0762
TR E NT-

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B {C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryvilie, CA 94608
Phone: {510} 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-07364-007 Received: 04/25/2005 12:17
28995749

Site: 285 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 50308 Test(s): 8260B
Matrix Spike { MS / MSD } Water QC Batch # 2005/04/26-2B.68
MS/MSD Lab D 2005-04-0504 - 004
MS: 2005/04/26-2B.68-048 Extracted: 04/26/2005 Analyzed: 04/26/2005 20:48
Dilution; 1.00
MSD: 2005/04/26-2B.63-006 Extracted: 04/26/2005 Analyzed: 04/26/2005 21.06
Ditution: 1.00
Compound Canc. ug/L ISpk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ugilL M3 MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 224 24.2 ND 25 896 |98 |77 65-165 20
Berizeng 228 232 ND 25 912 |928 |17 69-129 20
Toluene 253 252 NOD 25 101.2 | 1008 | 0.4 70-130 20
Surregate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 477 500 500 954 1100.0 73-130
Toluene-d8 504 500 500 100.8 | 100.0 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/29/2005 16:05

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 5of 5
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